P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
# 856A1009G02 (12883 Adapter, vertical lift CFM56 132 72-41-00
# 856A1015G01 [12886 Sling frames, 3 legs CFM56 132 72-55-00
# 856A1020G08 (12844 Restraining core module CFM56 132 72-00-00
# 856A1021G02 [12888 Fixture lift/turn comp CFM56 132 72-31-00
# 856A1042G08 (12968 Wrench torque #4 brg. ret |CFM56 132 72-00-02
# 856A1057G03 12903 Fixture lift/turn HPT CFM56 132 72-00-52
# 856A1061G03 |12964 Fixt. lift/turn HPTR disk CFM56 132 72-00-52
# 856A1073G03 (20000 Truck HPTR Horizontal Transport and store HPT rotor 132 72-52-00
# 856A1073G03 (20366 Truck HPTR Horizontal Transport and store HPT rotor 132 72-52-00
# 856A1073G03 (20367 Truck HPTR Horizontal Transport and store HPT rotor 132 72-52-00
# 856A1083G02 [12904 Fixture lift/turn core CFM56 132 72-00-02
# 856A1102G03 [12905 Fixture horizontal lift CFM56 132 72-00-51
# 856A1103G01 (12906 Fixture lift HPT nozzle CFM56 132 72-00-51
# 856A1107G07 [12908 Fixture lift core module CFM56 132 72-00-02
# 856A1125G01 [12910 Fixture lift horizontal CFM56 132 72-00-02
# 856A1157G02 [12972 Fix. lift Adj. CF CFM56 132 72-00-01
# 856A1196G02 [12913 Fixture lift/turn comb. CFM56 132 72-41-00
LENGTH GAGE-CORE TO MEASURE OVERALL LENGTH OF CORE MODULE PRIOR TO
# 856A1300G02 |20079 MODULE INSTALL 132 72-00-02
# 856A1313G04 [12919 Ring support eng. handlin  |CFM56 132 72-00-01
# 856A1314G01 (12920 Bracket set LPT aft mount |CFM56 132 72-00-00
# 856A1332G01 |12921 Fixt. lift/turn core fwd. CFM56 132 72-00-02
# 856A1335G01 [12922 Bracket set HPC CFM56 132 72-00-32
# 856A1354G02 (12923 Bracket set handling core |CFM56 132 72-00-02
# 856A1377G01 [12976 Fixt. lift/turn HPTS/LPT CFM56 132 72-53-00
# 856A1421G01 (12927 Fixture lift top case HPC CFM56 132 72-00-32
# 856A2543G02 [12843 LPT Shaft Centering Fixt. |CFM 56 132 72-00-00
TURB.FRME HANDLG.
# 856A2549G01 20039 SEGMENT TO HANDLE THE TURBINE FRAME 132 72-56-00
LIFTING BEAM FAN
# 856A2555G04 |20335 MAJOR USED TO LIFT THE FAN MAJOR MODULE 132 72-00-01
LIFT LPT MAJOR MODULE, 1-2 BOOSTER SPOOL, FAN DISK,LPT
# 856A2627G05 |20028 LIFTING BEAM CASE 132 72-00-03
# 856A2645G04 (12934 Beam CG engine handling |CFM56 132 72-00-00
DOLLY TRUNNION LPT
# 856A2646G01 |12847 FRAME CFM56 132 72-00-00

Page 1 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
DOLLY TRUNNION LPT

# 856A2646G01 20377 FRAME To assemble, disassemble and store the LPT frame. 132 72-00-00

# 856A3111G05 (12852 Dolly Trunion Fan Frame module 132 72-00-00
LPT BLADED DISK

# 856A3373G01 |20040 FIXTURE TO HANDLE THE LPT STAGE 1 - 4 DISK AND BLADES. 132 72-54-00

# 856A3387G03 |20032 LPT LIFT & TURN FIXT. |TO TURN THE LPT CASE 180 DEGREES 132 72-54-00
FIXT BOOSTER ROTOR

# 856A3503G01 12900 ASSY.. CFM56 132 72-21-00
FIXT BOOSTER ROTOR

# 856A3503G01 |20376 ASSY. To restrain booster rotor/stator during removal. 132 72-21-00

# 856A3510G03 20041 ADAPTER, 1-2 SUPPORT |TO SUPPORT, LIFT AND TURN 1 AND 2 BRG SUPPORT 132 72-22-00
FIXT. LIFT & TURN FAN

# 856A3532G01 |20034 FRM TO PERMIT LIFTING AND TURNING OF FAN FRAME MODULE 132 72-23-00

# 856A3533G01 |20035 FAN INLET 3 LEG SLING |TO HANDLE FAN INLET CASE OR FAN FRAME ASSEMBLY. 132 72-23-00
FIXTURE, HNDLNG FAN

# 856A3538G01 |20043 DISK TO HANDLE THE FAN DISK WITH TWO YOKES AND A STRAP. 132 72-21-00
FIXT.HNDLNG/TURN

# 856A3540G01 |20044 BSTR SPL TO LIFT AND HANDLE THE BOOSTER SPOOL 132 72-21-00
LIFTING BEAM, FAN

# 856A3596G02 |20038 FRAME TO HANDLE THE FAN MAJOR MODULE 132 72-00-01
FIXT. HNDLNG LPT

# 856A3767G01 20072 RTR/STTR TO LIFT AND TURN THE LPT MODULE 132 72-54-00
LIFTING EYE FOR FAN

# 856AT0003 AT3567 |[FRAME TO LIFT THE FAN FRAME MODULE 132 72-00-01
LIFTING EYE FOR FAN

# 856AT0003 AT3568 |FRAME TO LIFT THE FAN FRAME MODULE 132 72-00-01

# ATT2382 nsn Puller Bazooka garlock seal 153 72-53-00

# PWA75134 STI-112  |Hook, safety 6000 Ibs capacity for engine hoist 102 72-00-00

#*856A3519G04 |20033 AGB - 3-LEG SLING TO HANDLW AGB OR AGB EQUIPPED WITH FUEL PUMP & MEC. 132 72-00-63

#*PWA45327 11563 Eye, vetical lift Rear hub LPC 102 72-33-00
TOOL, ADAPTER PLATE

*856A1404P14 AT3532 ([HPTB Adapter for Tool 856A1404 to HPT rotor front shaft 132 72-52-04

*ATTO161 11232 Wrenches For stretch fixture 219

*ATTO162 11233 Thimbles High compressor 219

*ATTO163 11234 Bronze feet High compressor 219

*ATTO164 11236A  |Fixture Hi compr. balance fixture 219

*ATTO173 11263A  |Puller #1 spur gear puller 102

Page 2 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*ATTO173 11263B  |puller #1 spur gear puller 102
*ATTO174 11265A  |Crimp tool #2 key washer crimper 102
*ATTO174 11265B  |Crimp tool #2 key washer crimper 102
*ATTO175 11267A  |Remover Coupling remover - LPT 102
*ATTO175 11267B  |Remover Coupling remover, LPT 102
*ATTO175 11267C  |Remover Coupling remover, LPT 102
*ATT0209 11319A |Stand Hot section buildup 121
*ATT0209 11319B |Stand Hot section buildup 121
*ATT0209 11319C |Stand Hot section buildup 121
*ATT0209 11319D |Stand Hot section buildup 121
*ATT0209 11319E  |Stand Hot section buildup 121
*ATT0209 11319F |Stand Hot section buildup 121
*ATT0209 11319G  |Stand Hot section buildup 121
*ATT0210 11320 Stand Dissy low compressor 219
*ATT0222 11339 Lifting ring C-1 hub 102
*ATT0234 11362 Spacer T1 retaining tool 121
*ATT0254 11388 Socket set 1/2"Drive Sockets,ImpactWrench 102
*ATT0265 11417 Tube protector Intermed.Case PS3 tube 102
*ATT0281 11436A  [Socket 2" socket, 3/4" drive 121
*ATTO0281 11436B Socket 2" socket, 3/4" drive 121
*ATT0281 11436C  [Socket 2" socket, 3/4" drive 121
*ATT0293 11452 Wrench, spanner Adustable, Remv.Air Duct |.nut 102
*ATT0304 11476 Removal tool #3 brg.Integral upper nut rmvr 102
*ATT0307 11486 Puller #4 front forward seal, manual 102
*ATT0322 11517 Plug remover Borescope plug remover 102
*ATT0324 11521 Removal tool Air seal remover 102
*ATTO0327 11532B Puller Air seal puller, high compressor 102
*ATT0330 11539 Knocker C-knocker, high compressor 102
*ATT0332 11545 Puller Forward air seal #5, puller 102
*ATT0339 11522 Knocker T4 Knocker 102
*ATTO0342 11586 Wrench Strut nut driver 102
*ATT0344 11589 Wrench Exhaust case, strut wrench 102
*ATT0348 11593 Bar, lifting Exhaust removal bar 102
*ATT0367 11660 Coupling remover Low turbine, SB 5611 121
*ATTO0375 11677 Adapter #3 housing & compressor case flange 121
*ATT0376 11678 Adapter #3 housing & compressor case flange, concentricity check 121

Page 3 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*ATTO0377 11679 Stabilizer #3 housing & compressor case flange, concentriciy check 121
*ATT0378 11682 Feet/fixture pedestal Hydraulic stretch fixture, compressor 121
*ATTO0383 11688 Cover Vacuum air flow check cover, #2-#3 brg intermediate case 121
*ATT0385 11695 Plug Vacuum check stand, diffuser case housing 121
*ATT0402 11727A  |Reinforce rod Push out low turbine shaft 102
*ATT0402 11727B  |Reinforce rod Push out low turbine shaft 102
*ATT0410 11740A  |Pusher Low compressor 102
*ATT0418 11760 Post 3 point stand, hold engine 121
*ATTO0419 11761 Arm Attachment for 3 point stand 121
*ATT0420 11762 Stand Rear support of engine, 3 point stand 121
*ATTO0421 11763A  |Sling Sling for hoist, engine lift 121
*ATT0421 11763C |Sling Sling for hoist, engine lift 121
*ATT0428 11770D |Stand 3 point rear stand 121
*ATT0430 11772A Stand Inlet case, -200 121
*ATT0430 11772E Stand Inlet case, -200 121
*ATT0430 11772F  |Stand Inlet case support, -200 121
*ATTO0431 11773A  |Stand Nozzle case, 3 point adjustable stand, -200 121
*ATTO0431 11773C |Stand Nozzle case, 3 point adustable stand, -200 121
*ATTO0431 11773D  |Stand Nozzle case, 3 point adjustable stand, -200 121
*ATT0432 11774A  |Stand Horizontal hot section disassembly fixture 121
*ATT0432 11774B  |Stand Horizontal hot section disassembly fixture 121
*ATT0442 11788 Stand Fan inlet case stand 102
*ATT0444 11791 CSD storage box Constant speed drive storage box 102
*ATT0445 11729A  |Fixture Low turbine storage fixture 102
*ATT0446 11793 Fixture Low turbine shaft holding fixture 102
*ATT0450 11798 Stand Fan inlet case stand 102
*ATT0453 11801 CSD storage box Constant speed drive storage box 102
*ATT0454 11802 Removal tool C-1 stator Remover 102
*ATTO0457 11806A |Stand Low turbine shaft fixture 102
*ATT0473 11186 Rivet flare Front hub rivet flaring tool 219
*ATT0474 11200 Drift Turbine rear bearings spacer drift 219
*ATT0475 11266 Removal tool N1 tach drive remover 219
*ATT0476 11281 Fixture Inlet compressor, front accessory drive housing 219
*ATT0477 11326 Fixture, assy/disassy Engine exhaust case section group 102 72-54-00
*ATT0478 11328 Fingers Compressor short stack fixture 102
*ATT0479 11352 Runout bar T1 runout tool 121

Page 4 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*ATT0481 11585 Nut remover Strut nut remover 102

*ATT0482 11654 Drift #6 bearing inner race installation tool 121

*ATT0483 11701 Valve Check lines 102

*ATT0485 11783 Disassembly fixture Disassemble #5 bearing housing 102

*ATT0486 11807A  |Stand Cold section buildup stand 102

*ATT0486 11807B |Stand Cold section buildup stand 102

*ATT0486 11807C |Stand Cold section buildup stand 102

*ATT0487 11269A  |T-bar Sweeney holder 220

*ATT0487 11269B  |T-bar Sweeney holder 220

*ATT0488 11366 Torque tool Torque multiplier 121

*ATTO0505 11837 Knocker Vertical gear removal tool 502 72-61-0
*ATT0587 11975B Plate I.D. bearings, measure radial internal clearance 672 72-61-00
*ATTO0587 11975C |Plate I.S. bearings, measure radial internal clearance 672 72-61-00
*ATT0604 12007 Spring checker Oil pressure relief valve, spring checker machine 520 72-61-00
*ATT0697 12109 Depth micrometer Vernier depth micrometer, general use 228

*ATT0698 12110 Dial indicator Dial indicator gauge, general use 228

*ATT0699 12111 Dial indicator .0001 dial indicator, general use 228

*ATTO0700 12112 O.D. micrometer 1-2" outside diameter micrometer, general use 228

*ATTO701 12113 Vernier caliper 6" Vernier dial caliper, general use 228

*ATT0702 12114 Depth micrometer 1" depth micrometer, general use 228

*ATTO0703 12115 [.D. micrometer 0-6" inside diameter micrometer set, general use 228

*ATT0704 12116 [.D. micrometer Anvil type 1-2" inside diameter micrometer, general use 228

*ATT0705 12117 O.D. micrometer 0-1" outside diameter micrometer, general use 228

*ATTO0706 12118 Micrometer, O.D. 0-1" outside diameter micrometer 228

*ATTO0707 12119 Micrometer, 1.D. 0-12" set, Inside diameter micrometer 228

*ATTO0708 12119 Micrometer, I.D. 0-6" set, inside diameter micrometer 228

*ATTO0709 12121 Micrometer, tube 0-1".0001 tube micrometer 228

*ATTO0710 12122 Micrometer, O.D. 5-6" .001 outside diameter micrometer 228

*ATTO711 12123 Micrometer, O.D. 2-3" outside diameter micrometer 228

*ATTO0712 12124 Micrometer, blade 2-3" O.D. blade micrometer 228

*ATTO0713 12125 micrometer, blade 3-4" O.D. blade micrometer 228

*ATTO0714 12126 Micrometer, O.D. 4-5" outside diameter micrometer 228

*ATTO0715 12127 Micrometer, O.D. 3-4" outside diameter micrometer 228

*ATTO0716 12128 Micrometer, O.D. 6-7" outside diameter micrometer 228

*ATTO717 12129 Micrometer, O.D. 4-5" outside diameter micrometer 228

*ATTO0718 12130 Micrometer, O.D. 5-6" outside diameter micrometer 228

Page 5 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*ATTO719 12131 Micrometer, O.D. 9-10" outside diameter micrometer 228

*ATTO0720 12132 Micrometer, O.D. 11-12" outside diamter micromter 228

*ATTO721 12133 Gauge .492 measuring bar 228

*ATT0722 12134 Gauge, ring 5.5647 I.D. ring gauge 228

*ATT0723 12135 Gauge, ring 5.3151 I.D. ring gauge 228

*ATT0724 12136 Gauge, ring 7.4845 1.D. no go gauge 228

*ATT0725 12137 Micrometer, O.D. 7-8" outside diamter micrometer 228

*ATTO0726 12138 Micrometer, I.D. 7-8" outside diamter micrometer 228

*ATT0728 12140 Dial bore Gauge .0001 Dial bore gauge 228

*ATT0729 12141 Micrometer, O.D. 15-16" .001 outside diameter micrometer 228

*ATT0730 12142 Micrometer, O.D. 14-15" .001 outside diameter micrometer 228

*ATTO731 12143 Dial Caliper gauge 12" dial caliper 228

*ATT0732 12144 Micrometer, depth 0-12" depth micrometer set 228

*ATT0733 12145 Vernier caliper gauge 26" vernier micrometer 228

*ATTO0734 12146 Vernier caliper gauge 26" vernier caliper 228

*ATT0735 12147 Digital caliper gauge 24" .0001 digital caliper 228

*ATT0736 12148 Gauge Set Functional gauge, turbine blade vanes,includes PWA#(seeMemo) 319

*ATT0745 12162 Drift Install bushing in gearbox 528 72-61-00
*ATTO0748 12165 Fixture Hold gearbox to machine tachometer drive 528 72-61-00
*ATT0755 12159 Drift Install bushings in gearbox 528 72-61-00
*ATTO0756 12156 Drift Install bushings in gearbox 528 72-61-00
*ATT0801 12217 Covers Various covers for gearbox liner holding fixtures 528 72-61-00
*ATT0839 12255 Blocks Fan inlet case SB fixture 628

*ATT0893 12343 Blade rivet set Turbine blade rivet set 320

*ATT0896 12347 Pneumatic rivet gun Sheetmetal riveting 317

*ATT0912 12368 Anvil, riveting Bucking bar, rivet gun, sheetmetal 317

*ATT0919 12395 Anvil, riveting Hold rivet, C-3 stator 217

*ATT0925 12408 Template, sheetmetal Mold aluminum strips, exhaust leading edge 317

*ATT0926 12419 Fixture, plating For plating C-8 hub tubes 614

*ATT0945 12438 Fixture, plating C-8 tube for hub 614

*ATT0946 12439 Fixture, plating Couplings, gearbox 614

*ATT0948 12441 Fixture, plating Bleed valve, intermediate case 614

*ATT0951 12444 Fixture, plating Bevel gears, #3 housing 614

*ATT0953 12446 Fixture, plating Bearings, various sizes, with adjustable c-clamps 614

*ATT0957 12500 Fixture, plating #1 Bearing housing 614

*ATT0959 12502 Fixture, plating #6 Bearing housing 614

Page 6 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*ATT0960 12503 Fixture, plating #3 Bearing housing 614

*ATT0961 12504 Fixture, plating Adjustable fixture for various -200 bearing housings 614

*ATT0962 12449 Fixture, plating Plating bevel gear 614

*ATT0963 12450 Fixture, plating Plating tower shaft house 614

*ATT0964 12451 Fixture, plating Plating poppet bleed valve 614

*ATT0966 12453 Fixture, plating Plating #4 housing bleed valve 614

*ATT0968 12455 Fixture, plating Various size/adjustable fixture-plate gear shaft 614

*ATT0969 12456 Fixture, plating Adjustable, #4&5 scavenge tube & pump,cplg.tower shaft gear 614

*ATTO0971 12458 Fixture, plating Universal race & journal chrome plating fixture, iron 614

*ATT0972 12459 Fixture, plating Chrome plating, universal parts holder 614

*ATT0994 12490 Fixture Various size upper O.D.,Gearbox drive towershaft bearing 428 72-34-10
*ATT1051 12557 Comparator, degree Angle comparator for tool grinding dimensions 691

*ATT1092 12607 Fixture Grind OD and journal, bevel gear 428 72-34-31
*ATT1098 12613 Fixture Grind coupling, intermediate case. Out of service 428

*ATT1101 12616 Fixture Out of service, unknown 428

*ATT1103 12618A Fixture Unknown, out of service 428

*ATT1103 12618B Fixture Unknown, out of service 428

*ATT1118 12663 Dummy bearing Assembly, No. 3 bearing (PWA P/N 577596) 420 72-34-00
*ATT1126 12675 Clamp, pressure test Fuel nozzle and support assembly, diffuser case, -200 420 72-37-00
*ATT1127 12676 Clamp, sealing Fuel nozzle sealing, pressure check 420 72-37-00
*ATT1163 12770 Cover, pressure check Unknown, not in use 615

*ATT1169 12787 Wrench, socket #6 bearing support rod ring 320 72-54-00
*ATT1183 12537 Fixture Repair #3, mixer cover 328 72-55-07
*ATT1188 12815 Puller/Jackscrew Remove T3 & T4 disks, low turbine 320 72-53-00
*ATT1192 12831 Knocker Remove exhause case bosses 102

*ATT1205 12871 Hoist Lifting bar and bolts, unknown usage 317

*ATT1206 12877 Hoist & cables 1300 Ib. limit sling hoist and cables 121

*ATT1209 12885 Gage Drop check, low turbine 319 72-53-00
*ATT1214 12893 Sweeney, air adapter #4-1/2 nut, #5 nut, high turbine 320

*ATT1215 12901 Wrench, combo Snap-on 13/16", torque & stretch, -200 turbine exhaust 320

*ATT1216 12902 Wrench, combo 3/4", Torque and stretch, -200 turbine exhaust 320

*ATT1218 12947 Sleeves Tierod sleeves, low turbine assy 320 72-53-00
*ATT1227 12999 Arbor, calibration Turbine balance, weight. 219

*ATT1229 13003 Fixture Combustion ring, machine ID and OD 427 72-51-80
*ATT1230 13018 Fixture Unknown, part of fixture 691

*ATT1231 13021 Fixture Plasma coat deoiler lining on Gearbox front housing 613 72-61-00

Page 7 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*ATT1232 13022A  |Studs Hold down studs for balance plate. 219

*ATT1232 13022B  |Studs Hold down studs for balance plate 219

*ATT1233 13023A  |Studs Hold down studs for balance plate 219

*ATT1233 13023B  |Studs Hold down studs for balance plate 219

*ATT1234 13025 Fixture Low compressor #1 bearing support, machine rear snap 228 72-23-03
*ATT1235 13026 Wrench, torque Nut, turbine exhaust case strut, set of 8 354 72-54-00
*ATT1236 13032 Fixture For blast procedure on combustion cans 613

*ATT1237 13033 Support, engine Horizontal supports to spread clam shells, 2 parts(SN A&B) 121

*ATT1239 13035 Packing installer Install packing on diffuser case tube

*ATT1240 13036A  |Tube installer Install PCP pressure fitting tube in diffuser case 420

*ATT1240 13036B  |Tube installer Install PCP pressure fitting tube in diffuser case 420

*ATT1241 13038 Gage #6 bearing shoulder check 328 72-54-00
*ATT1242 13043 Fixture Mount JO67 manifold to table, and eliminate tape-up 613

*ATT1242 13045 Fixture Plasma, mount J0O67 manifold to table & elimanate tape-up 613

*ATT1243 13049 Puller Jackscrew to remove T3 disks, low turbine 102

*ATT1244 13050 Fixture Parts holding, C-1 stators, etc 417

*ATT1252 13076 Hardware, balance plate T-1 disk shaft mating parts, set of 4 319

*ATT1253 13078 Vanes, dummy 1st stg turbine dummy nozzle guid vanes for positioning 102

*ATT1253 13078A |Vane, dummy 1st stg. turbine disassembly 102 72-51-00
*ATT1253 13078B |Vane, dummy 1st stage turbine disassembly 102 72-51-00
*ATT1253 13078C  |Vane, dummy 1st stage turbine disassembly 102 72-51-00
*ATT1253 13078D |Vane, dummy 1st stage turbine disassembly 102 72-51-00
*ATT1255 13090 Wrench, torque 750"Ib., turbine balance, plugs 319 72-53-00
*ATT1256 13092 Plugs, hold down Static balance, T-2 disk 319

*ATT1257 13093 Plugs, hold down Static balance, T-3 disk 319

*ATT1258 13094 Plugs, hold down Static balance, for PWA12579 plate 319

*ATT1259 13095 Plugs, hold down Static balance, for PWA12579 plate 319

*ATT1260 13096 Plugs, hold down Static balance, disk # unknown 319

*ATT1261 13097 Spacers, hold down plugs |Static balance, disk & plug # unknown 319

*ATT1262 13098 Pliers Removal/Installation tool, LPT spacer, -200 121

*ATT1263 13099A |Tool plate #2 bearing, prevent slippage of tower shaft 420

*ATT1264 13100 Fixture Grinding bearing journal on #5 brg.housing, -200 328

*ATT1265 13128 Puller, seal Main oil pump 520 72-61-00
*ATT1266 13135 Wrench Gearbox, unused tool 520

*ATT1267 13144 Plate Gearbox, unidentified 520

Page 8 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*ATT1269 13148 Lifting eye Screws into thin end low turbine shaft for lifting 320

*ATT1270 13150 Pliers Install locks on OCC D-bolts, modified channel lock No.909 121

*ATT1271 13151 Puller, jackscrew Remvoe T3 and T4 disks, low turbine 102

*ATT1272 13152 Puller, jackscrew Remove T4 disks, -200 102

*ATT1273 13153 Pliers Transfer tube remover 102

*ATT1274 13173 Support, engine Horizontal support, clam shell spreader, 2 pieces (SN A&B) 121

*ATT1275 13155 Plate Grinding plate, attaches to collet, various parts machining 328

*ATT1277 13157 Punch, riveting Trim balance, front counterwght rivets 622 72-00-00
*ATT1278 13158 Fixture To mount 2F024 manifold for plasma application 613

*ATT1279 13159 Pliers Modified Channellock pliers, remove OCC D-bolts 121

*ATT1281 13168 PS3 tube protector Protect PS3 tubes, diss'y, intermediate case 102

*ATT1285 13176 Vane grind fixture 4th stage vane, 1st grind 329 72-53-00
*ATT1286 13177 Vane grind fixture 2nd stage vane, 1st grind 329 72-53-00
*ATT1287 13178A  |Vane grind fixture Unidentified, part of vane grind fixture 329 72-53-00
*ATT1287 13178B  |Vane grind fixture Unidentified, part of vane grind fixture 329 72-53-00
*ATT1289 13179 Vane grind fixture 3rd stage vane, 1st grind 329 72-53-00
*ATT1290 13180 Vane grind fixture 3rd stage vane, 2nd grind 329 72-53-00
*ATT1291 13181 Vane grind fixture 4th stage vane, 2nd grind 329 72-53-00
*ATT1292 13182 Vane grind fixture 2nd stage vane, 2nd grind fixture 329 72-53-00
*ATT1293 13183 Vane grind fixture 2nd, 3rd & 4th stage vane, 2nd grind fixture 329 72-53-00
*ATT1294 13184 Vane grind fixture 2nd & 3rd stage vanes, 1st grind fixture 329 72-53-00
*ATT1295 13188 Pin removal tool Rear turbine case pin removal tool, SB5800 328 72-33-51
*ATT1296 13189 Contour cam Gage standard, equivalent to P&W print# 564901 328

*ATT1297 13190 Contour cam Gage standard, equivalent to P&W print# 557302 328

*ATT1298 13191 Contour cam Gage standard, equivalent to P&W print# 616903 328

*ATT1299 13193 Pliers Chanel-lock pliers, unmodified, OCC D-bolts 417

*ATT1301 13211 Wrench, socket Exhaust case strut nut socket, adjust & stretch, inner, -200 320

*ATT1302 13212 Fixture Hold C-8 Disk 628

*ATT1303 13214 Fixture #4-1/2 bearing outer race spacer 528 72-52-82
*ATT1315 13229 Fixture Mask fixture, seal ring repair, liner expansion joint 613

*ATT1330 13260A |Plate, support Support T2 disk 320

*ATT1330 13260B |Plate, support Support T2 disk 320

*ATT1331 13263 Removal tool For removal of rivet heads in C-2, C-7 disks, HPC 102

*ATT1332 13271 Puller No. 1 bearing puller

*ATT1333 13272 Knocker Bearing installation tool

*ATT1334 13274 Hammer Dead blow hammer, for general use, part of field service kit

Page 9 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*ATT1335 12789 Wrench, 11/16 box Set of 8 box wrenches, strut ball, exhaust case 320 72-54-00
*ATT1335 13275 Mallet Nylon mallet, general use, part of field service kit

*ATT1336 13276 Wrench, torque 1/2" drive torqu wrench, general use, part of fld.svcs. kit

*ATT1337 13277 Wrench, torque 1/4" drive torque wrench, general use, part of fld.svcs. kit

*ATT1338 13278 Wire puller Threaded safety wire puller, part of field services kit

*ATT1339 13279 Drill Battery operated drill, general use, Field services kit

*ATT1340 13282 Torque plate Tierods torque sequence plate

*ATT1341 13291A Socket wrench Tierod removal socket wrench, part of field services kit

*ATT1341 13291B  |Socket wrench Tierod removal wrench, part of field services kit

*ATT1342 13295 Stator remover C-1 stator removal tool

*ATT1343 13297A  |Wrench, torque Torque wrench, general use, part of field services kit

*ATT1343 13297B  |Wrench, torque Torque wrench, general use, part of Field services kit

*ATT1344 13298A  |Dial indicator Dial indicator, general use, part of field service kit

*ATT1344 13298B Dial indicator Dial indicator, general use, part of field service kit

*ATT1345 13301 Torque plate Front compressor tierod nuts torque sequence plate

*ATT1346 13302 Spacer Front compressor fixture

*ATT1347 11344A  |Mount Diffuser case 121 72-00-00
*ATT1347 11344B  |Mount Diffuser case 121 72-00-00
*ATT1347 11344C  |Mount Diffuser case 121 72-00-00
*ATT1347 11344D  |Mount Diffuser case 121 72-00-00
*ATT1347 11344E Mount Diffuser case 121 72-00-00
*ATT1347 11344F Mount Diffuser case 121 72-00-00
*ATT1348 13305 Hydraulic jack Enerpac hydraulic jack, general use, field services kit

*ATT1349 13306 Hydraulic pump Enerpac hydraulic pump, gen'l use, part of fld.svc.kit

*ATT1350 13310 Rod, indicator Hold indicator, gen'l use, part of field service kit

*ATT1351 13314A  |Wrench Open end wrench, gen'l use, part of field services kit

*ATT1351 13314B  |Wrench Open end wrench, gen'l use, part of field services kit

*ATT1352 13317A Wrench, torque 3/8 drv.torque wrench, gen'l use, field service kit

*ATT1352 13317B  |Wrench, torque 3/9 drv.torque wrench, gen'l use, field service kit

*ATT1353 13321 Vibration transduller Pick up vibrations on C-1 mod (A-C)

*ATT1354 13322 Dirill Makita battery operated drill, general use

*ATT1355 13323 IBM cap tom Vibration survey

*ATT1356 13324 Balance tool Portable balancing system

*ATT1357 13328 Gear removal tool N1 spur gear removal tool

*ATT1358 13329 C-knocker C-knocker and handle

*ATT1359 13330A  |Wrench, torque 0-70 Ibs. torque wrench, general usage

Page 10 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*ATT1359 13330B |Wrench, torque 0-75 Ibs. torque wrench, general usage.

*ATT1360 13331 Removal tool C-1 Stator removal tool

*ATT1361 13333 Spacer LPT Stretch Fixture spacer

*ATT1362 13334 Plate, sequence Sequence plate

*ATT1363 13335 Installation tool No. 1 bearing spacer installation tool

*ATT1364 13337 Puller No. 1 bearing puller

*ATT1365 13338 Wrench, torque 50-250 ft.Ibs. torque wrench, general usage

*ATT1366 13339 Wrench, torque 0-200 in.Ibs. Torque wrench, general usage

*ATT1367 13342 Hammer Dead blow hammer, general usage

*ATT1368 13343 Hammer Snap-on impact hammer, general usage

*ATT1369 13344 Boroscope screen Videotronics boroscope screen

*ATT1370 13347 Removal tool Bleed valve manifold line removal tool

*ATT1371 13353 Spacer No. 1 balance bearing, -217C, -219 220
*ATT1372 13357 Test plate Ultrasonic test plate

*ATT1373 13358 Retrieval tool "Magic finger", retrieve articles in module

*ATT1374 13359 Boroscope Boroscope camera lens

*ATT1375 13360 Light High intensity light source, field service tool

*ATT1376 13361 Extension cord Multiple socket extension cord, general use, field service

*ATT1377 13363 Vibration check MTI portable balance system and cables

*ATT1378 13364 Adapter Gearbox adapter

*ATT1379 13365 Puller/tester Mini cable wad puller, tester

*ATT1380 13366 Wrench adapter 1/2"-3/4" drive adapter, general usage

*ATT1381 13367 Crimper Crimping tool, general usage

*ATT1382 13368 Hammer drill Accessories, general usage

*ATT1383 13369 Blade fixture Calibration fixture, blade blending

*ATT1384 13370 Surge suppressor General usage, surge suppression

*ATT1385 13371 Probe ass'y kit Ultrasonic probe ass'y kit

*ATT1387 13375 Concentricty Gage

*ATT1388 13376 Set Gage

*ATT1726 12851 Spacers Hold under #5 balance bearing for removal 319
*ATT2324 12796 Press. check gage & hoses [Leak & pressurization check on PT7 probe 320
*F72999-1 13390A  |Wrench Air Breather Duct 102
*F-72999-1 13390B |Wrench Air Breather Duct 102
*PWA101112 13346 Handle, power Engine assy, HPC, blade blending

*PWA101113 13077 Adapter, blending tip Engine assy, HPC, blade blending (7-8-9 Stg.)

Page 11 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*PWA101113 13352 Adapter, blending tip Engine assy, HPC, blade blending (7-8-9 stg)

*PWA101114 13355 Adapter, blending tip Engine assy, HPC, blade blending (7-8-9 stg)

*PWA101115 13348 Adapter, measurement Engine assy, HPC, blade blending (7-8-9 stg.)

*PWA101116 13349 Fixture, calibration Engine assy, HPC, blade blending (7-8-9 stg)

*PWA101117 13345 Adapter, Install/Remove Engine assy, hpc, bleed/polish tip, blade blending

*PWA101781 12096 Adapter Install/Remove Cplg.Nut 202
*PWA101781 12097 Adapter Engine assembly, LPT coupling nut, install/remove 202 72-00-53
*PWA10223 13118 Pin, aligning Accessory drv brg hsg,#1 brg support alignment,Diff/Int case 520 72-23-00
*PWA10322 13048A  |[Sling, lift & trunnion Strongback, 1900 Ib. capacity 121 72-33-00
*PWA10322 13048B |Sling, lift & trunnion Strongback, 1900 Ib. capacity 136 72-33-00
*PWA10322 13048C  |Sling, lift & trunnion Strongback, 1900 Ib. capacity 136 72-33-00
*PWA103291 13029 Probe Compressor blades eddy current inspection 282 72-33-31
*PWA10381 11854 Drift, installation main oil pump drive shaft seal 502 72-61-50
*PWA10931 12392 Riveter, hand Turbine blade retaining rivet 1st thru 4th stages 317 72-53-00
*PWA11224 13199 Shroud Rear compressor drive turbine balance 319 72-52-00
*PWA12001 11313 Ring Compr.inlet case removal 121 72-23-00
*PWA12008 11284A  |Bar, aligning Aligning 3rd stg.disks 219 72-33-00
*PWA12008 11284B  |Bar, aligning Aligning 3rd stg.disks 219 72-33-00
*PWA12014 11243A  [Spacer No.1 balance bearing 219 72-33-00
*PWA12014 11243B  |[spacer No.1 balance bearing 219 72-33-00
*PWA12015 Drift No. 1 seal slinger and bearing inner race 72-33-00
*PWA12015 11657 Drift #1 bearing seal slinger and bearing inner race 121 72-33-00
*PWA12015 13313 Drift No. 1 seal slinger and bearing inner race 72-33-00
*PWA12018 13269 Puller No. 1 hub 72-00-33
*PWA12018 13299 Puller No. 1 hub 72-00-33
*PWA12018 13315 Puller No. 1 hub 72-33-00
*PWA12018 13325 Puller No. 1 Hub 72-00-33
*PWA12020 11221 Plate, balance Fr.compr.rotor&stator, fr.bal 219 72-33-00
*PWA12021 11205 Pulley Low compressor 219 72-33-00
*PWA12029 11227A  |Eye No.1 hub 219 72-33-00
*PWA12029 11227B  |Eye No.1 hub 219 72-33-00
*PWA12029 11227C  |Eye No.1 hub 219 72-33-00
*PWA12029 11227D |Eye No.1 hub 219 72-33-00
*PWA12031 11463A  |Puller #2 Hub 102 72-33-00
*PWA12031 11463B  |Puller #2 Hub 102 72-33-00
*PWA12034 13145 Puller Starter drv gearshaft seal hsg, CSD/alt.drv, hydr.pump drv 520 72-61-00

Page 12 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*PWA12036 11932 Holder Gearbox seal installer/remover 520 72-61-00
*PWA12039 11851 Drift, disassembly Fuel pump drive oil seal 502 72-61-00
*PWA12044 11365A  |Collar, case Combustion chamber outer case 121 72-00-00
*PWA12044 11365B Collar, case Combustion chamber outer case 121 72-00-00
*PWA12044 11365C |Collar, case Combustion chamber outer case 121 72-00-00
*PWA12046 13108 Drift Slabe end pin, outer fan exhaust duct 520

*PWA12049 11530 Puller Rcompr rotor fr.balance brg 102 72-36-00
*PWA12049 11670 Puller Rear compressor rotor front balance bearing 121 72-36-00
*PWA12052 11201 Puller Rear compr.rotor fr.airseal 219 72-36-00
*PWA12052 11531A  |Puller Rear compr rotor front airseal 102 72-36-00
*PWA12052 11531B  |Puller Rear compr rotor front airseal 102 72-36-00
*PWA12060 12562 Drift Combustion chambr tube connector guide wear plate 328 72-71-03
*PWA12067 11487 Extractor #4 brg.outer race retng nut 102 72-00-00
*PWA12076 11499B  |Puller Accy drv gearshaft roller brg 102 72-00-00
*PWA12078 11293 Plate Accy Drv Gearshaft roller brg 219 72-61-00
*PWA12080 13042 Drift, assembly Accessory drive gearshaft roller bearing 520 72-61-30
*PWA12085 11843 Drift Starter shaft roller bearing inner race 502 72-61-10
*PWA12086 11844 Drift Fuel pump drive roller bearing 502 72-61-25
*PWA12087 11249A  |spacer,balance Rear compr.rotor/stator 219 72-36-00
*PWA12087 11249B  |Spacer, balance Rear compr.rotor/stator 219 72-36-00
*PWA12091 11499A  |Guide #4 brg outer race case & balls 102 72-00-00
*PWA12099 12845 Drift Rear compressor drive turbine front balance bearing 319 72-52-00
*PWA12104 12161 Drift Idler gearshaft rear bearing bushing 528 72-61-01
*PWA12106 12389 Jig Compressor airseal ring, 1st stage, drill 317 72-33-51
*PWA12107 11849 Drift Constant speed drive/alternator drive gearshaft seal 502 72-61-59
*PWA12108 11846 Drift Constant speed drv/alternator drv.gearshaft seal,fan exhduct 502 72-61-59
*PWA12115 12388 Jig Compressor airseal ring, 3rd stage, drill 317 72-33-54
*PWA12119 13043 Drift Fuel pump drive ball bearing 520 72-61-25
*PWA12121 13044 Drift Gearbox drive gear, assembly 520 72-61-25
*PWA12121 13133 Drift Gearbox drive gear 520 72-61-25
*PWA12122 11877 Drift Fuel pump driveshaft oil supply tube 502 72-61-25
*PWA12123 11829 Puller Fuel pump driveshaft oil supply tube 502 72-61-25
*PWA12124 13131A  |Lock Main accessory drive gear 520 72-61-00
*PWA12124 13131B  |Lock Main accessory drive gear 520 72-61-00
*PWA12125 11840 Wrench Main accessory drive gear roller bearing retaining nut 502 72-61-00
*PWA12125 13138A  |Wrench Main accessory drive ger roller bering retaining nut 520 72-61-00

Page 13 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*PWA12125 13138B  |Wrench main accessory drv gear roller bearing retaining nut 520 72-61-00
*PWA12127 11995A |Plate Accessory drive gear and roller bearing 520 72-61-20
*PWA12127 11995B Plate Accessory drive gear and roller bearing 520 72-61-20
*PWA12129 11848 Drift Accessory drive gear and roller bearing 502 72-61-20
*PWA12133 11853 Wrench Gearbox outer driveshaft retaining nut wrench 502 72-61-00
*PWA12133 13139 Wrench Gearbox outer driveshaft retaining nut wrench 520 72-61-00
*PWA12134 11987 Pusher Gearbox outer driveshaft 520 72-61-00
*PWA12136 12486A |Plate Idler gearshaft ball bearing 457 72-61-15
*PWA12136 12486B |Plate Idler gearshft ball bearings 457 72-61-15
*PWA12141 11850 Drift Idler gearshaft roller bearing 502 72-61-15
*PWA12143 11868 Drift Starter shaft 502 72-61-10
*PWA12143 13102 Drift Starter shaft 520 72-61-10
*PWA12144 11930 Holder Starter shaft, gearbox 520 72-61-10
*PWA12144 13134 Holder Starter shaft 520 72-61-10
*PWA12145 11839A |Wrench Starter shaft ball bearing retaining nut 502 72-61-00
*PWA12145 11839B  |Wrench Starter shaft ball bearing retaining nut 502 72-61-00
*PWA12146 11841 Wrench Impeller retaining nut 502 72-61-10
*PWA12146 13141 Wrench Impeller retaining nut 520 72-61-10
*PWA12147 11838 Wrench Starter shaft roller bearing retaining nut 502 72-61-00
*PWA12149 11827 Puller Breather seal 502 72-61-00
*PWA12149 13137 Puller Breather seal 320 72-61-00
*PWA12150 11852 Drift N2 tachometer driveshaft bearing 502 72-61-40
*PWA12152 13121 Drift Power cross-over shaft outer bearing 520

*PWA12153 11874 Holder Powerlever crossover shaft, inner shaft 502 72-61-58
*PWA12153 13120 Holder Powerlever crossover shaft (inner) 520 72-61-58
*PWA12153 13307 Holder Powerlevel crossover shaft, inner 72-61-58
*PWA12154 11873 Wrench Crossover & inner shaft bearing retaining nut 502 72-61-00
*PWA12154 13125 Wrench Crossover shaft-brg.retaining nut (inner) 520 72-61-58
*PWA12154 13308 Wrench Crossover shaft-bearing retaining nut, inner 72-61-58
*PWA12155 11876 Holder Powerlever crossover shaft 502 72-61-00
*PWA12155 13119A  |Holder Powerlever crossover shaft (outer) 520 72-61-00
*PWA12155 13119B  |Holder Powerlever crossover shaft (outer) 520 72-61-00
*PWA12155 13309 Holder Powerlever crossover shaft (outer) 72-61-58
*PWA12156 11875 Wrench Crossover & outer shaft bearing retaining nut 502 72-61-00
*PWA12156 13126 Wrench Crossover shaft-bearing retaining nut (outer) 520 72-61-00
*PWA12156 13312 Wrench Crossover shaft-bearing retaining nut, outer 72-61-58

Page 14 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA

*PWA12173 12907 Fixture, checking 3rd stage turbine blade 381 72-53-00
*PWA12174 12908 Fixture Notch wear inspection, 4th stage turbine blade 381 72-53-00
*PWA12180 12329 Riveter Compressor vane and shroud, 3rd stage 317 72-33-54
*PWA12183 11468 Puller #2 brg.outer race & balls 102 72-00-00
*PWA12189 12396 Anvil, riveting Compressor vane airseal riveting 317 72-33-53
*PWA12191 11986 Support Main accessory drive gear ball bearing 520 72-61-00
*PWA12191 12013 Support Main accessory drive gear ball bearing 520 72-61-00
*PWA12212 12746 Fixture #1 bearing oil nozzle flow 615 72-21-01
*PWA12232 11268A  |Drift No.2 bearing inner race, seal 219 72-00-00
*PWA12232 11268B  |Drift #2 bearing inner race seal 219 72-00-00
*PWA12241 12646 Drift Accessory drive roller bearing inner race 420 72-34-50
*PWA12242 12485A  |Plate Accessory drive roller bearing inner race 457 72-34-50
*PWA12242 12485B  |Plate Accessory drive roller bearing inner race 457 72-34-50
*PWA12243 12483 Drift Accessory drive gearshaft 457 72-34-50
*PWA12244 12647 Drift Accessory drive ball bearing 420 72-34-50
*PWA12245 13143 Plate Accessory drive ball bearing 520 72-34-50
*PWA12246 12645 Drift, assembly No. 3 bearing, seal assembly drift 420 72-34-00
*PWA12247 12484A |Plate No. 3 bearing, press disassembly 457 72-34-30
*PWA12247 12484B |Plate No. 3 bearing, press disassembly 457 72-34-30
*PWA12248 12478 Drift Accessory drive gear 457 72-34-30
*PWA12251 12637 Puller, jackscrew No. 3 bearing seal 420 72-34-00
*PWA12255 12793 Gage #6 bearing support rod stretch 320 72-54-00
*PWA12258 Ring Turbine blade support, 2nd stage 102 72-53-02
*PWA12261 12879 Yoke Front compressor drive turbine rotor assembly 319 72-53-00
*PWA12262 Sling 2nd stage turbine disk and blades 102 72-53-00
*PWA12263 Sling Third stage turbine disk and blades 102 72-53-00
*PWA12264 Sling 4th stage turbine disk and blades 102 72-53-00
*PWA12265 11512A  |Puller 3rd stage turbine disk 102 72-53-00
*PWA12265 11512B  |Puller 3rd stage turbine disk 102 72-53-00
*PWA12265 11512C  |Puller 3rd stage turbine disk 102 72-53-00
*PWA12265 12812 Puller 3rd stage turbine disk 320 72-53-00
*PWA12265 13373A  |Puller 3rd stage turbine disk 102 72-53-00
*PWA12265 13373B  |Puller 3rd stage turbine disk 72-53-00
*PWA12270 11505 Wrench #4.5 brg.inner race retng nut 102 72-53-00
*PWA12270 11519 Wrench #4.5 brg inner race rtng nut 102 72-53-00
*PWA12270 12817 Wrench No. 4-1/2 Bearing inner race retaining nut 320 72-53-00

Page 15 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*PWA12273 12816 Drift Front compressor drive turbine torotor front bearing 320 72-53-00
*PWA12280 12811 Drift Front compressor drive turbine rear bearing spacer, #6 320 72-53-00
*PWA12281 11551 Puller Turb.brg oil press & scav.tube 102 72-53-00
*PWA12287 13202 Pilot Turbine disk 2nd stage 102 72-53-02
*PWA12292 13270 Puller Front accessory drive gearshaft 72-00-00
*PWA12293 Ring Turbine blade support, 3rd stage 102 72-53-03
*PWA12294 Ring Turbine blade support, 4th stage 102 72-53-04
*PWA12297 11358 Holder #5 Bearing housing support asy 121 72-41-00
*PWA12299 11317 Retainer Fr.compr.rotor & stator,rear 219 72-33-00
*PWA12301 12026 Drift Compressor Front bearing seal ring 228 72-23-02
*PWA12308 11514 Eye 3rd stage turbine disk & blades, vertical lift 102 72-53-00
*PWA12308 12825A |Eye 3rd stage turbine disk & blades, vertical lift 320 72-53-00
*PWA12308 12825B |Eye 3rd stage turbine disk and blades, vertical lift 102 72-53-00
*PWA12309 11510 Eye Vert.lift 4thStg Hub&oil tube 102 72-53-00
*PWA12309 12823A |Eye Vertical lifting 4th stage hub & 4-1/2 oil tube 320 72-53-00
*PWA12309 12823B |Eye Vertical lifting 4th stage hub & 4-1/2 oil tube 320 72-53-00
*PWA12312 12792 Gage #6 bearing support concentricity check 320 72-54-00
*PWA12312 12848 Gage No. 6 bearing support concentricity check 121 72-54-00
*PWA12312 12860 Gage No.6 Bearing support concentricity check 102 72-54-00
*PWA12313 11579A  |Wrench #6 bearing support rod ring 102 72-54-00
*PWA12313 11579B  |Wrench #6 Bearing support rod ring 102 72-54-00
*PWA12313 11579C  |Wrench #6 bearing support rod ring 102 72-54-00
*PWA12313 12786 Wrench #6 bearing support rod ring 320 72-54-00
*PWA12315 11580A  |Wrench #6 bearing support rod nut 102 72-54-00
*PWA12315 11580B |Wrench #6 bearing support rod nut 102 72-54-00
*PWA12315 12779A  |Wrench #6 bearing support rod nut 320 72-54-00
*PWa12315 12779B  |Wrench #6 bearing support rod nut 320 72-54-00
*PWA12316 13028A Sling Turbine exhaust and outer cases, vertical lift 121 72-54-00
*PWA12316 13038B |Sling Turbine exhaust & outer cases, vertical lift 121 72-54-00
*PWA12322 11191 Wrench Turbine coupling front break 219 72-00-00
*PWA12327 13111 Drift Turbine rear bearing support shoulder pin 520 72-54-16
*PWA12331 13109 Drift Compressor vane outer shroud pin 520 72-33-56
*PWA12332 13268 Wrench No. 1 bearing retaining nut (hand) 72-00-53
*PWA12332 13336 Wrench No. 1 balance bearing retaining nut (hand) 72-53-00
*PWA12333 11377A  |Removal fixture Intermed.Case removal cross 102

*PWA12333 11377D  |Removal fixture Intermediate case 102

Page 16 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*PWA12338 12063 Jig Tachometer shaft gear bearing housing 228 72-21-01
*PwA12344 12784 Drift Turbine exhaust fan outer duct ball socket seat 320 72-54-00
*PWA12345 13362 Wrench Turbine exhaust fan duct outer duct ball housing, rthg nut 320 72-54-00
*PWA12348 Pilot Turbine disk, 3rd stage 102 72-53-03
*PWA12351 Pusher Turbine disk, 4th stage 102 72-53-04
*PWA12355 12366 Plug Accesory drive gearbox oil jet oil flow 317 72-61-01
*PWA12362 12797 Gage, set Turbine exhaust fan duct strut, stretch 320 72-54-00
*PWA12367 Pilot Turbine disk 4th stage deblading 102 72-53-04
*PWA12370 Fixture Turbine blade checking, 1st stage

*PWA12379 13116 Punch 2nd stage compressor vane airseal 520 72-33-53
*PWA12386 Adapter Fuel system flushing & preserving outlet 72-00-00
*PWA12386 11540 Puller #5 bearing seal and spacer 102

*PWA12387 11340A  |Bracket, lift&trunnion Fan exhaust outer duct assy 102 72-00-00
*PWA12387 11340B Bracket, lift&trunnion Fan exhaust outer duct assy 102 72-00-00
*PWA12387 12794A  |Bracket, lift & trunnion Fan exhaust outer duct assembly, lift & trunnion 320 72-00-54
*PWA12387 12794B Bracket, lift & trunnion Fan exhaust outer duct assembly, lift & trunnion 320 72-00-54
*PWA12395 12157 Drift Diffuser air supply expansion joint sleeve 528 72-37-01
*PWA12396 Drift, installation Rear compressor air supply expansion joint sleeve 72-34-00
*PWA12399 Drift Fuel manifold inlet tube inner sealing seat 72-38-01
*PWA12400 11349 Puller RearCompr.drv.Turb.rotorSpacer 121 72-52-00
*PWA12402 11260A  |Wrench No.1 hub plug 220 72-00-00
*PWA12402 13296 Wrench No. 1 hub plug 72-00-00
*PWA12402 13327 Wrench No. 1 hub plug 72-00-00
*PWA12404 12872 Adapter, build Front compressor drive turbine rotor build, vertical 320 72-53-00
*PWA12422 11583 Wrench Turb.Exhaust fan outer duct strut ball seat retaining nuts 102 72-54-00
*PWA12424 12747 Fixture #2 & #3 bearing nozzle, oil flow 615 72-34-09
*PWA12428 11707 Gage, stretch RR compressor, rotor tierod stretch, upper (mechanical only) 121 72-36-00
*PWA12430 11228A  |Pedestal Rotor & stator-vertical build 219 72-36-00
*PWA12430 11228B  |Pedestal Rotor & stator-vertical build 219 72-36-00
*PWA12444 11536 Puller Rear compressor rotor front hub 102 72-36-00
*PWA12454 11247A  |Spacer No.2 balance bearing 219 72-33-00
*PWA12454 11247B  |Spacer No.2 balance bearing 219 72-33-00
*PWA12456 11493 Guide Diff.Case #4 brg hsg,#4 hub 102 72-00-00
*PWA12482 12917 Master Checking fixture, setting, 3rd stage turbine blade 381 72-53-12
*PWA12483 12916 master Checking fixture, setting, 4th stage turbine blade 381 72-53-13
*PWA12485 13201 Pusher Turbine 2nd stage disk 102 72-53-02

Page 17 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*PWA12486 Pusher 3rd stage turbine disk 102 72-53-03
*PWA12493 13124 Puller Gearbox outer drive shaft 520

*PWA12498 11884 Drift Oil pressure relief valve seat 502

*PWA12516 11498 Drift, assembly #4 brg inner race ring nut 102 72-00-00
*PWA12521 11382 Yoke FrComprDrvTurbRotorTierodStret 102 72-00-00
*PWA12522 12970 Adapter, static balance Front compressor drive turbine rotor seals static 319 72-53-27
*PWA12525 12912 Gage, pretwist inspection  [Rear compressor drive turbine blades 381 72-52-00
*PWA12534 11192 Riveter RR.compr.RR.hub,Intermed&Front 219 72-36-00
*PWA12534 12332 Riveter Rr. compressor rr.hub, intermediate and front 317 72-36-00
*PWA12534-20 11189 Riveter RR.compr.RR.hub,Intermed&Front 219 72-36-00
*PWA12539 13104 Drift N1 tachometer drive seal 520

*PWA12541 13113 Drift N2 tachometer drive seal 520 72-61-44
*PWA12542 13122 Base N2 tachometer drive seal housing 520 72-61-44
*PWA12543 11662 Drift, assembly #2 bearing inner race retaining nut lock-washer crimping 121 72-00-00
*PWA12546 12783 Wrench Turbine exhaust fan outer duct strut ball seal retaining nut 320 72-54-00
*PWA12547 13110 Drift N1 tachometer drive seal 520 72-21-05
*PWA12548 11710A |Gage Front compressor rear tierods stretch, lower (mechanical) 121 72-33-00
*PWA12548 11710B  |Gage Front compressor tierod stretch, lower (mechanical) 121 72-33-00
*PWA12549 11213 Gage Fr.compr.rear tierods stretch 119 72-33-00
*PWA12550 11316A |Stand Fr.compressor rotor & stator 219 72-33-00
*PWA12550 11316B  |Stand Fr.Compressor Rotor & Stator 219 72-33-00
*PWA12557 11706 Gage Rear compressor rotor tierods stretch, mechanical 121 72-36-00
*PWA12578 11209 Adapter Static balance-disk spacers 219 72-36-00
*PWA12578 13070 Adapter, static balance Static balance-disk spacers, all stages rear compr. hubs 319 72-36-00
*PWA12579 11212 Adapter Static balance-disk&blade assy 219 72-36-00
*PWA12579 13065 Adapter, static balance Static balance-disk and blade assembilies, all stages 319 72-36-00
*PWA12584 12415 Fixture, plating 8th stage compressor disk, plating 614 72-36-42
*PWA12585 12412 Fixture, plating 9th stage compressor disk, plating 614 72-36-43
*PWA12586 12413 Fixture, plating 10th stage compressor disk, plating 614 72-36-44
*PWA12587 12414 Fixture, plating 11th stage compressor disk, plating 614 72-36-45
*PWA12588 12411 Fixture, plating 12th stage compressor disk, plating 614 72-36-46
*PWA12592 12900 Fixture Front & rear compressor rotor tierods, plating 614 72-33-00
*PWA12595 11282A |Plate N2 Tach Drv Shaftgear brg 220 72-61-00
*PWA12595 11282B  |Plate N2 Tach Drv shaftgear brg 219 72-61-00
*PWA12596 11610 Puller #4-1/2 engine and balance bearing 102 72-53-00
*PWA12596 12949 Puller No. 4-1/2 engine and balance bearing 320 72-53-00

Page 18 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*PWA12597 11518A |Plate #4.5 roller brg inner race 102 72-53-00
*PWA12597 11518B |Plate #4.5 Roller brg inner race 102 72-53-00
*PWA12598 12854 Housing No. 4-1/2 balance bearing, shaft balance 320 72-53-00
*PWA12599 13252 Housing Front compressor drive turbine motor rear balance bearing 616 72-53-00
*PWA12616 11239 Plate Clamp 2nd stg comp disk/spacer 219 72-33-00
*PWA12622 11312 Adapter Fr.compr.rear rotor & stator 219 72-33-00
*PWA12625 11115 Fixture Rear compr tablock bending 219 72-36-00
*PWA12629 11323 Adapter Rear Compr.rotor & stator 219 72-36-00
*PWA12652 13300 Gage Front compressor front tierods stretch (mechanical) 72-00-33
*PWA12654 11113 Base, riveting 2nd stg.fan blade riveting 219 72-33-00
*PWA12660 11507 Puller 4th stage turbine hub, hydraulic 102 72-53-00
*PWA12662 13253 Housing Balance bearing and vibrator mounting 319 72-53-00
*PWA12667 11345A |Eye RearComprDrvTurbRotorVert.Lift 121 72-52-00
*PWA12667 11345B |Eye RearComprDrvTurbRotorVert.lift 121 72-52-00
*PWA12697 13204 Puller 2nd stage turbine static balance counterweights 102 72-53-02
*PWA12702 12819 Drift No. 4-1/2 bearing oil tube seal 320 72-53-00
*PWA12702 13316 Drift No. 4-1/2 bearing oil tube seal 72-53-00
*PWA12743 Gage RR.compr.drv.turbine shaft inside dia.thrds,plug & depth

*PWA12745 11229 Distributor, stretching Compr hydraulic tierod stretch 219 72-36-00
*PWA12746 12594 Pusher Rear compressor drive turbine rotor plug (hydraulic) 328 72-52-03
*PWA12761 12751 Fixture #5 bearing seal assembly pressure test 615 72-52-11
*PWA12777 12840 Wrench Front compr.rotor & stator hydr.tierod stretch,fan package 319 72-33-00
*PWA12778 12905 Gage 2nd stage turbine vane check, axial displacement 381 72-53-71
*PWA12778 13017 Gage, axial displacement [2nd stage turbine vane (check) 691 72-53-71
*PWA12779 12906 Gage 3rd stage turbine vane axial displacement, checking 381 72-53-00
*PWA12780 12904 Gage 4th stage turbine vane axial displacement, checking 381 72-53-73
*PWA12789 12148 Punch Turbine blade retaining rivets (pneumatic),use w/PWA17409 319 72-52-00
*PWA12790 12148 Rivet cup 1st stage turbine blade retaining rivets, flaring 319 72-52-00
*PWA12793 12418 Fixture, plating Rear compressor front hub, plating 614 72-36-17
*PWA12803 13084 Puller 2nd & 3rd stage trubine counterweights 319 72-53-02
*PWA12812 12769 Fixture Comopr.rear bearing seal air pressure tube connector,preloadg 615 72-37-01
*PWA12816 12403 Anvil, riveting 1st stage compressor rotor air flow duct, riveting 317 72-33-51
*PWA12817 12870A  |Stand assembly Turbine rotor and stator 320 72-53-00
*PWA12817 12870B  |Stand assembly Turbine rotor and stator 320 72-53-00
*PWA12822 11193 Riveter Fr.compr.counterweight rivets 219 72-33-00
*PWA12822 12325 Riveter Front compressor counterweight rivets 317 72-33-00

Page 19 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*PWA12831 13123 Pusher Gearbox bracket bushing 520 72-09-73
*PWA12840 Pilot 4th stage turbine disk, deblading 102 72-53-04
*PWA12841 11230 Adapter, stretch Rearcompressor hydraulic tierod stretcher 219 72-36-00
*PWA12842 11231 Wrench Hydraulic tierod stretch 219 72-36-00
*PWA12843 11681 Thimble & rod Rear compressor hydraulic tierod 121 72-36-00
*PWA12847 12882 Retainer Low compr. dr.unit turb.rotor/stator assy.rr (horiz/vert) 319 72-53-00
*PWA12854 12942 Press Turbine disk installation 320 72-53-00
*PWA12858 11299 Fixture Low turbine rotor/stator assy balance (unit build) 320 72-53-00
*PWA12858 11823 Fixture Low turbine rotor/stator assy balance (unit build) 320 72-53-00
*PWA12859 12852A  |Locator Low turbine shaft spline (unit build) 320 72-53-00
*PWA12859 12852B  |Locator Low turbine shaft spline (unit build) 320 72-53-00
*PWA12862 12964 Support Indicator probe 320 72-53-00
*PWA12867 11300 Fixture Front compressor drive unit turbine rotor rear balance 320 72-53-00
*PWA12867 11824 Fixture Front compressor drive unit turbine rotor rear balance 320 72-53-00
*PWA12868 13079 Riveter Front compressor drive unit turbine front, counterweights 319 72-53-00
*PWA12869 13385A  |Retainer Turbine Rotor 102 72-53-00
*PWA12884 13117 Pin Fuel control linkage alignment 520 72-61-00
*PWA12888 12722 Plug #2 bearing oil pressure tube boss (inner) pressure check 615 72-34-01
*PWA12889 12724 Plug #2 bearing oil pressure tube boss (outer) pressure test 615 72-34-01
*PWA12891 12726 Adapter, pressure test #3 bearing and seal area pressure test 615 72-34-01
*PWA12892 11658 Gage Front compressor drive turbine distance 121 72-00-00
*PWA12897 12727 Plug #2 bearing seal support flange pressure test 615 72-34-01
*PWA12898 12723 Plug Outer towershaft port 615 72-34-01
*PWA12908 12748 Plug Diffuser Case & #4 bearing housing oil pressure scavenge pts 615 72-37-00
*PWA12915 13085 Ring No. 4 turbine disk static balance 319 72-53-04
*PWA12916 11845 Drift, installation Breather seal installation, main gearbox 502 72-61-00
*PWA12918 11847 Drift hydraulic pump & starter drive gearshaft seals, gearbox 502 72-61-59
*PWA12934 11508 Wrench #4.5 brg oil press.&scav.tube 102 72-53-00
*PWA12934 12832 Wrench No. 4-1/2 bearing oil pressure and scavenge tool 320 72-53-00
*PWA12963 12935 Fixture 2nd stage turbine blade notch wear, checking 381 72-53-11
*PWA12964 12936 Master Fixture checking, setting 381 72-53-11
*PWA12965 12407 Anvil, riveting 2nd stage compressor airflow duct, riveting 317 72-33-53
*PWA12966 12730 Cap, pressure test Inlet case oil pressure/scavenge tubes, pressure check 615 72-23-01
*PWA12967 12731 Cap, pessure test Inlet case oil breather tube, pressure test 615 72-23-01
*PWA12969 11665 Riveter #2 bearing outer race retaining nut rivet 121 72-00-00
*PWA12971 12803 Bar, parallel 2nd,3rd & 4th stage turbine stator locating 320 72-53-0

Page 20 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*PWA12985 12735 Cover, pressure test #4 bearing housing front flange, pressure test 615 72-37-07
*PWA12986 12733 Cover, pressure check #4 bearing housing rear flange, pressure test 615 72-37-07
*PWA14107 11869 Drift Accessory drive gear shaft front bearing bushing 502 72-61-02
*PWA14132 13112 Drift N2 tachometer drive shaft gear bearing 520 72-61-40
*PWA14152 11855 Drift, install Main gearbox, fuel pump pad coupling adapter, tablocks 502 72-61-00
*PWA14159 13114 Drift Oil pressure relief valve strainer 520

*PWA14262 11667 Eye Rear compressor assembly lift & turn (#4 main hub) 121 72-00-00
*PWA14362 13256 Ring, concentricity Front compresor drive turbine shaft spline 616 72-53-00
*PWA14406 11864 Fixture Main oil screen assembly, (40 micron filter) 502 72-61-55
*PWA14438 12820A |Plate No. 4-1/2 balance bearing puller 320 72-53-00
*PWA14438 12820B |Plate No. 4-1/2 balance bearing puller 320 72-53-00
*PWA14614 11497A  |Riveter #4 brg outer race retng. nut 102 72-00-00
*PWA14614 11497B  |Riveter #4 brg outer race retng. nut 102 72-00-00
*PWA14896 12148 Punch 1st stage turbine blade retaining rivet (pneumatic) 319 72-52-00
*PWA16139 13294 Puller 2nd stage disk and blades 72-00-33
*PWA16178 11185 Eye Handling compr.disk&blade assy 219 72-33-00
*PWA16178 12096 Eye Compressor disk & blade assembly, handling 202 72-33-00
*PWA16178 13067 Eye Compressor disk and blade assembly, handling 319 72-33-00
*PWA17019 12911 Holder Dial indicator, 1st stg.turbine blade inspection 381 72-53-00
*PWA17138 Gage, depth Ind. flush pin turbine blade notch depth 72-52-01
*PWA17477 12148 Anvil, riveting Turbine blade riveting (hollow rivets, 1st, 2nd) 319 72-53-00
*PWA17479 12148 Rivet cup Turbine blade retaining, hollow rivets (pneumatic) 319 72-53-00
*PWA17559 12873 Stand Vertical build, front compressor drive turbine rotor 320 72-53-00
*PWA17629 13203 Fixture Turbine blade removal, all stages 102 72-53-02
*PWA18692 12742 Adapter, oil flow #4-12/ & #6 bearing sheild tube, oil inlet 615 72-53-30
*PWA21350-18 11245A  |Bearing Fr.compr.bal & concentr.chk 219 72-33-00
*PWA21350-18 11245B  |Bearing Fr.compr.Bal&concentr.chk 219 72-33-00
*PWA21350-19 11246A  |Bearing Fr.compr,rear bal&conc chk 219 72-33-00
*PWA21350-19 11246B  |Bearing Fr.compr.rear bal&conc chk 219 72-33-00
*PWA21350-20 11244 Bearing Balance & concentr. check 219 72-36-00
*PWA21350-21 11248A  |Bearing Balance & concentr check 219 72-36-00
*PWA21350-21 11248B  |Bearing Balance & concentr check 219 72-36-00
*PWA21350-26 11251 Bearing Balance & concentr check 219
*PWA21350-31 12853 Bearing, bal.& conc.check |Rear compressor drive turbine, rear 320 72-53-00
*PWA21350-47 11253 Bearing Balance & concentr check 219 72-33-00

Page 21 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*PWA21598 12992 Riveter No. 1 bearing inner race retaining nut 220 72-00-23
*PWA21598 12994 Riveter No. 1 bearing inner race retaining nut 220 72-00-23
*PWA21598 13195 Riveter No. 1 bearing inner race retaining nut 220 72-00-23
*PWA21598 13273 Riveter No. 1 bearing inner race retaining nut 72-00-00
*PWA21598 13326 Riveter No. 1 bearing inner race retaining nut 72-23-00
*PWA21736 11169 Plugs, hold down Static balance 219 72-36-00
*PWA21736 11170 Plugs, hold down Static balance 219 72-36-00
*PWA21737 11165 Plugs, location Static balance 219 72-36-00
*PWA21737 11166 Plugs, location Static balance 219 72-36-00
*PWA21737 11167 Plugs, location Static balance 219 72-36-00
*PWA21737 11168 Plugs, location Static balance 219 72-36-00
*PWA25381 11733A  |Sling, handling Strongback, two cable (6400 Ib. capacity) 102 72-00-00
*PWA25381 11733B  |Sling, handling Strongback, two cable (6400 Ib. capacity) 102 72-00-00
*PWA28818 Gage, thickness L.E. & T.E., 1st stage fan blade

*PWA29099 11734A  |Adapter, lift & trunnion Lift & trunnion, 2-3/4 inch spools 102 72-34-00
*PWA29099 11734B  |Adapter, lift & trunnion Lift & trunnion 2-3/4 inch spools 102 72-34-00
*PWA29099 11734C  |Lift & trunnion Lift & trunnion, 2-3/4 inch spools 102 72-34-00
*PWA29099 11734D Lift & trunnion Lift & trunnion, 2-3/4 inch spools 102 72-34-00
*PWA29317-19 Block, setting 4th Stage LPT LE airseal height 72-53-13
*PWA29317-20 Block, setting 4th stage LPT TE airseal height 72-53-13
*PWA29317-21 Block, setting 3rd stage LPT LE airseal height 72-53-12
*PWA29317-22 Block, setting 3rd stage LPT TE airseal height 72-53-12
*PWA29317-23 Block, setting 2nd stage LPT LE airseal height 72-53-11
*PWA29317-24 Block, setting 2nd stage LPT TE airseal height 72-53-11
*PWA29317-46 Block, setting 2nd stage turbine blade L.E. airseal height 72-53-00
*PWA29317-47 Block, setting 2nd stage turbine blade T.E. airseal height 72-53-00
*PWA29317-48 Block, setting 3rd stage turbine blade L.E. airseal heigh5t 72-53-00
*PWA29317-49 Block, setting 3rd stage turbine blade T.E. airseal height 72-53-00
*PWA29317-50 Block, setting 4th stage trubine blade L.E. airseal height 72-53-00
*PWA29317-51 Block, setting 4th stage turbine blade T.E. airseal height 72-53-00
*PWA29754 12954 Control, heater Engine assembly, universal 320 72-53-00
*PWA29754 13027 Control, heater Engine assembly, universal 320 72-53-00
*PWA29971 13082 Riveter LPT 2nd and 4th stage counterweight rivet 319 72-53-00
*PWA30148 Plugs, locating Static balance (2.0 in.height w/.130 long shoulder) 72-33-06
*PWA30148 11120 Plugs, locating Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA30148 11121 Plugs, locating Static balance 219 72-33-00

Page 22 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*PWA30148 11122 Plugs, locating Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA30148 11123 Plugs, locating Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA30463 12148 Anvil, riveting Compressor and turbine blade riveting (hollow) 319 72-53-00
*PWA32000 13187 Gage Vane check gage 381

*PWAS32001 13186 Gage Vane check gage 381

*PWA32002 13185 Gage Vane check gage 381

*PWA32052 11374 Puller, knocker #4-1/2 bearing outer rear retainer nut lock 102 72-00-52
*PWA32059 12867 Tierod Working, front compressor drive turbine 320 72-53-00
*PWA32065 13136 Wrench Starter driveshaft bearing inner race retaining nut 520 72-61-00
*PWA32075 Gage 4th compressor blade tip wear

*PWA32076 12148 Anvil, riveting 3rd stage turbine blade riveting (pneumatic) 319 72-53-00
*PWA32082 11484A  |Puller #4 Inner race puller 102

*PWA32082 11484B  |Puller #4 Inner race puller 102

*PWA32154 11674 Wrench, set Rear compressor tierod nuts, mechanical stretch 121 72-36-00
*PWA32158 11219A  |Adapter, assembly fr.compr.Rotor/stator rear 219 72-33-00
*PWA32158 11219B  |Adapter, assembly Fr.compr.Rotor/Stator rear 219 72-33-00
*PWA32159 11112 Base, riveting 2nd compr.blade riveting 219 72-33-00
*PWA32162 11705 Gage Front compressor front tierod stretch, mechanical 121 72-33-00
*PWA32162 13332 Gage Front compressor front tierod stretch, mechanical 72-00-33
*PWA32165 13303 Wrench Front compressor front tierod nuts, mechanical stretch 72-00-33
*PWA32165 13340 Wrench Front compressor front tierod nuts, mechanical stretch 72-33-00
*PWA32171 11720 Eye #2 hub 121 72-33-00
*PWA32185 Adapter, balance fixture Front compressor rear package, front balance fixture

*PWA32187 12548 Pulley & Cartridge Ass'y Front compressor rotor & stator rear drive 256 72-33-00
*PWA32193 11590 holder Discharge duct strut ball housing 102 72-54-00
*PWA32193 12778 Holder Discharge duct strut ball housing 320 72-54-00
*PWA32202 13165 Fixture Gearbox drive bevel gear, loading, detail 203 121 72-00-34
*PWA32202 13166 Fixture Gearbox drive bevel gear, loading 121 72-00-34
*PWA32226 12390 Jig 1st stage compressor stator air seal ring, drill 317 72-33-51
*PWA32227 12393A  |Rivet cup 1st stage compressor air seal 317 72-33-51
*PWA32227 12393B  |Rivet cup 1st stage compressor air seal 317 72-33-51
*PWA32228 12326 Riveter 1st stage compressor stator positioning plate 317 72-33-51
*PWA32228 12344 Riveter 1st stage compressor stator positioning plate 317 72-33-51
*PWA32243 11183 Retainer Fr.compr.drive removal&install 219 72-33-00
*PWA32243 13320 Retainer Front compr. drive removal and inst. 219 72-33-00
*PWA32285 13083 Drift, offset 3rd stage turbine disk coutnerweight removal(integral spacer 319 72-53-03

Page 23 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*PWA32294 11881 Drift Bearing sleeve cover and housing main pump 502 72-61-50
*PWA32312 12074 Fixture Anti-icing manifold & fuel heater inlet bushing, reaming 228 72-09-00
*PWA32314 11275A  |Puller No.4 Bearing seal oil baffle 220 72-00-00
*PWA32314 11275B  |Puller #4 bearing seal oil baffle 220 72-00-00
*PWA32317 11272A  |Puller #2 bearing front seal 102 72-00-00
*PWA32317 11272B  |Puller #2 bearing front seal 102 72-00-00
*PWA32317 114698  |Puller #2 bearing front seal 102 72-00-00
*PWA32318 11273A  |Puller No.2 bearing rear seal & baffl 202 72-00-00
*PWA32318 11273C  |Puller #2 bearing seal and baffle 202 72-00-00
*PWA32324 11275B  |Puller No.4 bearing seal oil baffle 119 72-00-00
*PWA32346 12327 Flaring tool Front turbine case shoulder pin 330 72-51-02
*PWA32346 13037A  |Flaring tool Front turbine case shoulder pin 330 72-53-00
*PWA32346 13037B  |Flaring tool Front turbine case shoulder pin 330 72-53-00
*PWA32346 13046 Flaring tool Front turbine case shoulder pin 330

*PWA32386 Gage 1st turbine blade stretch

*PWA32388 12913 Fixture 1st stage turbine vane twist check 381 72-51-04
*PWA32390 Fixture Checking 3rd stage turbine vane (twist)

*PWA32391 Fixture Checking, 4th stage turbine vane 9twist)

*PWA32435 12480 Gage 2nd compressor blade wear 457

*PWA32450 12743 Adapter, oil flow #4-1/2 & #6 bearing tube oil flow & pressure test 615 72-53-30
*PWA32458 13039 Eye, lifting Vertical lift, turbine shaft and second stage disk 102 72-53-00
*PWA32458 13147 Knobs, lifting eye Vertical lift, turbine shaft & 2nd stg disk, 1/2"X20" thrds 102 72-53-00
*PWA32459 11523 Eye Vertical lift, turbine shaft and 2nd stage disk 102 72-53-00
*PWA32487 12037 Drift #1 bearing housing 228 72-23-02
*PWA32488 11210A  |Adapter Static balance disk&blade assy 219 72-33-00
*PWA32488 11210B  |Adapter Static bal. disk&blade assy 219 72-33-00
*PWA32488 12340 Adapter, static balance Static balance disk and blade assembly 317 72-33-00
*PWA32489 13075 Plug set hold down front compressor static balance 6th stage 319

*PWA32490 11116 Plug set Locating static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA32490 11117 Plug set locating Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA32490 11118 Plug set Locating static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA32490 11119 Plug set Locating static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA32490 13064 Plug set Locating static balance (1.0625 locating hght w/.250 should) 319 72-33-00
*PWA32490 13074 Plug, set Locating static balance (1.0625 locating hght.w/.250 should) 319 72-33-00
*PWA32490 13091 Plug set Locating static balance (1.0625 locating hght.w/.250 should) 319 72-33-00
*PWA32491 11153 Washer set Static balance 219 72-33-00

Page 24 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*PWA32491 11154 Washer set Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA32495 11133A  |Screw set Hold down static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA32495 11133B  |Screw set Hold down static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA32495 11134A  |Screw set Hold down static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA32495 11134B  |Screw set Hold down static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA32495 11135A  |Screw set Hold down static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA32495 11135B  |Screw set Hold down static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA32495 11136A |Screw set Hold down static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA32495 11136B  |Screw set Hold down static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA32500 13161 Riveter Trim balance, counterweight rivets 622 72-33-00
*PWA32500 13341A  |Riveter Trim balance, front counterweight rivets 72-33-00
*PWA32500 13341B Riveter Trim balance, front counterweight rivets 72-33-00
*PWA32500 13341C  |Riveter Trim balance, front counterweight rivets 72-33-00
*PWA32527 12148 Anvil, riveting 1st stage turbine blade rivet (pneumatic) 319 72-53-00
*PWA32536 Fixture 1st stage turbine blade notch grind, convex side

*PWA32540 Fixture 1st stage turbine blade notch grinding, concave side

*PWAS32551 11664 Riveter #2 bearing outer race retaining nut rivet 121

*PWA32572 13162 Riveter Trim balance turbine counterweight rivets 622 72-00-00
*PWA32625 11190A  |Riveter HPT counterweight rivet 219 72-52-00
*PWA32625 11190B  |Riveter HPT counterweight rivet 219 72-52-00
*PWA32625 13080 Riveter Compressor and turbine counteerweight rivets 319 72-53-0
*PWA32646 12752 Fixture #4 & #5 bearing inner heatshield 615 72-41-01
*PWA32667 12976 Gage compressor stator vane L.E. & T.E. angel checking,7,8,9th st 256 72-36-51
*PWA32668 12977 Gage Compressor stator vane L.E.& T.E.angle chkg, 10th,13th stg 256 72-36-54
*PWA32669 12978 Gage Comopr. stator vane L.E.&T.E.angle checking 11 & 12th stage 256 72-36-55
*PWA32696 12910 Gage 1st stage turbine vane airfoil contour repair 381 72-51-04
*PWA32753 12725 Adapter, pressure test #3 bearing and seal area pressure test 615 72-34-01
*PWA32770 Remover 2nd stage turbine disk straddle counterweight rivet 102 72-53-00
*PWA32876 12417 Fixture, plating Steel front compressor rear hub N1-CAD plate 614 72-33-35
*PWA32882 12920 Gage, classification Cradle type, 1st stage turbine vane classification 381 72-51-04
*PWA32883 12921 Master 1st stage turbine vane classification 381 72-51-04
*PWA33037 12367 Anvil, riveting 1st stage compressor air seal riveting 317 72-33-51
*PWA33037 12394 Anvil, riveting 1st stage compressor air sealing riveting 317 72-33-51
*PWA33040 13000 Fixture, plating Compressor rotor spacer (Ni-Cad) 614 72-36-00
*PWA33050 12927 Gage, classification 1st stage turbine vane classification and twist 381 72-51-04
*PWA33051 12926 Master, classification 1st stage turbine vane classification gage 381 72-51-04

Page 25 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA

*PWA33052 12938 Gage, classification 2nd stage turbine vane classification and twist 381 72-53-71
*PWA33053 12939 Master, classification 2nd stage turbine vane classification gage 381 72-53-71
*PWA33066 11908 cover, pressure check Gearbox #1 bearing scavenge tube boss 520 72-61-00
*PWA33067 11909 Cover, pressure check Gearbox intermediate bearing pressure tube boss 520 72-61-00
*PWA33068 11910 Cover, pressure check Gearbox oil cooler outlet sensing boss 520 72-61-00
*PWA33122 12397 Anvil, riveting 1st compressor air sealing ring, rivet 317 72-33-51
*PWA33123 12404 Anvil, riveting 1st compressor air flow duct riveting 317 72-33-51
*PWA33127 13262 Drift & guide 1st compressor hub counterweight 219 72-33-02
*PWA33158 12737A  |Fixture Anti-icing air tube repair pressure test 615 72-09-71
*PWA33158 12737B  |Fixture Anti-icing air tube repair pressure test 615 72-09-71
*PWA33158 12738 Fixture Anti-icing air tube repair pressure test 615 72-09-71
*PWA33159 12739 Cap, pressure test Anti-icing tube repair pressure test 615 72-09-71
*PWA33172 12405 Riveter 1st compressor stator positioning plate 317 72-33-51
*PWA33175 12148 Anvil, riveting 3rd stage turbine blade riveting 319 72-53-00
*PWA33183 12915 Master 1st stage turbine blade notch gage 381 72-52-01
*PWA33212 12319 Probe 1st fan blade eddy current crack check 258 72-33-21
*PWA33213 12903 Blade, serialized Root crack standard & eddy current signal trace 258 72-33-21
*PWA33217 12914 Crack std, eddy current Eddy current signal trace, crack standard 381 72-52-01
*PWA33217 12929 Crack std, eddy current Eddu current signal trace, crack standard 381 72-52-01
*PWA33256 11535 Puller Rear compr front hub,hydraulic 102 72-36-00
*PWAS33281 12886 Gage No. 4-1/2 brg. outer race retaining nut thread, depth/locatn 319 72-52-00
*PWA33286 Ring No. 4-1/2 bearing outer race retaining nut wrench guide 72-00-52
*PWA33298 12928 Probe, eddy current 1st stage turbine blade 381 72-52-01
*PWA33304 11343A |Eye RearCompr.drv.Turbine rotor 121 72-00-00
*PWA33304 11343B |Eye Rear compr.drv.Turbine rotor 121 72-00-00
*PWA33307 11866 Drift Gearbox de-oiler seal installation 502 72-61-59
*PWA33308 13142A  |Puller Gearbox deoiler seal 520 72-61-59
*PWA33308 13142B  |Puller Gearbox deoiler seal 520 72-61-59
*PWA33314 12316 Gage 1st compressor blade mid-span hardface wear 258 72-33-21
*PWA33326 13205 Bracket, support Diffuser case support rail stand method 121 72-00-52
*PWA33332 12409 Fixture Rear compressor front hub Ni-cad plating 614 72-36-42
*PWA33373 12986 Gage, no-go Chordal width high compressor blade, 7th stage 256 72-36-31
*PWA33373 12987 Gage, no-go Chordal width high compressor blade 7th stage 256 72-36-31
*PWA33374 12988 Gage, no-go Chord width, compressor blade, 8th stage 256 72-36-32
*PWA33374 12989 Gage, no-go Chord width, compressor blade, 8th stage 256 72-36-32
*PWA33374 12991 Gage, no-go Chord width, compressor blade, 8th stage 256 72-36-32

Page 26 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*PWA33375 12990 Gage, no-go Chord width compressor blade, 9th stage 256 72-36-33
*PWA33376 11327 Support 2nd Stage stator 219 72-33-00
*PWA33376 11327A  |Support Second stage stator 102 72-33-00
*PWA33376 11327B  |Support Second stage stator 102 72-33-00
*PWA33376 11327C  |Support Second stage stator 102 72-33-00
*PWA33376 11327D  |Support Second stage stator 102 72-33-00
*PWA33416 12002 Plug, pressure test Gearbox rear housing, oil pump bore 520 72-61-01
*PWA33418 12004 Plug, pressure test Gearbox rear husing, oil pressure signal boss 520 72-61-01
*PWA33419 11999 Plug, pressure test Gearbox rear housing, oil strainer boss 520 72-61-01
*PWA33420 12006 Plug, pressure test Gearbox rear housing, LP5 and LP6 boss 520 72-61-01
*PWAS33421 12003 Adapter, pressure test Gearbox rear housing, oil temperature cooler boss 520 72-61-01
*PWA33422 12001 Plug, pressure test Gearbox rear housing, oil transfer holes 520 72-61-01
*PWAS33441 12148 Punch Turbine blade retaining rivets (pneumatic) 319 72-53-00
*PWA33449 12782 Wrench Turbine exhaust case thermocouple retaining nut 320 72-54-00
*PWA33449 13311 Wrench Turbine exhaust case thermocouple retaining nut 72-54-00
*PWA33457 11860 Puller, seal Main oil pump 502 72-61-50
*PWA33457 13127 Puller, seal main oil pump 520 72-61-50
*PWA33458 11704 Gage, concentricity #3 hub to 7th disk bore 121 72-36-00
*PWA33474 13372A  |Puller 3rd stage turbine disk 102 72-53-00
*PWA33474 13372B  |Puller 3rd stage turbine disk 102 72-53-00
*PWA33498 11114 Base, riveting 2nd stg fan blade riveting 219 72-33-00
*PWA33528 12416 Fixture, plating Platingin compressor disk, 7th stage 614 72-36-41
*PWA33533 11182 Riveter 2nd stg.fan blade riveting 219 72-33-00
*PWA33631 12148 Punch, riveting 3rd stage retaining rivets (pneumatic) 319 72-53-00
*PWAS33691 Guide, drill Turbine nozzle case pin removal

*PWA33775 12644 Puller, jackscrew No. 3 bearing air seal 420 72-34-00
*PWA33797 13264 Clamp, pressure check Fuel nozzle and support assembly 420

*PWA33799 12313 Gage, no-go Chordal width, 3rd stage compressor blade 258 72-33-24
*PWA33800 12312 Gage, no-go Chordal width, 4th stage compressor blade 258 72-33-25
*PWA33801 12311 Gage, no-go Chordal width, 5th stage compressor blade 258 72-33-26
*PWA33802 12314 Gage, no-go Chord width, 6th stage compressor blade 528 72-33-27
*PWA33803 12979 Gage, no-go Chord width 10th stage compressor blade 256 72-36-34
*PWA33804 12980 Gage, no-go Chord width 11th stage compressor blade 256 72-36-35
*PWA33805 12981 Gage, no-go Chord width 12th stage compressor blade 256 72-36-36
*PWA33806 12982 Gage, no-go Chord width 13th stage compressor blade 256 72-36-37
*PWA33807 11478 Puller, knocker #3 bearing sealing ring 102 72-00-00

Page 27 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*PWA33809 11470A  |Puller, hydraulic #2 bearing inner race 102 72-00-00
*PWA33809 11470B  |Puller, hydraulic #2 bearing inner race 102 72-00-00
*PWA33812 12983 Gage, no-go Chord width HPC blade 7th stage 256 72-36-31
*PWA33813 12984 Gage, no-go Chord width HPC blade 8th stage 256 72-36-32
*PWA33814 12985 Gage, no-go Chord width HPC blade 9th stage 256 72-36-33
*PWA33839 12763 Fixture, air leakage test #4 bearing seal assembly 615 72-37-08
*PWA33840 11690 Adapter, vacuum check #4 & #5 bearing compartment 121 72-00-00
*PWA33861 11680 Gage, concentricity Bull gear, #3 bearing housing & compr. case flange 121 72-00-00
*PWA33864 12321A  |Drift Pin, #4 bearing seal support assembly 317 72-37-08
*PWA33864 12321B  |Drift Pin, #4 bearing seal support assembly 317 72-37-08
*PWA33926 11318A  |Stand, vertical build Rear compressor 121 72-36-00
*PWA33926 11318B Stand, vertical build Rear compressor 121 72-36-00
*PWA33926 11318C  |Stand, vertical build Rear compressor 121 72-36-00
*PWA33926 11318D |Stand, vertical build Rear compressor 121 72-36-00
*PWA33927 11329 Retainer Fr.compr.rotor&stator, rear 102 72-33-00
*PWA33932 12894A  |Ring, thief Rear compressor disk nickel plating 614 72-36-00
*PWA33932 12895B  |Ring, thief Rear compressor disk nickel plating 614 72-36-00
*PWA33932 12896C  |Ring, thief Rear compressor disk nickel plating 614 72-36-00
*PWA33932 12897D  |Ring, thief Rear compressor disk nickel plating 614 72-36-00
*PWA33932 12898E  |Ring, thief Rear compressor disk nickel plating 614 72-36-00
*PWA33932 12899F Ring, thief Rear compressor disk nickel plating 614 72-36-00
*PWA33933 13012A  |Fixture, drill guide Compressor disk ultrasonic & eddy current inspection 691

*PWA33933 13012B  |Fixture, drill guide Compressor disk ultrasonic and eddy current inspection 691

*PWA33933 13280 Fixture, drill guide Ultrasonic & eddy current insp, C-10 compr disk & 9-10spacer

*PWA33947 12406 Riveter 1st & 2nd stage airflow duct and inner airseal rings 317 72-33-51
*PWA33957 12802A  |Support Indication probe, turbine disk runout 320 72-53-00
*PWA33957 12802B  |Support Indicator probe, turbine disk runout 320 72-53-00
*PWA33986 13207A Riveter Turbine rotor, rear compr. drive, counterweight 219 72-33-00
*PWA33986 13207B  |Riveter Turbine rotor, rear compr. drive, counterweight 219 72-33-00
*PWA33990 12971 Adapter, static balance Turbine disk and blades 319 72-53-02
*PWA3572 12192 Puller & pusher Gearbox plug 528 72-61-00
*PWA3790-43-8 |13215A  |Puller Borescope plug remover 102
*PWA3790-43-8 |13215B Puller Borescope plug remover 102
*PWA3790-8D 11831 Puller, knocker Pull seal on main oil pump, gearbox 502 72-61-00
*PWA45005 11199A  |Eye, lifting Front hub & fan assy 219 72-33-00
*PWA45005 11199B  |Eye, lifting Fr.compr,Fr.hub & fan assy 219 72-33-00

Page 28 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*PWA45005 11199C |Eye, lifting Fr.compr, fr.hub & fan assy 219 72-33-00
*PWA45005 11199D |Eye, lifting Fr.compr, fr.hub & fan assy 219 72-33-00
*PWA45005 11199E  |Eye, lifting Fr.compr, Fr.hub & fan assy 219 72-33-00
*PWA45005 11199F  |Eye, lifting Fr.compr, fr.hub & fan assy 219 72-33-00
*PWA45005 11199G  |Eye, lifting Fr.compr, fr.hub & fan assy 219 72-33-00
*PWA45005 11199H  |Eye, lifting Fr.compr, fr.hub & fan assy 219 72-33-00
*PWA45005 11199l Eye, lifting Fr.compr, fr.hub & fan assy 219 72-33-00
*PWA45005 11199J Eye, lifting Fr.compr, fr.hub & fan assy 219 72-33-00
*PWA45005 11199K  |Eye, lifting Fr.compr, fr.hub & fan assy 219 72-33-00
*PWA45005 11199L Eye, lifting Front hub & fan ass'y 219 72-33-00
*PWA45005 11199M  |Eye, lifting Front hub & fan ass'y 219 72-33-00
*PWA45005 13156 Eye, lifting Front hub (C-1) and fan assembly 220 72-33-00
*PWA45010 11729A  |Driver Knocker, Turbine shaft Coupling lock 102 72-00-53
*PWA45011 11725 Extractor Retaining ring, front compressor coupling 102 72-00-00
*PWA45011 11731 Extractor Retaining ring, front compressor coupling 102 72-00-00
*PWA45012 11606 Adapter, front break Turbine shaft coupling 102 72-00-00
*PWA45012 11622 Adapter, front break Turbine shaft coupling 121 72-00-00
*PWA45014 13163 Wrench Break, (hand) front compressor coupling 121

*PWA45015 11747A  |Retainer Rear front compressor drive turbine rotor and stator 102 72-53-00
*PWA45015 11747B  |Retainer Rear front compressor drive turbine rotor and stator 102 72-53-00
*PWA45015 12881 Retainer Rear front compressor drive turbine rotor and stator 319 72-53-00
*PWA45019 11611 Puller #4 1/2 bearing inner race & balance bearing 102 72-53-00
*PWA45019 12950 Puller #4 1/2 bearing inner race and balance bearing 320 72-53-00
*PWA45021 11576 Puller #2 bearing seal assy 102 72-00-00
*PWA45023 11624 Wrench #1 bearing inner race retaining nut 121 72-23-00
*PWA45023 13283 Wrench No. 1 bearing inner race retaining nut 72-23-00
*PWA45024 11625 Adapter, wrench #1 bearing inner race retaining nut 121 72-23-00
*PWA45024 13285 Puller, hydraulic No. 1 bearing inner race and seal seat 72-23-00
*PWA45025 13154A  |Puller, hydraulic No. 1 bearing inner race and seal seat 102 72-23-00
*PWA45025 13154B  |Puller, hydraulic No. 1 bearing inner race and seal seat 102 72-23-00
*PWA45025 13289 Puller, hydraulic No. 1 bearing inner race and seal seat 72-23-00
*PWA45027 11615 Drift Balance bearing and radial restraint bearing 121 72-33-00
*PWA45029 11577 Puller #3 bearing seal ring seal assy & housing assy 102 72-34-00
*PWA45030 11572 Wrench #3 bearing seal ring retaining nut 102 72-34-00
*PWA45030 12652 Wrench No. 3 bearing seal ring retaining nut 420 72-34-00
*PWA45031 12662 Adapter, wrench No. 3 bearing seal ring retaining nut wrench 420 72-34-00

Page 29 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA

*PWA45034 12634 Wrencyh No. 2 bearing inner race retaining nut 420 72-34-20
*PWA45035 12633 Adapter, wrench No. 2 bearing inner race retaining nut wrench 420 72-34-20
*PWA45036 12673A  |Puller No. 2 bearing inner race 420 72-34-20
*PWA45038 12679 Base Turbine shaft coupling 420 72-34-00
*PWA45040 12631 Drift No. 2 bearing inner race, seal plate & seal ring 420 72-34-00
*PWA45040 12681A  |Drift No. 2 bearing inner race, seal plate and seal ring 420 72-34-20
*PWA45040 12681B Drift no. 2 bearing inner race, seal plate and seal ring 420 72-34-20
*PWA45042 Puller No. 2 bearing knife edge seal and seal seat 72-34-20
*PWA45042 12658 Puller No. 2 bearing knife edge seal & seal seat 420 72-34-20
*PWA45047 11736A  |Bracket, lift & trunnion Lift & trunnion compressor intermediate group 102 72-34-00
*PWA45047 11736B  |Bracket, lift & trunnion Lift & trunnion compressor intermediate group 102 72-34-00
*PWA45050 11717 Eye, lifting Compressor inlet case 121 72-23-00
*PWA45051 11552 Puller, jackscrew Front compressor inlet duct 102 72-23-00
*PWA45058 12629 Wrench No. 3 bearing outer race retaining nut 420 72-34-00
*PWA45059 11616 Holder #6 bearing seal assembly 121 72-53-00
*PWA45060 11617 Wrench #6 bearing seal spacer 121 72-53-00
*PWA45062 12868A  |Stand, build Front compressor drive turbine 320 72-53-00
*PWA45062 12868B Stand, build Front compressor drive turbine 320 72-53-00
*PWA45070 11776 Adapter, build stand Front compressor dr.turbine vertical build 102 72-53-00
*PWA45071 11549 Eye, lifting Fr.compr.dr.turbine shaft rear 102 72-53-00
*PWA45076 12000 Puller 3rd stage turbine air seal 520 72-53-00
*PWA45079 11526A  |Pusher Front compr.from intermed.case 102 72-00-00
*PWA45079 11526B  |Pusher Front compressor from intermediate case 102 72-00-00
*PWA45079 11565 Pusher Fr.compr. from intermed.case 102 72-00-00
*PWA45079 11730 Pusher Front compressor from intermediate case 102 72-00-00
*PWA45104 11124 Adapter Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45104 11125 Adapter Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45104 11126 Adapter Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45104 11127 Adapter Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45104 11128 Adapter Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45104 11129 Adapter Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45104 11130 Adapter Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45104 11131 Adapter Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45104 11132 Adapter Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45104 11172 Adapter Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45104 11173 Adapter Static balance 219 72-33-00

Page 30 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA

*PWA45104 11174 Adapter Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45104 13071 Adapter, static balance Various disk and blade assemblies 319 72-33-00
*PWA45106 11489 Puller #1 Bearing sealing ring 102 72-23-00
*PWA45109 12670 Puller No. 1 bearing seal assembly 420 72-23-00
*PWA45112 13267 Gage, flush pin Turbine stator axial position check 320 72-53-00
*PWA45113 12948 locator, spline Front compressor drive turbine shaft 320 72-53-00
*PWA45117 12880 Fixture, balance Front compressor drive turbine, rear 319 72-53-00
*PWA45121 11406A  |Puller No.6 bearing inner race 102 72-00-00
*PWA45121 11406B  |Puller #6 bearing inner race 102 72-00-00
*PWA45121 11406C  |Puller #6 bearing inner race 102 72-00-00
*PWA45121 11619 Puller #6 bearing inner race 121 72-00-00
*PWA45121 12841 Puller No. 6 bearing inner race 320 72-53-00
*PWA45126 11301 Pusher No.1 hub & blades 1.5 disk 219 72-33-00
*PWA45126 11560 Pusher #1 hubs & blades from 1.5 disk 102 72-00-00
*PWA45151 11175 Drift & guide counterweights, 1st stage hub 219 72-33-00
*PWA45151 11176 Drift & guide Counterweights, 1st stage hub 219 72-33-00
*PWA45151 11177 Drift & guide Counterweights, 1st stage hub 219 72-33-00
*PWA45151 11178 Drift & guide counterweights, 1st stage hub 219 72-33-00
*PWA45151 11179 Drift & guide counterweights, 1st stage hub 219 72-33-00
*PWA45151 11180 Drift & guide counterweights, 1st stage hub 219 72-33-00
*PWA45151 11181 Drift & guide counterweights, 1st stage hub 219 72-33-00
*PWA45186 11648 Retainer, splined Bushed balance bearing 121 72-33-00
*PWA45187 11211A  |Pulley cartridge Bal.drive fr.compr,rear hub 219 72-33-00
*PWA45187 11211B  |Pulley cartridge Balance drive front compressor rear hub 219 72-33-00
*PWA45192 11626 Wrench Balance bearing retaining nut 121 72-33-00
*PWA45194 11644 Aligning pins, set Compressor disk tie bolt hole 6th stage LPC 121 72-33-00
*PWA45202 11250 Spacer Rear compr.rotor rear bal.brg 219 72-36-00
*PWA45202 13019 Spacer Rear compressor rotor rear balance bearing 219 72-36-00
*PWA45203 13293 Wrench assembly Fan to 1.5 stage tierod nuts, torquing 72-33-02
*PWA45210 11749 Retainer Holding fixture, fr.compr.ass'y and inlet group front 102 72-00-00
*PWA45210 11750 Retainer, fastener Fastener, fr.compr.ass'y and inlet front group 102 72-00-00
*PWA45210 11755 Retainer, holders Holding fixtures, fr.compr.ass'y and inlet group front 121 72-00-00
*PWA45210 11757 Retainer, fastener Fastener, fr.compr.ass'y and inlet group front 121 72-00-00
*PWA45218 12708 Heater Compressor intermediate case front middle flange 420 72-34-00
*PWA45221 11718 Eye Lifting, fan exhaust outer duct ass'y, rear 121 72-00-00
*PWA45221 13149 Eye Lifting, fan exhaust outer duct ass'y, rear 320 72-00-00

Page 31 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA

*PWA45222 11264A  |Puller, knocker Front acc'y drive group, Tach N1 cover 102 72-00-00
*PWA45222 11264B  |Puller, Knocker Front acc'y drive grp, Tach N1 cover 102 72-00-00
*PWA45222 11264C  |Puller, knocker Front acc'y drive group, Tach N1 cover 102 72-00-00
*PWA45223 11457 Sling, lifting Engine assembly (front) 102 72-00-00
*PWA45232 11620 Adapter, wrench Sweeney SWE-8100 to PWA splined adapter 121 72-52-00
*PWA45232 13286 Adapter, wrench Sweeney6 SWE-8100 to PWA splined adapter 72-23-00
*PWA45233 11623 Adapter, wrench Sweeney SWE8100 to PWA wrench 121 72-34-00
*PWA45233 13284 Adapter, wrench Sweeney SWE8100 to PWA wrench 72-34-00
*PWA45234 11627 Compressor #1 bearing face seal assembly 121 72-23-00
*PWA45235 11449A  |Wrench Install & remv borescope plug 121 72-34-00
*PWA45235 11449B |Wrench Install & rmv borescope plug 121 72-34-00
*PWA45237 11618 Puller #6 bearing seal spacer 121 72-00-00
*PWA45240 Eye, lifting Fan stage assembly, rear 72-33-02
*PWA45243 12993 Spreader Front compressor drive turbine spacer 121 72-00-53
*PWA45244 12806 Fixture Guide, #6 bearing seal and guide assembly 320 72-00-53
*PWA45249 11324 Stand, storage Fr.compr.inlet & compr.groups 219 72-33-00
*PWA45260 Eye, lift & turn Front compressor inlet thru diffuser cases 121 72-00-00
*PWA45260 11558 Eye, lift & turn Fr.compr. inlet thru diffuser 102 72-00-00
*PWA45263 11548A  |Bracket, lift & turn Front compressor inlet group 102 72-00-00
*PWA45263 11548B  |Bracket, lift & turn Front compressor inlet group 102 72-00-00
*PWA45263 11548C  |Bracket, lift & turn Front compressor inlet group 102 72-00-00
*PWA45263 11548D  |Bracket, lift & turn Front compressor inlet group 102 72-00-00
*PWA45265 11364A |Collar, case Combustion chamber outer case 121 72-00-00
*PWA45265 11364B Collar, case Combustion chamber outer case 121 72-00-00
*PWA45265 11364C |Collar, case Combustion chamber outer case 121 72-00-00
*PWA45268 11443 Adapter, turning Turn towershaft drive gear 121 72-34-00
*PWA45269 11687 Plug, vacuum check #4 bearing compartment 121 72-00-00
*PWA45269 11689 Plug, vacuum check #4 bearing compartment 121 72-00-00
*PWA45270 11693 Adapter, vacuum check Vacuum check, evacuate #2&#3 bearing compartment 121 72-34-00
*PWA45271 11694 Plug Vacuum check, #2 & #3 bearing compartment 121 72-34-00
*PWA45280 12678 Base No. 3 bearing housing and bevel drive gear 420 72-34-00
*PWA45283 11390 Wrench, torque #6 bearing housing struts 102 72-54-00

Gage, stretch

*PWA45286 13210 measurement Fan exhaust struts 420 72-54-00
*PWA45288 13030 Wrench, torque Fan exhaust strut socket retaining nut 102 72-54-00
*PWA45289 11588 Wrench, torque Turbine exhaust strut nut (outer lock) 102 72-54-00

Page 32 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*PWA45290 11389 Wrench, torque FanExhStrut ball seat rtngRing 102 72-54-00
*PWA45295 12654 Drift #3 bearing sealing ring 420 72-34-00
*PWA45296 12684 Fixture, grshaft loading Gearbox drive gearshaft 420 72-34-00
*PWA45297 12685 Fixture, gear loading gearbox drive bevel gear 420 72-34-00
*PWA45298 11391 Wrench, torque Connector or strainer housing 102 72-00-00
*PWA45300 11421 Wrench, torque #4&5 Oil pressure tee,hex nut 121 72-00-00
*PWA45303 12632 Drift, crimping No. 3 bearing outer race nut lock 420 72-34-30
*PWA45307 11387A  |Bracket, lifting Front fan case assy 102 72-33-00
*PWA45307 11387B  |Bracket, lifting Front fan case assy 102 72-33-00
*PWA45307 11387C  |Bracket, lifting Front fan case assy 102 72-33-00
*PWA45307 11387D  |Bracket, lifting Front fan case assy 102 72-33-00
*PWA45309 11759A  |Adapter, spline alignment  [Turbine shaft coupling to front compressor rear hub 121 72-34-00
*PWA45309 11759B |Adapter, spline alignment |Turbine shaft coupling to front compressor rear hub 121 72-34-00
*PWA45314 11215 Stand Build R&S compr.assy 219 72-33-00
*PWA45317 11217 Chuck, hydraulic Build stand to rear hub 219 72-33-00
*PWA45322 11214 Support Fr.compr.4th stg.case&stator 219 72-33-00
*PWA45324 11216 Wrench, spanner Build stand rear hub lockscrew 219 72-33-00
*PWA45328 11640 Protractor, turn angle Tierod 6th stage LPC 121 72-33-00
*PWA45329 11646 Wrench & pointer Tierod torque, 6th stage 121 72-33-00
*PWA45330 11639 Wrench, assembly 3rd to 4th to 5th stage tierod 121 72-33-00
*PWA45332 11645 Aligning pins, set 1.5, 2nd, 3rd stage disk, LPC 121 72-33-00
*PWA45333 11614 Sling, handling Fan stage install and remove 102 72-33-00
*PWA45334 11630 LPC Torque Fixture

*PWA45334 11630A  |Fixture, torque 1.5 to 2nd to 3rd stage tierod nuts (angle of turn) 121 72-33-00
*PWA45334 11630B  |Fixture, torque 1.5 to 2nd to 3rd stage tierod nuts (angle of turn) 121 72-33-00
*PWA45334 11638 Fixture, torque 1.5 to 2nd to 3rd stage tierod nuts (angle of turn) 121 72-33-00
*PWA45340 11252A  |Bushing, bearing Fr.compr.rear balance brg 219 72-33-00
*PWA45340 11252B  |Bushing, bearing Fr.compr.rear balance brg. 219 72-33-00
*PWA45342 11223 Stand, transport LPC/LPT rotor & stator 219 72-33-00
*PWA45343 11634A  |Wrench Splined retainer nut 121 72-33-00
*PWA45343 11634B  |Wrench Splined retainer nut 121 72-33-00
*PWA45344 11600 Puller Rear balance bearing bushing 102 72-33-00
*PWA45350 Arbor, balance Balance splined adapter 72-53-00
*PWA45353 11652 Holder Splined retainer adapter, LPC 121 72-33-00
*PWA45354 Arbor, balance Front compressor rear balance brg. bushing 72-53-00
*PWA45357 Base, disassembly Balance bearing from balance bushing rear LPC 72-33-00

Page 33 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*PWA45360 11224 Fixture, balance Fr.compressor front balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45361 11202 Spacer Frt. balance brg. LPC 219 72-33-00
*PWA45361 11254 Spacer Frt.balance bearing LPC 219 72-33-00
*PWA45362 11636 Wrench, spanner #1 balance bearing retaining nut, LPC 121 72-33-00
*PWA45364 11225 Fixture, lift & trunion 4th-6th stage sub assy rear 219 72-33-00
*PWA45365 11235 fixture, Lift & Trunnion 4th-6th stage sub assy front 219 72-33-00
*PWA45366 11444 Pin Aligning, duct w/frt.hub Ipc 121 72-33-00
*PWA45367 Drift Cwgt remove from 1st stage hub 72-33-02
*PWA45377 11334 Stand Trunnion&Dissy.4th-6thStgDisks 102 72-33-00
*PWA45378 13072 Support, legs 2nd and 6th stage disk - LPC 319 72-33-00
*PWA45382 11261 Puller 1.5 stage compressor duct 219 72-33-00
*PWA45383 12058 Puller, knocker Front compressor vanes 228 72-33-00
*PWA45386 11653 Wrench Chuck adapter LPC 121 72-33-00
*PWA45390 11194 Riveter, hand pliers 5thStg LPC counterweight rivet 219 72-33-00
*PWA45391 11635 Holder Splined retainer for torquing LPC 121 72-33-00
*PWA45394 11643 Aligning pins, set 5th stage disk to rear hub, LPC 121 72-33-00
*PWA45398 Bracket, lifting Fan exhaust outer rear duct assembly (transition) 72-00-55
*PWA45399 11642 Plate, spacer Assemble 2nd to 3rd stage disk LPC 121 72-33-00
*PWA45406 12762 Fixture, air leakage test #2 bearing seal assembly 615 72-34-26
*PWA45407 12764 Fixture, air leakage test #3 bearing seal assembly 615 72-34-38
*PWA45410 12765 Fixture, air leakage test #1 bearing seal assembly 615 72-23-10
*PWA45412 11561 Spacer Fanstage removal (vertical) 102 72-33-00
*PWA45413 12869A  |Fixture, build & balance Low turbine rotor, front 320 72-53-00
*PWA45413 12869B Fixture, build & balance Low turbine rotor, front 320 72-53-00
*PWA45416 12969 Adapter, static balance Static balance turbine air seals 319 72-53-00
*PWA45417 12952 Heater Turbine shaft and 3rd stage disk rear flanges 320 72-53-00
*PWA45424 Ring Graduated, No. 2 bearing contact angle 72-34-24
*PWA45425 13227 Fuel nozzle crimp tool

*PWA45427 12709 Heater, compressor case |Front and rear outer flanges I.D. 420 72-34-00
*PWA45429 12959 Adapter, lifting 2nd stage airseal ring and vane clusters 320 72-53-0
*PWA45431 11769A |Plate Lift & trunnion engine section, fr.turbine thru inlet case 121 72-00-00
*PWA45431 11769B Plate Lift & trunnion engine section, fr.turbine thru inlet case 121 72-00-00
*PWA45431 11769C |Plate Lift & trunnion engine section, fr.turbine thru inlet case 121 72-00-00
*PWA45431 11769D Plate Lift & trunnion engine section, fr.turbine thru inlet case 121 72-00-00
*PWA45431 11769E |Plate Lift & trunnion engine section, fr.turb. thru inlet case 121 72-00-00
*PWA45432 12828 Eye, lifting 3rd and 4th stage turbine 320 72-53-00

Page 34 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA

*PWA45433 12943 Press, hydraulic Low turbine shaft, disks & hub assembly 320 72-53-00
*PWA45435 12686A |Thimble Turbine 2nd, 3rd, 4th disks and hub press 320 72-53-00
*PWA45435 12686B | Thimble Turbine 2nd, 3rd, 4th disks & hub press 420 72-53-00
*PWA45435 12686C |Thimble Turbine 2nd, 3rd, 4th disks & hub press 420 72-53-00
*PWA45435 12686D | Thimble Turbine 2nd, 3rd, 4th disks & hub press 420 72-53-00
*PWA45435 12720A |Thimble Turbine 2nd, 3rd, 4th disks and hub press 320 72-53-00
*PWA45435 12720B  |Thimble Turbine 2nd, 3rd & 4th disks and hub press 320 72-53-00
*PWA45435 12720C |Thimble Turbine 2nd, 3rd & 4th disks and hub press 320 72-53-00
*PWA45435 12945 Thimble Turbine, 3rd and 4th stage disks 320 72-53-00
*PWA45436 12866 Tierod, work 2nd stage turbine disk adapt to press 320 72-53-00
*PWA45436 13041 Tierod, work 2nd stage turbine disk adapt to press 320 72-53-00
*PWA45437 12941 Spacer 3rd stage turbine disk press 320 72-53-00
*PWA45438 12940 Spacer 4th stage turbine disk press 320 72-53-00
*PWA4544 11492 Puller #6 Balance bearing & seal spacers 102 72-53-00
*PWA45441 12838 Gage Low turbine rotor tierod stretch (Manual) 320 72-53-00
*PWA45444 11407 Puller #6 Balance brg & seal spacers 102 72-53-00
*PWA45448 11516 Puller 4th stage turbine air seal 102 72-53-04
*PWA45449 12923 Gage, classification 1st stage turbine vane, blocked area 381 72-51-04
*PWA45450 12922 Master, classification 1st stage turbine vane , blocked area 381 72-51-04
*PWA45481 12953 Heater, assemble 8th thru 13th stage disks 320 72-36-00
*PWA45483 11226 Fixture, hand peening Front compressor bladelocks 219 72-33-00
*PWA45484 12799 Retainer 5th stage tierod nuts 220 72-33-00
*PWA45486 13132 Lock Main accessory drive gear 520 72-61-00
*PWA45490 12975 Gage, vane angle checking [Compressor stator 4th 7 5th stage, L.E. & T.E. 256 72-33-56
*PWA45492 Screw set, hold down Static balance (.3125X18X1.5) 72-53-00
*PWA45493 Plugs, hold down Static balance (.75X1.383X.375-16thd) 72-33-04
*PWA45493 11137 Plugs, hold down Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45493 11138 Plugs, hold down Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45493 11139 Plugs, hold down Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45493 11140 Plugs, hold down Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45493 13088 Plugs, hold down Static balance (.75X1.383X.375-16thd) 319 72-53-04
*PWA45494 11159 Washer, hold down Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45494 11160 Washer, hold down Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45494 11161 Washer, hold down Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45494 11162 Washer, hold down Static balance 219 72-33-00

Page 35 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*PWA45494 11163 Washer, hold down Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45494 11164 Washer, hold down Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45495 Plugs, hold down Static balance 9.750DX2.7475X.375-16thd) 72-53-02
*PWA45495 13087 Plugs, hold down Static balance (.7500X2.7475X.376-16thd0 319 72-53-02
*PWA45496 11149 Plugs, hold down Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45496 11150 Plugs, hold down Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45496 11151 Plugs, hold down Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45496 11152 Plugs, hold down Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45496 11155 Plugs, hold down Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45496 11156 Plugs, hold down Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45496 11157 Plugs, hold down Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45496 11158 Plugs, hold down Static balance 219 72-33-00
*PWA45496 13089 Plugs, hold down Set, static balance (.750 D.X 1.085X.375 I.D.) 319 72-53-03
*PWA45499 12745 Fixture, oil flow 1st stage bearing and seal nozzles 615 72-21-01
*PWA45501 11633 Crimper Fan tierod keywasher tab bending 121 72-33-00
*PWA45502 11641 Spacer, ring Front compressor rear hub work bolts 121 72-33-00
*PWA45506 11692 Adapter, vacuum check #4 & #5 bearing compartment 121 72-00-00
*PWA45514 12732A  |Plug, air test Front compressor inlet case pressure, scav. brether fitting 615 72-23-0
*PWA45514 12732B  |Plug, air test Front compressor inlet case pressure, scav. breather fitting 615 72-23-00
*PWA45515 11255A  |Bearing Dummy brg, radial restraint 219 72-00-00
*PWA45515 11255B  |Bearing Dummy brg, radial restraint 219 72-00-00
*PWA45515 11255D |Bearing Dummy brg, radial restraint 219 72-00-00
*PWA45517 11988 Puller Gearbox outer drive shaft 520 72-61-00
*PWA45520 11726A  |Pusher/Puller Rmv & Install front compressor drive turbine 102 72-00-53
*PWA45520 11726B  |Pusher/Puller Remove and install front compressor drive turbine 102 72-00-=5
*PWA45522 12740 Fixture, oil flow #4-1/2 & #6 Bearing and seal jets 615 72-54-25
*PWA45529 11415A  |Puller, hydraulic #4 bearing seal 102 72-36-00
*PWA45529 11415B  |Puller, hydraulic #4 Bearing seal 102 72-36-00
*PWA45529 11415C  |Puller, hydraulic #4 bearing seal 102 72-36-00
*PWA45529 11415D  |Puller, hydraulic #4 Bearing seal 102 72-36-00
*PWA45532 11562 Adapter, front hub Fr.compr.rotor anti-rotation 102 72-33-00
*PWA45532 13290 Adapter, front hub Front compressor rotor anti rotation 72-33-02
*PWA45533 11903A  |Connector, pressure check [Gearbox towershaft coupling drive pad 520 72-61-00
*PWA45533 11903B  |Connector, pressure check [Gearbox towershaft coupling drive pad 520 72-61-00

Page 36 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*PWA45534 Plug, pressure check Gearbox impeller gearshaft 561 72-61-00
*PWA45537 12744 Sleeve, oil flow #4-1/2 & #6 bearing tube assembly 615 72-53-30
*PWA45538 12759A  |Sleeve, pressure check #4-1/2 & #6 Bearing tube assembly 615 72-53-30
*PWA45538 12759B  |Sleeve, pressure check #4-1/2 & #6 bearing tube assembly 615 72-53-30
*PWA45540 13129 Cover, pressure check Gearbox oil strainerr pad 520 72-61-00
*PWA45542 11920 Cover ass'y, press.check  |Gearbox oil tank transfer sleeves 520 72-61-00
*PWA45542 11985 Cover assy,Pressure check |Gearbox oil tank transfer sleeves 520 72-61-00
*PWA45543 11403 Jackscrew set of 3 #2 brg. housing removal 121 72-34-00
*PWA45543 11404 Jackscrew set of 3 #2 brg. housing removal 121 72-34-00
*PWA45543 11405 Jackscrew set of 3 #2 brg. housing removal 121 72-34-00
*PWA45553 Gage,tilt&outer foot wear  [3rd stage turbine stator vane cluster assembly 72-53-72
*PWA45565 11557 Puller, jackscrew Compressor disk 1.5 stage 102 72-33-00
*PWA45566 11553 Puller, jackscrew 2nd&3rd stage compressor disks 102 72-33-00
*PWA45575 11803 Puller, hydraulic Compressor, 5th & 6th stage disks 102 72-33-00
*PWA45579 12821 Holder, anti-rotation Front compressor drive turbine 320 72-53-00
*PWA45587 11555 Plate jackscrew bucking Compressor 1.5 stage 102 72-33-00
*PWA45592 12320 Master, gage 1st stage fan blade cross shroud 258 72-33-21
*PWA45604 12716 Adapter, pressure test Intermediate case, #2 and #3 bearing drain tube 615 72-34-01
*PWA45606 12712 Adapter, pressure test Intermediate case #3 bearing end 615 72-34-01
*PWA45606 12768 Adapter, pressure test Intermediate case #3 bearing end 615 72-34-01
*PWA45609 12719 Adapter, pressure test intermediate case air bleed boss, air inlet 615 72-34-01
*PWA45615 12814 Puller, jackscrew 3rd & 4th stage turbine disks 320 72-53-00
*PWA45618 11758A  |Adapter, lift & trunnion Comopressor inlet through intermediate group 121 72-34-00
*PWA45618 11758B  |Adapter, lift & trunnion Compressor inlet through intermediate group 121 72-34-00
*PWA45621 12410 Plate, plating Electrical contact, turbine hub 614 72-53-19
*PWA45628 12659 Adapter, turning Turn - towershaft drive gear 420 72-34-00
*PWA45670 12909 Gage, stretch 1st stage turbine blade 381 72-52-01
*PWA45673 13024 Wrench, torque Nut, turbine exhaust case strut 320 72-54-00
*PWA45683 11609 Eye, lift & trunnion 1st stage rotor, front compressor 102 72-33-00
*pwad5685 Fixture Disassy. 120 72-54-00
*PWA45713 Master, zero set 1st stage turbine blade (convex shroud repair) 72-52-01
*PWA45719 13174A Holder, disassemble Fuel nozzle nut lock 616

*PWA45719 13174B  |Holder, disassemble Fuel nozzle nut lock 616
*PWA45766-1 12307 Gage, no-go Chordal width 1.5 stage compressor blade 258 72-33-22
*PWA45766-2 12306 Gage, no-go Chordal width 2 stage compressor blade 258 72-33-23

Page 37 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA

*PWA45773 Gage,spoiler displacement [First stage turbine blade inspection 72-52-01
*PWA45786 12887 Pusher No. 6 hub heatshield 319 72-53-19
*PWA45787 12963 Drift No. 6 hub heatshield 320 72-53-19
*PWA45819 11647 Fixture, grind Compressor stator support rubstrip 121 72-34-00
*PWA45833 12318 Probe, eddy current LPC 1st stage compressor blade 258 72-33-21
*PWA45838 12370 Puller, hydraulic No. 1 bearing lab seal from no.1 hub 317 72-33-31
*PWA45841 Gage, stretch & twist 2nd stage turbine blade 72-53-11
*PWA45844 12932 Gage, stretch 1st stage turbine blade 381 72-52-01
*PWA45849 11573A  |Adapter, anti-rotation #3 bearing sealing ring 102 72-34-00
*PWA45849 11573B  |Adapter, anti-rotation #3 bearing sealing ring 102 72-34-00
*PWA45849 11573C  |Adapter, anti-rotation #3 bearing sealing ring 102 72-34-00
*PWA45849 12653 Adapter, anti-rotation No. 3 bearing sealing ring 420 72-34-00
*PWA45849 12656 Adapter, Anti-rotation No. 3 bearing sealing ring 420 72-34-00
*PWA45855 12925 Gage, classification 1st stage turbine vane (Compair blocked area) 381 72-51-04
*PWA45856 12924 master,classification 1st stage turbine vane (Compair blocked area) 381 72-51-04
*PWA45858 12968 Clamp, pressure Fuel nozzle and support assembly 420 72-37-00
*PWA45858 13265 Clamp, pressure test Fuel nozzle and support assembly 420 72-00-37
*PWA45866-1 11145 Plugs, hold down Static balance rear hub 219 72-33-00
*PWA45866-1 11146 Plugs, hold down Static balance rear hub 219 72-33-00
*PWA45866-1 11147 Plugs, hold down Static balance rear hub 219 72-33-00
*PWA45866-1 11148 Plugs, hold down Static balance rear hub 219 72-33-00
*PWA45866-2 11141 Plugs, hold down Static balance 6th stg rotor 219 72-33-00
*PWA45866-2 11142 Plugs, hold down Static balance 6th stg lo comp 219 72-33-00
*PWA45866-2 11143 Plugs, hold down Static balance 6th stg rotor 219 72-33-00
*PWA45866-2 11144 Plugs, hold down Static balance 6th stage rotor 219 72-33-00
*PWA45869 11187 Riveter Counterweight, 1st stg airseal 219 72-33-00
*PWA45883 12382A  |Puller Rear compressor case from intermediate case 317 72-34-01
*PWA45883 12382B  |Puller Rear compressor case from intermediate case 317 72-34-01
*PWA45884 12707 Fixture, assembly Rear case to intermediate case 420 72-34-01
*PWA45901 12348 Yoke Compressor case #2 bearing support clinch nut flaring 317 72-34-01
*PWA45901 12351 Yoke Compressor case #2 bearing support clinch nut flaring 317 72-34-01
*PWA45904 12364 Bar, bucking compressor stator support to intermediate case riveting 317 72-34-01
*PWA45906 12353 yoke Compressor intermediate case clinch nuts, flaring 317 72-34-01
*PWA45936 Gage, stretch 1st stage turbine blade 72-52-01
*PWA45938 12285 Standard, eddy current 8th stage blade root 258 72-36-32

Page 38 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*PWA45942 12317 Standard, crack LPC, 1st stage blade, eddy current 258 72-33-21
*PWA45944 13053 Puller, hydraulic Low pressure turbine hub assembly 102 72-53-00
*PWA45956 12362 Puller Intermediate case 5th stage stator support 317 72-34-01
*PWA45961 12639 Adapter, heating No.2 and No.3 bearing housing support 420 72-34-00
*PWA45963 12352 Riveter jaw Turbine stator inner support assembly 317 72-51-01
*PWA45963 12996A  |Riveter, pneumatic Turbine stator inner support assembly 417 72-51-01
*PWA45963 12996B  |Riveter, pneumatic Turbine stator inner support assembly 417 72-51-01
*PWA45963 12997A  |Riveter, pneumatic Turbine stator inner support assembly 417 72-51-01
*PWA45963 12997B  |Riveter, pneumatic Turbine stator inner support assembly 417 72-51-01
*PWA45963 12998A  |Riveter, pneumatic Turbine stator inner support assembly 417 72-51-01
*PWA45963 12998B  |Riveter, pneumatic Turbine stator inner support assembly 417 72-51-01
*PWA45990 11651 Puller, jackscrew #1 balance bearing & balance bearing spacer 121 72-33-00
*PWA45992 Gage, inspection 1st stage turbine blade, cross notch/cross shroud 72-52-01
*PWA45992 12934 Gage, inspection 1st stage turbine blade, cross notch/cross shroud 381 72-52-01
*PWA45993 11242 Support, axial stability R.fan case-2ndStg compr.case 219 72-33-00
*PWA46000 Flaring tool, pin Turbine stator support assembly

*PWA46003 11559 Puller, knocker Fr.cwt support, rear compress 102 72-36-00
*PWA46008 Gage, stretch & twist 3rd stage turbine blade 72-53-12
*PWA46011 Fixture, twist check 1st stage trubine vane (convex) 72-51-04
*PWA46013 Gage, stretch & twist 2nd stage turbine blade 72-53-11
*PWA46014 11342 Eye, lifting Rear compr.drv.Turbine rotor 121 72-00-00
*PWA46015 11456 Sling R.compr.drv.Turb.rotor/Horiz 102 72-00-00
*PWA46016 Ring, guide HPT coupling nut & 4-1/2 bearing retaining nut wrenches 72-00-52
*PWA46054 13196 Fixture, drill J1 flange, turbine & combustion chamber outer duct 72- -
*PWA46055 13197 Fixture, drill J2 flange, turbine & combustion chamber outer duct

*PWA46056 Fixture, stretch Fan tierods, mechanical method 102 72-33-00
*PWA46065 13034 Puller, hydraulic Hydraulic T-4 disk puller 320 72-53-00
*PWA46078 13175 Mask, flame spray 4th stage turbine blade root 102 72-53-13
*PWA46103 11836 Puller Starter drive shaftgear, seal (de-oiler pad) 502 72-61-59
*PWA46112 12286 Probe, eddy current Blade root HPC 8th and 9th stage 258 72-36-33
*PWA46127 12284 Standard, crack Eddy current, blade root HPC 9th stage, dummy blade 258 72-36-33
*PWA46155 12584 Probe, ultrasonic insp #4 & 5 bearing heatshield skirt weld 441

*PWA46156 13198 Fixture,weld & heat treat No.4 bearing housing heat shield and elbow 102 72-37-07
*PWA46162 11991 Fixture, test Pressure relief valve 561 72-61-54
*PWA46170 13056 Wrench, coupling nut Fuel manifold, diffuser case 420 72-37-00
*PWA46171 13057 Adapter, coupling nut Fuel manifold, diffuser case 420 72-37-00

Page 39 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*PWA46179 13001A  |Probe, eddy current Hub rear compressor spline inspection 256

*PWA46179 13001B  |Probe, eddy current Hub rear compressor spline inspection 256

*PWA46180 13002 Standard, crack eddy Currrent-hub rear compressor spline inspection 256

*PWA46183 13356 Probe, eddy current Outer combustion chamber case rear flange

*PWA46195 13047 Adapter, torque Fuel nozzle nut 616

*PWA46195 13051 Adapter, torque Fuel nozzle nut 616

*PWA46199 13232 Puller, hydraulic 3rd & 4th stage turbine airseal from disk 320 72-53-03
*PWA46232 11425 Wrench, coupling nut #2 Fuel nozzle location 121 72-37-00
*PWA46253 12966 Fixture, plating Front compressor rear hub, Ni-cad 614 72-33-35
*PWA46258 13013 Fixture, drill guide 7-8 and 8-9 spacer, eddy current inspection 691

*PWA46258 13281 Fixture, drill guide 7-8 and 8-9 spacer, eddy current inspection

*PWA46267 Gage, inspection 1st stg.turbine blade,cross notch/shroud-reduced tang.width 72-52-01
*PWA46270 13389A  |Puller #4 bearing inner races front & rear halves 102 72-00-37
*PWA46277 12756 Fixture, air flow #5 bearing seal assembly 615 72-52-11
*PWA46281 Gage, no-go 2nd stage turbine disk Z plane slot wear 72-53-16
*PWA46281 11957 Gage, no go 2nd stage turbine disk Z plane slot wear 352 72-53-00
*PWA46282 Gage, no-go 3rd stage turbine disk Z plane slot wear 72-53-17
*PWA46282 11958 Gage, no go 3rd stage turbine disk z plane slot wear 352 72-53-17
*PWA46283 Gage, no-go 4th stage turbine disk Z plane slot wear 72-53-18
*PWA46283 11959 Gage, no go 4th stage turbine disk z plane slot wear 352 72-53-18
*PWA46284 12655 Pusher, hydraulic No. 3 bearing package 420 72-34-00
*PWA46293 12301 Tank & traversing machine [2nd stage fan blade, ultrasonic inspection 258 72-33-23
*PWA46296 11628 Pusher, hydraulic #1 bearing inner race 121 72-23-00
*PWA46296 13208 Pusher, hydraulic No. 1 bearing inner race 121 72-23-00
*PWA46296 13292 Pusher, hydraulic No. 1 bearing inner race 72-23-00
*PWA46311 11752A  |Sling, cantilever Front compressor or low turbine retainer (12 o'clock) 102 72-00-00
*PWA46311 11752B  |Sling, cantilever Front compressor or low turbine retainer (12 o'clock) 102 72-00-00
*PWA46311 12965 Sling, cantilever Front compressor or low turbine retainer (12 o'clock) 320 72-53-00
*PWA46317 Fixture, locating Fan blade chordal width, leading & trailing edge

*PWA46320 11188 Riveter, hand 2nd/4thStg counterwght rivet 219 72-53-00
*PWA46320 13081 Riveter, hand LPT 2nd and 4th stage counterweight rivet 72-53-00
*PWA46322 11541 Puller #5 bearing seal and spacer 102

*PWA46325 13318 Probe, ultrasonic insp Outer combustion chamber case

*PWA46326 13319 Standard, crack Ultrasonic inspection, outer combustion chamber case 72-00-00
*PWA46328 12380 Fixture, holding 2nd stage turbine vane anti-rotation pin replacement 317 72-53-56

Page 40 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*PWA46329 12381 Fixture, holding 3rd stage turbine vane anti-rotation pin replacement 317 72-53-57
*PWA46330 12377 Fixture, holding 4th stage turbine vane anit-rotation pin replacement 317 72-53-58
*PWA46370 13015 Gage, shroud 2nd stage turbine rotor blade 691 72-53-11
*PWA46373 13016 Gage, shroud 3rd stage turbine rotor blade 691 72-53-12
*PWA46376 13014 Gage, shroud 4th stage turbine rotor shroud 691

*PWA46382 13160 Puller No. 5 bearing seal puller 102 72-52-00
*PWA46398 12951 Heater, calrod Front compressor drive turbine hub assembly 320 72-53-00
*PWA46418 13020 Heater #4 bearing seal ring or housing assembly 420 72-37-07
*PWA46443 13206A |Sling Strongback,44.75in. span 1,900 Ib. capacity 102

*PWA46443 13206B |Sling Strongback, 44.75in. span, 1,900 Ib. capacity 220

*PWA46443 13206C |Sling Strongback, 44.75in. span, 1,900 Ib. capacity 319

*PWA47001 11515 Eye, lifting 3rd 7 4th stage turbine disk and blade 102 72-53-00
*PWA47001 12827 Eye, lifting 3rd and 4th stage turbine disk and blade 320 72-53-00
*PWA47008 Base, installation #6 hub heatshield install 72-53-19
*PWA47009 12962 Drift #6 hub heatshield 320 72-53-19
*PWA47012 12956 Adapter, lift & load 2nd stage turbine vanes 320 72-53-00
*PWA47013 12957 Adapter, lift & load 3rd stage turbine nozzle guide vanes 320 72-53-00
*PWA47014 12958 Adapter, lift & load 4th stage turbine nozzle guide vanes 320 72-53-00
*PWA47015 11567A  |Puller, hydraulic 4th turbine disk from low turbine 102 72-53-00
*PWA47015 11567B Puller, hydraulic 4th turbine disk from low turbine 102 72-53-00
*PWA47015 11568A  |Puller, hydraulic 4th turbine disk from low turbine 102 72-53-00
*PWA47015 11568B Puller, hydraulic 4th turbine disk from low turbine 102 72-53-00
*PWA47016 11525A  |Puller, knocker 3rd turbine disk from low turbine shaft 102 72-53-00
*PWA47016 11525B Puller, knocker 3rd turbine disk from low turbine shaft 102 72-53-00
*PWA47024 11527 Eye,lifting RearCompr front hub & blades 102 72-36-00
*PWA47024 11673 Eye, lifting Rear compressor front hub & blades 121 72-36-00
*PWA47026 11538 Puller, hydraulic Rear compressor front hub 102 72-36-00
*PWA47033 Fixture, checking 1st sta ge turbine blade lean 72-52-01
*PWA47036 11546 Puller, hydraulic #5 brg inner race & seal plate 102 72-52-00
*PWA47044 12369 Riveter 2nd stage compressor stator airseal rivets 317 72-33-53
*PWA47051 12148 Anvil, riveting 2nd & 4th stage turbine blade riveting 319 72-53-00
*PWA47056 13058 Puller, knocker No. 3 bearing sealing ring 121 72-00-34
*PWA47062 11467 Pusher #2 Brg.outer race & balls 102 72-00-00
*PWA47071 12005 Plug, pressure test Gearbox rear housing, oil press relief valve boss 520 72-61-01
*PWA47094 12919 Gage, classification 1st stage turbine vane (blocked area) 381 72-51-04
*PWA47095 12918 Master, classification 1st stage trubine vane (blocked area) 381 72-51-04

Page 41 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*PWA47096 Sling, lift & trunnion 4th turbine disk and blade 102 72-53-00
*PWA47097 Eye, lifting 4th stage turbine disk and blade assembly 102 72-53-04
*PWA47098 11524A  |Puller, knocker 4th turbine disk 102 72-53-00
*PWA47098 11524B Puller, knocker 4th turbine disk 102 72-53-00
*PWA47108 11503 Pusher 1st stg turb.disk from shaft 121 72-52-00
*PWA47109 11570A Puller, hydraulic 4th turbine disk from low turbine 102 72-53-00
*PWA47109 11570B  |Puller, hydraulic 4th turbine disk from low turbine 102 72-53-00
*PWA47117 Gage, stretch & twist 3rd stage turbine blade 72-53-12
*PWA47118 12937 Fixture, checking 3rd stage turbine blade, cross notch 381 72-53-12
*PWA47150 12839 Clamp No. 6 bearing seals and spacer 319 72-53-00
*PWA47158 Fixture, Inspect 1st stage turbine blade, pretwist 72-52-01
*PWA47171 Gage, no-go 1st stage turbine disk, Z plane slot wear 72-53-00
*PWA47200 12565 Fixture, holding Machine low turbine shaft 328 72-53-20
*PWA47201 Gage, flush pin LPT shaft oil hole O.D. chamfer check (.140-.155 Dia) 72-53-00
*PWA47268 186 Crack Standard 623

*PWA47278 12933 Gage, inspect 1st stage turbine blade, cross notch & reduced width 381 72-52-01
*PWA47283 13052 Plug Inlet case lab seal housing 615 72-23-00
*PWA47284 12378 Fixture, holding 2nd stage turbine vane anti-rotation pin replacement 317 72-53-56
*PWA47285 12376 Fixture, holding 3rd stage turbine vane anti-rotation pin replacement 317 72-53-57
*PWA47286 12379 Fixture, holding 4th stage turbine vane anti-rotation pin replacement 317 72-53-58
*PWA47303 12755 Fixture, airflow HPT, #5 bearing seal assembly 615 72-52-11
*pwad7603 Press fixture #3 BRG.STACK 72-34-30
*PWA47754 Fixture 2nd & 3rd stage disk low compressor 219 72-33-00
*PWA47908 Fixture, stretch LPC front tierods, mechanical 102 72-33-00
*PWA47929 13031A  |Probe LPC, No.1 hub, eddy current inspection 282 72-33-31
*PWA47929 13031B  |Probe LPC, No. 1 hub eddy current inspection 282 72-33-31
*PWA47930 13040 Standard LPC, No. 1 hub, eddy current inspection 282 72-33-31
*PWA49091 13351 controller, power handle Engine assy, HPC, blade blending

*PWA49092 13350 Pedal, foot Eng. Assy, HPC, power handle, blade blending

*PWABG320 12857A Fixture, concentricity Rotor assemblies 320 72-53-00
*PWA6320 13250 Fixture, concentricity Rotor assembilies, run-out check (optional) 319 72-36-00
*PWAB510 11882 Drift Oil suction pump intermediate drive bearing rear liner 502 72-37-88
*PWAB580 12374A  |Sling, lifting Removal, installation front & rear compressor rotor assy 121 72-00-00
*PWAB580 12878 Sling, lifting For use in hoisting various engine parts, 1000 Ib.limit 121

*PWAG6660 12479 Base, disassembly Oil suction pump intermed.driveshaft & N2 Tach dr.gear brg 457 72-37-88
*PWAB959 13103 Drift Tachometer shaft gear bearing housing 520 72-21-01

Page 42 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*PWAG960 11879 Drift Tachometer shaft gear bearing housing 502 72-21-01
*PWA7026 13107 Drift Tachometer shaft gear plug 520 72-21-03
*PWA7147 11290 Drift N1 Tachometer drive bearing 219 72-21-00
*PWA7260 13106 Drift No. 6 bering pump idler shaft 520 72-54-25
*PWA7285 13140 Unknown Not in P&W numerical index, unused tool, gearbox cell 520

*PWA75134 11722 Hook, safety Lift eye for hoist, 6000 Ib. capacity, general use 121 72-00-00
*PWA75135 13261 Hook, safety Engine component lifts, hoists 1600 Ib. capacity 102

*PWA76156 13054 Adapter, lift & turn Lift and turn (2-3/4 in. spools) 102 72-34-00
*PWA77036 11608 Puller, hydraulic #1 bearing inner race and seal seat 102 72-23-00
*PWA77039 11629 Puller, hydraulic Engine assy, remove #1 bearing outer race and rollers 121 72-23-00
*PWA77438 13167 Puller HPT, No. 5 bearing spacer and airseal 319 72-52-00
*PWA8170 11203A  |Housing Bal & concentr.chk-low compr 219 72-33-00
*PWA8170-3 Housing Balance and concentricity check, low compressor 320 72-33-00
*PWA8180-27 13213 Brg, balance & conc.check |Fr.compr.drv.shaft fr.balance, Rear compr.drv.turbine 320 72-52-00
*PWA8185 12482 Base, disassembly Engine assy, support split plates 457 72-34-30
*PWA8460 11880 Drift n1 tachometer drive gearshaft 502 72-21-00
*PWA8536 Gage Ball bearing contact angle 72-34-24
*PWA8640 11571 Adapter, wrench Coupling, splined drive of Sweeney #8100 102 72-00-00
*PWA8641 Adapter, wrench Spline drive of Sweeney 8100 to PWA hex wrenches 72-00-52
*PWA8642 11605 Adapter, wrench Sweeney powerwrench SWE#8100 to PWA wrenches 102 72-34-00
*PWA8645 11574 Adapter, wrench Sweeney powerwrench #8100 to PWA wrenches 102 72-00-00
*PWA8645 12657 Adapter, wrench Sweeney powerwrench #8100 to PWA wrenches 420 72-34-00
*PWA9503 11283A  |Bar, alignment Hubs & spacer alignment 219 72-36-00
*PWA9503 11283B  |Bar, alignment Hubs & spacer alignment 219 72-36-00
*PWA9503 11283C  |Bar, alignment Hubs & spacer alignment 219 72-36-00
*PWA9503 11283D  |Bar, alignment Hubs & spacer alignment 219 72-36-00
*PWA9508 13115 Drift Oil pump body cover assembly shaft 520 72-61-50
*PWA9519 11834 Puller N2 Tachometer drive seal husing 502 72-61-44
*PWA9531 11885 Drift No.4 & 5 scavenge pump assy ball bearings 502 72-37-88
*PWA9532 13105 Drift No. 4 & 5 scavenge pumpassy bal bearing, gearshafts (dissy) 520 72-37-88
*PWA9555 11671 Locator Rear compressor drive rotor front balance bearing 121 72-36-00
*PWA9598 12846 Puller Rear compressor drive turbine front balance bearing 319 72-52-00
*PWA9709 12818 Fixture No. 4-1/2 bearing seals and spacers 320 72-53-00
*PWA9710 12833 clamp, seal No. 4-1/2 bearing seals and spacers 320 72-53-00
*PWA9716 11655 Drift Front compressor drive turbine rotor spacer 121 72-00-00

Page 43 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
*PWA9728 11348 Drift RearComprDrvTurbineRotorSpacer 121 72-00-00
*PWA9728 12771 Drift Rear compressor drive turbine rotor spacer 320 72-00-52
*PWA9885 11533 Puller Rear compr rotor 12-13 disk 102 72-36-00
*PWA9885 11833 Puller Rear compressor rotor 12th-13th stage disk 502 72-36-00
*PWA9885 12807 Puller Rear Compress. Rotor disk, used in low turbine 320 72-53-00
*PWA9904 12155 Drift Idler gearshaft front bearing bushing 528 72-61-02
*PWA9933 13130 Unknown Tool not listed in P&W index, unused tool from gearbox cell 520

*SWE10480 11466A |Sweeney Holder #3 bearing anti-rotation device 102 72-34-00
*SWE104801 12677 Base #3 bearing housing & drive gear bolted in #3 bearing config 420 72-34-00
*SWE104822 11997 Wrench #4-1/2 bearing inner race retaining nut 102 72-53-00
*SWE10485 11480A  |Sweeney holder #4 bearing outer race retaining nut 102 72-00-00
*SWE10485 11480B  |Sweeney holder #4 bearing outer race retaining nut 102 72-00-00
*SWE10491 13288 T-bar lock Sweeney, lock, No.1 abearing inner race retaining nut 72-00-00
*SWE10678 12780 Wrench Turbine exhaust fan duct outer duct ball housing 320 72-54-00
*SWE10691 13287 Wrench No. 1 bearing inner race retaining nut remover 72-00-00
*SWE106921 11472A  |Wrench #3 bearing outer race retaining nut remover 102 72-34-00
*SWE22008 11675 Puller #4 bearing front airseal 121 72-36-00
*SWE22016 11483 Puller #4 bearing outer race cage & balls 102 72-00-00
*SWE22504 Holder, install/remove #4 & #5 scavenge pump drive gear retaining nut 72-37-88
*SWE22507 Base N1 Tach drive gear 72-21-03
*SWE22550 Holder No. 5 bearing damper 72-41-21
*SWE22671 11715A  |Wrench Break-front compressor coupling 121 72-00-00
*SWE22710 11465A  |Rivet removal tool #1 bearing outer race retaining nut 102 72-00-23
*SWE22710 11465B  |Rivet removal tool #1 bearing outer race retaining nut 102 72-00-23
*SWE8100-24 13200 Adapter, Lift handle For Sweeney torque multiplier 102
*SWE8102-5 11367 Multiplier, pneumatic Wrench, pneumatic power source, air ratchet torque multipl. 121 72-34-00
*SWE8202 11713B  |Sweeney wrench Sweeney torque multiplier 121

ATTO104 EXHAUST RUNOUTS ASSY/DISSY 154 72-54-00
ATTO0107 12777 Wrench 1-7/16 box wrench, 1400"lbs, #6 bearing housing support pads 320

ATTO0150 11184 Lock plate Rivet fixt,blade C-5 disk 219

ATTO151 11195 Rivet flare Front counterwght,Hi compress 219

ATTO0152 11196 Rivet fixture C3-6,7-9 Compressor disk 219

ATTO0153 11197 Rivet fixture C10-13 Compressor disk 219

ATTO0154 11198 Rivet fixture C3-6 Compressor disk 219

ATTO155 11204A |Cradle Rear holder, -200 219

ATTO155 11204B Cradle Rear holder, -200 219

Page 44 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATTO0156 11206 Nut Rear nut, low compressor 219
ATTO0157 11207 Nut Front nut, low compressor 219
ATTO0158 11218 Work hub Low compressor buildup, -200 219
ATTO0159 11220 Cover Balance, front compressor 219
ATTO0160 11222 Fixture Balance, low compressor,-200 219
ATTO164 11236B  |Fixture Hi compr. balance fixture 219
ATTO165 11237A  |Fixture Hi compr. balance fixture 219
ATTO0165 11237B  |Fixture Hi compr. balance fixture 219
ATTO166 11238A  |Arms, fixture Hi compr. balance fixture 219
ATTO0166 11238B Arms, fixture Hi compr. balance fixture 219
ATTO167 11240 Build fixture Front acc'y drive, -200 219
ATTO0168 11241 Build fixture Front acc'y drive,baby 8 219
ATTO169 11256A  |Bearing Dummy bearing, compressor 220
ATTO0169 11256B  |Bearing Dummy bearing, compressor 220
ATTO0170 11258 Check if tool is unusable #8 cart diss'y 102
ATTO171 11259 Puller #6 bearing puller 102
ATTO172 11262A |Wrench Transfer tube remover 102
ATTO172 11262B  |Wrench Transfer tube remover 102
ATTO0176 11270A  |Nut remover #2 left inner hand thread 102
ATTO176 11270B  |Nut remover #2 left inner hand thread 102
ATTO177 11271A  |Nut remover #2 outer hand thread 102
ATTO177 11271B  |Nut remover #2 outer hand thread 102
ATTO0178 11809A |Magnetic particle tester Test tube, check magnetic particle concentration 604
ATTO0178 11809B  |Magnetic particle tester Test tube, check magnetic particle concentration, NDT 604
ATTO0179 11274 Remover tool Remove #2 outer race 102
ATTO0180 11276 Separator #2 bearing airseal 102
ATTO181 11277 Threaded pin May not belong on #2dissy cart 102
ATT0182 11278A  |Wrench, ratchet Torque low compressor 220
ATTO0182 11278B  |Wrench, ratchet Torque low compressor 220
ATTO0182 11278C  |Wrench, ratchet Torque, low compressor 220
ATTO0183 11279A  |Wrench, ratchet Torque low compressor, -200 121
ATTO0183 11279B Wrench, ratchet Torque low compressor, -200 220
ATTO184 11280 Seal remover tool Front accessory drive 220
ATTO0185 11285 Seal remover Drive seal housing N1 Tach 220
ATTO0186 11286A  |Wrench, ratchet Torque tierods,Hi&Lo compress 220
ATTO0186 11286B Wrench, ratchet Torque tierods, Hi&Lo compress 220

Page 45 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATTO0187 11287A  [Lift tool -200 LPC 220
ATTO187 11287B  [Lift tool -200 LPC 220
ATTO0188 11288A  |Wrench, torque -200 220
ATTO0188 11288B Wrench, torque -200 220
ATTO0189 11289 Pull tool HPC spacer puller 220
ATTO0190 11291 Pull tool Balance bearing puller,-200 220
ATTO191 11292A  |Lifting arms Trunion arms 220
ATTO0191 11292B  |Lifting arms Trunion arms 220
ATTO191 11292C [Lifting arms Trunion arms 220
ATTO0191 11292D  |Lifting arms Trunion arms 220
ATTO0192 11294 Thermometer Check temperature of disk 220
ATTO0193 11295 Cooling ring Cool bearings 220
ATTO0194 11296 Hydraulic ram Disk removal 220
ATT0195 11297 Impact socket Air gun 220
ATT0196 11298A  |Wrench heads, torque Attachments to loCompr wrench 220
ATTO0196 11298B  |Wrench heads, torque Attachments to LoCompr wrench 220
ATT0196 11298C  |Wrench heads, torque Attachments to LoCompr wrench 220
ATTO0197 11302A  [Wrench 220
ATTO0197 11302B  [Wrench 220
ATTO0198 11303 Wrench, socket adapter 220
ATTO0199 11304A |Wrench, socket adapter Tiebolts 220
ATTO0199 11304B Wrench, socket adapters  [Tiebolts 220
ATT0200 11305 Wrench, socket 220
ATTO0201 11306 Wrench, socket adapter tiebolts 220
ATT0202 11307A  |Clevis arm Trunnioning -200 LPC 220
ATT0202 11307B  |Clevis arm Trunnioning -200 LPC 220
ATT0202 11307C |Clevis arm Trunnioning -200 LPC 220
ATT0202 11307D  |Clevis arm Trunnioning -200 LPC 220
ATT0203 11308 Dummy tierod Dummy 220
ATTO0204 11309 Eye bolt lift tool 220
ATTO0205 11310 Wrench, allen Brakes,-200 transport fixture 220
ATT0206 11311A  |Fixture Low compressor diss'y 220
ATTO0206 11311B  |Fixture Low compressor diss'y 220
ATT0206 11311C  |Fixture Low compressor diss'y 220
ATTO0206 11311D  |Fixture Low compressor diss'y 220
ATT0207 11314 Stand Cold section 121

Page 46 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATTO0208 11315A |Stand Buildup low compressor 121
ATT0208 11315B |Stand Buildup low compressor 121
ATTO0211 11321 Stand Low compressor dissy fixture 219
ATTO0212 11322 Stand High compressor dissy fixture 121
ATT0213 11325 Fixture Low compressor dissy 219
ATTO0214 11330 Fixture Exhaust case dissy fixture 102
ATT0215 11331A  |Dummy C-1 hub -200 dummy fixture C-1 hub 102
ATTO0215 11331B  |Dummy C-1 hub -200 C-1 hub dummy fixture 102
ATTO0216 11332 Stand Hold C-1 hub dummy fixture 102
ATTO0217 11333 Stand Exhaust case dissy fixture 102
ATT0218 11335A  |Dummy C-1 hub -7 C-1 dummy hub fixture 102
ATTO0218 11335B  |Dummy C-1 hub -7 C-1 dummy hub fixture 102
ATT0219 11336 Dummy inlet case Dummy tool dissy cold section 102
ATTO022 12824 Lifting eye Lift T2 disk and shaft assembly, low turbine 320
ATTO0220 11337 Dummy Front fan case Dummy tool dissy cold section 102
ATTO0221 11338A  |Cover LoCompr.Blade protector 102
ATTO0221 11338B  |Cover Low Compr. blade protector 102
ATTO0221 11338C |Cover Low compr. blade protector 102
ATTO0221 11338D |Cover Low compr. blade protector 102
ATTO0221 11338E |Cover Low compr. blade protector 102
ATTO0221 11338F |Cover Low compr. blade protector 102
ATT0223 11340A  |Lifting eye Fan exhaust outer duct assy 202
ATT0223 11341B  |Lifting eye Fan exhaust outer duct assy 102
ATT0224 11347 Placement tool 4 1/2 bearing placement tool 121
ATT0225 11350 Bar Drop check bar 121
ATT0226 11351A  |Retaining tool #5 bearing housing retainer 121
ATT0226 11351B Retaining tool #5 bearing housing retainer 121
ATT0226 11351C  |Retaining tool #5 bearing housing retainer 121
ATT0226 11351D  |Retaining tool #5 bearing housing retainer 121
ATTO0227 11353 Removal tool #4 1/2 brg&spacer removal tool 121
ATTO0228 11354 Lock remover #4 1/2 lock remover 121
ATT0229 11355A  |Lock remover #4 1/2 lock nut removal tool 121
ATTO0229 11355B Lock remover #4 1/2 lock nut removal tool 121
ATT0230 11357A  |Runout tool #7 Disk journal runout tool 121
ATTO0230 11357B  |Runout tool #7 Disk journal runout tool 121
ATT0231 11359 Nut remover/installer #5 brg.housing nut 121

Page 47 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATT0232 11360A  |Lock remover #4 1/2 lock remover 121
ATTO0232 11360B  [Lock remover #4 1/2 lock remover 121
ATT0233 11361A  |Retaining tool T1 retaining tool, -17 121
ATT0233 11361B  |Retaining tool T1 Retaining tool, -17 121
ATTO0235 11363 Fixture #4 1/2 Pump buildup fixture 121
ATT0236 11368 Torque wrench 0-250 ft.Ibs.torque wrench 121
ATT0237 11369A  |Torque wrench 0-150 in.Ibs. torque wrench 121
ATT0237 11369B | Torque wrench 0-150 in.Ibs. torque wrench 121
ATT0237 11369C |Torque wrench 0-150 in.Ibs. torque wrench 121
ATT0238 11370 Torque wrench 0-750 in.Ibs. torque wrench 121
ATT0239 11371 Alignment tool Alignment igniter tool 121
ATT0240 11372 Dummy igniter plug Dummy tool 121
ATT0241 11373 Knocker #4 1/2 Brg&Coupling high turb 102
ATT0243 11375A  |Eye, lifting Diffuser case 102
ATT0243 11375B  |Eye,lifting Diffuser case 102
ATT0243 11375C |Eye, lifting Diffuser case 102
ATTO0244 11376 Eye, lifting C-1 hub 102
ATT0246 11378 Holding fixture Horizontal Nozzle case holder 102
ATTO0247 11379A |Boomerang Inlet case lifting tool 102
ATTO0247 11379B  |Boomerang Inlet case lifting tool 102
ATTO0247 11379C  |Boomerang Inlet case lifting tool 102
ATT0248 11380 Holding fixture Horizontal DiffuserCaseHolder 102
ATTO0249 11381 Holding fixture Gearbox holder 102
ATTO0250 11383 Removal tool Remove T1 in horiz. Position 102
ATTO0251 11384 TR fixture TR fixture, cross reverser 102
ATT0252 11385 Banana tool Engine lifting tool 102
ATT0253 11386A | Trunnion arms Intermediate case 102
ATTO0253 11386B  |Trunnion arms Intermediate case 102
ATT0255 11392 Die Grinder General 102
ATT0256 11393 Pneumatic wrench 3/8" Drive impact wrench 102
ATT0257 11408A |Torque gun, pneumatic Torque impact gun 102
ATT0257 11408B |Torque gun, pneumatic Torque impact gun 102
ATT0257 11408C |Torque gun, pneumatic Torque impact gun 102
ATTO0258 11409A  |Jack hammer, pneumatic  [Nut buster 102
ATTO0258 11409B |Jack hammer, pneumatic  [Nut buster 102
ATT0259 11410 Impact gun extension For pneumatic jack hammer 102

Page 48 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATT0260 11411 Apex tip Pneumatic jack hammer tip 102
ATTO0261 11412 Apex tip Pneumatic jack hammer tip 102
ATT0262 11413A  |Chuck key Pneumatic jack hammer 102
ATT0262 11413B  |Chuck key Pneumatic jack hammer 102
ATT0262 11413C  |Chuck key Pneumatic jack hammer 102
ATT0263 11414A  |Chuck key Die grinder 102
ATT0263 11414B  [Chuck key Die grinder 102
ATTO0264 11416A  |Cover Inlet case drain plug 102
ATT0264 11416B  |Cover Inlet case drain plug 102
ATTO0264 11416C  |Cover Inlet case drain plug 102
ATT0264 11416D |Cover Inlet case drain plug 102
ATT0264 11416E  |Cover Inlet case drain plug 102
ATT0264 11416F Cover Inlet case drain plug 102
ATT0264 11416G  |Cover Inlet case drain plug 102
ATT0264 11416H |Cover Inlet case drain plug 102
ATT0264 11416l Cover Inlet case drain plug 102
ATT0264 11416J Cover Inlet case drain plug 102
ATT0266 11418 Dummy spacer #1 bearing air seal spacer 102
ATTO0267 11419A  |Dummy spacer C-1 dummy spacer 219
ATT0267 11419B  |Dummy spacer C-1 dummy spacer 219
ATTO0267 11419C  |Dummy spacer C-1 dummy spacer 219
ATt0268 11420 Wrench 1-7/16 Open end wrench 102
ATT0269 11423 Wrench, spanner Spanner wrench, general 121
ATT0270 11424 Pliers Canon plug pliers 102
ATTO0271 11426A  |Wrench, torque 1-1/4 torque wrench crow'sfoot 121
ATTO0271 11426B  |Wrench, torque 1-1/4Torque wrench crow's foot 121
ATTO0272 11427 Wrench, socket 7/8" deep socket wrench 121
ATTO0273 11428A Wrench, torque 150-750"Ib, torque nuts 121
ATT0273 11428B  |Wrench, torque 150-750"b, torque nuts 121
ATTO0273 11428C  |Wrench, torque 150-750"Ib, torque nuts 121
ATT0273 11428D |Wrench, torque 150-750"b, torque nuts 121
ATTO0273 11428E Wrench, torque 150-750"Ib, torque nuts 121
ATT0274 11429A  |Wrench, torque 0-150"Ib, torque nuts 121
ATTO0274 11429B Wrench, torque 0-150"Ib, torque nuts 121
ATT0274 11429C |Wrench, torque 0-150"Ib, torque nuts 121
ATTO0274 11429D  |Wrench, torque 0-150"Ib, torque nuts 121

Page 49 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATT0274 11429E  |Wrench, torque 0-150"Ib, torque nuts 121
ATTO0275 11430 Wrench attachment Crow's foot, 1/2" drive 121
ATTO0276 11431 Wrench attachment Crow's foot, 3/8"drive 121
ATTO0277 11432A Wrench attachment 1-7/8 crow's foot,1/2"drv12pt 121
ATTO0277 11432B  |Wrench attachment 1-7/8crow'sfoot, 1/2 drv, 12pt 121
ATTO0278 11433 Wrench attachment 2"crow's foot, 1/2"drv, 12 pt. 121
ATTO0279 11434 Wrench attachment 1-3/8crow'sfoot,1/2"drv,12pt 121
ATTO0280 11435A Wrench attachment 1" crow'sfoot, 3/8"drv, 12pt 121
ATTO0280 11435B  |Wrench attachment 1" crow'sfoot, 3/8 drv, 12 pt 121
ATTO0282 11437 Socket 1" socket, 3/4" drive 121
ATTO0283 11438 Socket 1-1/2" socket, 3/4"drv, 12 pt 121
ATT0284 11439 Socket 1-3/8"socket, 1/2"drv, 12 pt 121
ATT0285 11440 Socket 1-1/8"socket, 1/2"drv, 10 pt. 121
ATT0286 11441 Wrench 1/2" offset starter wrench 121
ATT0287 11442 Wrench 8/8" offset starter wrench 121
ATT0288 11446 Puller -200 remove boroscope plug 121
ATTO0289 11447 Wrench, spanner Remove air duct 121
ATT0290 11448A  |Mallet General assembly 121
ATT0290 11448B Mallet General assembly 121
ATT0291 11450 Tie wrap gun Inlet case tie wraps 121
ATT0292 11451 Wrench, spanner Remove air duct lock nut 102
ATT0294 11453 Pressure tester Bleed valve pressure tester 121
ATT0295 11454B  |3-point arm Hold engine in stand 102
ATT0295 11454C  |3-point arm Hold engine in stand 102
ATTO0295 11454D  |3-point arm Hold engine in stand 102
ATT0295 11454E  |3-point arm Hold engine in stand 102
ATT0295 11454F  |3-point arm Hold engine in holding fixture 102
ATT0295 11454G  |3-point arm Hold engine in holding fixture 102
ATT0296 11455A  |Arm Horiz.adapter, holding fixture 102
ATT0296 11455B  |Arm Horiz.adapter, holding fixture 102
ATT0297 11458 Lifting tool Outer exhaust case, -200 102
ATT0298 11459 Dummy bearing hsg #5 brg.hsg, Turbine dis'y 102
ATT0299 11460A  |Puller #1 Bearing puller 102
ATT0299 11460B  |Puller #1 bearing puller 102
ATTO0300 11464 Wrench #1 brg.outer nut remover 102
ATT0302 11471A  |Screw #3 brg jack screw & puck 102

Page 50 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATTO0302 11471B  |Screw #3 brg jack screw & puck 102
ATT0303 11474 Puller #3 baffle plate 102
ATTO0305 11477 Sweeney holder #3 anti-rotational device 102
ATT0306 11481A  |Wrench #4 bearing outer nut remover 102
ATTO0306 11481B |Wrench #4 bearing outer nut remover 102
ATT0309 11490 Puller #6 bearing puller 102
ATTO0310 11494 Eye, lifting Rear compressor hub lifter 102
ATTO311 11495 Push tool Inner race pusher 121
ATTO0312 11496 Insulator Bearing Insulation tool 121
ATTO0313 11500 Installation tool #5 bearing installation tool 121
ATT0314 11501 Coupling High turbine shaft remover 121
ATTO0315 11502 Lock, coupling High turbine shaft remover 121
ATTO0316 11504 Deblading tool High turbine deblader 102
ATTO0316 11746B  |Lifting chains Thrust reverser 102
ATTO0317 11506 Push studs set T4 Low turbine 102
ATTO0318 11509 Puller T4 Hub removal 102
ATTO0319 11511A  |Jack screw T4 Hub 102
ATTO0319 11511B  |Jack screw T4 Hub 102
ATT0320 11513A  |Jack screw base Low turbine 102
ATT0320 11513B  |Jack Screw base Low turbine 102
ATTO0323 11520 Lifter Low turbine shaft removal 102
ATT0325 11528 Hydraulic pump lifter Hydraulic pump lifter, general use 102
ATT0326 11529 Removal tool C-8 removal tool 102
ATT0327 11532A  |Puller Air seal puller, high compressor 102
ATT0327 11532C  |Puller Air seal puller, high compressor 102
ATT0328 11534 Jack screw High compressor, jack screw and base 102
ATTO0329 11537 Pusher, hydraulic C-8 hydraulic pusher 102
ATTO0331 11542 Anti-rotation device #5 Nut, anti-rotation device 102
ATTO0333 11547 Puller, hydraulic Hydraulic derby hat puller 102
ATT0334 11550 Cylinder, hydraulic Hydraulic jack cylinder 102
ATT0335 11554 Plate Removal of C-3,4,5 & 6 102
ATT0336 11564 Base Carbon seal remover base 102
ATTO0337 11566 Plunger, hydraulic Hydraulic plunger, remove disks 102
ATT0338 11569A  |Removal tool T-2 disk removal 102
ATTO0338 11569B  |Removal tool T2 disk removal 102
ATT0340 11581 Adapter 1/2 inch driver, wrench adapter 102

Page 51 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATTO0341 11584 Holding tool Inner strut nut holder 102
ATT0343 11587 Removal tool Exhaust strut removal fixture 102
ATTO0345 11591 Knocker Exhaust probe knocker 102
ATT0346 11592 Wrench 1-7/16 Open/box wrench, general use 102
ATTO0347 11356A  |Removal tool #4 1/2 coupling remover 121
ATTO0347 11356B  |Removal tool #4 1/2 Coupling remover 121
ATTO0349 11594 Wrench 1/2" drive wrench 102
ATTO0350 11595 Wrench 1-7/16" wrench & breaking bar, exhaust case 102
ATTO0351 11596 Pump, hydraulic Use with hydraulic jacks 102
ATT0352 11597 Wrench multiplier Sweeney torque wrench multiplier, tighten nuts 102
ATT0353 11599 Removal tool Inlet case, #1 carbon seal remover 102
ATT0354 11601 Sweeney holder #3 bearing housing intermediate case 102
ATTO0355 11602 Dummy carbon seal Intermediate case, dummy carbon seal 102
ATT0356 11603A  |Knocker Borescope pluG 102
ATTO0356 11603B  |Knocker Borescope plug 102
ATTO0357 11604 Knocker Knocker, use unknown 102
ATTO0358 11607A  |Jack, hydraulic Remove engine sections 102
ATT0358 11607B  |Jack, hydraulic Remove engine sections 102
ATTO0359 11612 Removal tool Thrust reverser removal tool 102
ATT0360 11613A  |Removal tool Remove gearbox 102
ATTO0360 11613B  |Removal tool Remove gearbox 102
ATTO0361 11631A  |Socket wrench 1-1/16" tierod nut compressor remover 121
ATTO361 11631B  |Socket wrench 1-1/16" tierod nut compressor remover 121
ATTO0362 11632A Socket wrench 9/16" tierod nut remover, compressor 121
ATTO0362 11632B  |Socket wrench 9/16" tierod nut remover, compressor 121
ATT0363 11649 Drift Low compressor 121
ATT0364 11650 Lock nut #1 balance dummy nut 121
ATTO0365 11656 Drift Installation tool, #2 balance bearing 121
ATT0366 11659 Coupling remover Low turbine 121
ATT0368 11661 Sleeve 13th stage manifold sleeve 121
ATT0369 11663 Locator tool #2 bearing placement tool 121
ATt0370 11666 Stretch fixture High compressor stretch fixture 121
ATTO371 11668 Dummy nut Low compressor dummy nut 121
ATT0372 11669 Puller #4 balance bearing puller 121
ATTO0373 11672 Seat Labryinthe seal seat 121
ATTO0374 11676 Puller Spacer puller, low compressor 121

Page 52 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATTO0379 11683 Gauge Flowmeter, vacuum air flow test stand 121
ATT0380 11684B |Gauge Pressure gauge, vacuum air flow test stand 121
ATTO0381 11685 Gauge Temperature gauge, vacuum flow test stand 121
ATT0382 11686 Test stand Vacuum air flow test stand 121
ATT0384 11691 Valve Air valve, vacuum check stand 121
ATT0386 11696A  |Plug Check pressure on scavenger line 121
ATT0386 11696B  |Plug Check pressure on scavenger line 121
ATT0387 11697 Gauge Flowmeter gauge, compressor tubes, airflow test stand 121
ATT0388 11698 Gauge Pressure gauge, airflow test stand 121
ATT0389 11699 Gauge Pressure gauge, airflow test stand 121
ATTO0390 11700 Test stand Airflow test stand with gauges 121
ATT0391 11703 Gauge C-4 low compressor runout tool 121
ATT0392 11708 Gauge C-1 low compressor stretch fixture 121
ATT0393 11709 Gauge Manual stretch fixture 121
ATT0394 11711 Hydraulic pump Assembly of engine sections 121
ATT0396 11714 Test stand Test hydraulic system on engines 121
ATT0397 11716 Lifting eye Lift gearbox 121
ATTO0398 11719 Lift cable Lift fixtures, various engine sections 121
ATTO0399 11721 Lift eye & cable Lifting eye, -200 series 121
ATTO040 12775 Nut, locker Locks Sweeney with inside high turbine 320
ATTO0400 11723 Lift cable Lift cable, general engine sections 121
ATT0401 11724A  |Lift eye Lift eye for low compressor 121
ATT0401 11724B  |Lift Eye List eye for low compressor 121
ATT0403 11728 Coupling lock remover Low turbine shaft 102
ATTO0405 11732A  |Lift cable Sling hoists, lift engine sections 102
ATT0405 11732B  |Lift cable Sling hoist, lift engine sections 102
ATTO0406 11735 Pusher Seat snap ring, low turbine coupling 102
ATTO0407 11737A  |Lifting eye Lift intermediate case 102
ATTO0407 11737B  |Lifting eye Lift intermediate case 102
ATT0408 11738A  |Lifting eye Low compressor 102
ATTO0408 11738B Lifting eye low compressor 102
ATT0409 11739 Push tool Separate low compressor from intermediate case 102
ATTO0410 11740B  |Pusher Low compressor 102
ATTO0410 11740C  |Pusher Low compressor 102
ATTO0410 11740D  |Pusher Low compressor 102
ATTO0411 11741 Adapter, push tool Push low turbine 102

Page 53 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATTO0412 11742 Sling, hoist Lift front components of engine 102
ATTO0413 11743 Sling, hoist Lift engine sections 102
ATTO0414 11744A  |Lifting eye Lift engine 102
ATTO0414 11744B |Lifting eye Lift engine 102
ATTO0415 11745 Lifting eye Hot section snap ring remover 102
ATTO0416 11746A  |Lifting chains Thrust reverser 102
ATTO0417 11753 Eye, lifting Lift wagon wheeel fixture for inlet case 102
ATTO0421 11763B  |Sling Sling for hoist, engine lift 121
ATTO0421 11763D |Sling Sling for hoist, engine lift 121
ATT0422 11764A |S clamp Lifting eye for hoist 121
ATTO0422 11764B  [S clamp Lifting eye for hoist 121
ATT0422 11764C |S clamp Lifting eye for hoist 121
ATTO0423 11765A  |Triangular stand Exhaust case and low turbine 121
ATT0423 11765B | Triangular stand Exhaust case and low turbine 121
ATTO0423 11765C  |Triangular stand Exhaust case and low turbine 121
ATT0424 11766 Stand Exhaust case only (w/o low turbine) 121
ATTO0425 11767A |3 point stand Nozzle case, 3 point adjustable stand 121
ATT0425 11767B |3 point stand Nozzle case, 3 point adjustable stand 121
ATTO0425 11767C |3 point stand Nozzle case, 3 point adjustable stand 121
ATT0425 11767D |3 point stand Nozzle case, 3 point adjustable stand 121
ATTO0425 11767E |3 point stand Nozzle case, 3 point adjustable stand 121
ATT0425 11767F |3 point stand Nozzle case, 3 point adjustable stand 121
ATTO0425 11767G |3 point stand Nozzle case, 3 point adjustable stand 121
ATT0425 11767H |3 point stand Nozzle case, 3 point adjustable stand 121
ATTO0426 11768 Vise General use 121
ATTO0427 11808 Ultraviolet lamp UV lamp, non-destructive testing, magnetic particle insp. 604
ATTO0428 11770A |Stand 3 point rear stand 121
ATT0428 11770B  |Stand 3 point rear stand 121
ATTO0429 11771A  |Stand 3 point rear high stand 121
ATT0429 11771B  |Stand 3 point rear high stand 121
ATTO0429 11771C  |Stand 3 point rear high stand 121
ATTO0430 11772B Stand Inlet case, -200 121
ATT0430 11772C  |Stand Inlet case, -200 121
ATTO0430 11772D |Stand Inlet case, -200 121
ATTO0431 11773B  |Stand Nozzle case, 3 point adjustable stand, -200 121
ATTO0433 11775 Removal fixture Low turbine removal fixture 102

Page 54 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATT0434 11777 Stand Support disassembly fixture 102
ATT0435 11778 Jack Constant speed drive manual jack 102
ATT0436 11780 C-clamp holder Sling hoist for engine 102
ATT0437 11782 Lifting fixture Hot section lift fixture 102
ATTO0438 11784 Vise General use 102
ATT0439 11785 Dummy housing #5 bearing dummy housing, disassembly 102
ATTO0440 11786 Fixture Low turbine assembly fixture 102
ATT0441 11787A  |Engine trailer JT8D engine trailer 102
ATT0441 11787B  |Engine trailer JT8D engine trailer 102
ATT0441 11787C  |Engine trailer JT8D engine trailer 102
ATT0443 11789 Stand -200 LPT and exhaust fixture 102
ATT0445 11729B  |Fixture Low turbine storage fixture 102
ATTO0447 11794A  |Handle Engine trailer 102
ATTO0447 11794B  |Handle Engine trailer 102
ATT0448 11796 Stand Low turbine stand 102
ATT0449 11797 Engine trailer Engine trailer for -200 102
ATTO0451 11799A  |Stand Low turbine storage fixture 102
ATTO0451 11799B  |Stand Low turbine storage fixture 102
ATT0451 11799C |Stand Low turbine storage fixture 102
ATTO0452 11800A Plate Attachment, low turbine storage fixture 102
ATTO0452 11800B |Plate Attachment, low turbine storage fixture 102
ATTO0452 11800C Plate Attachment, low turbine storage fixture 102
ATTO0455 11804 Fixture Low turbine removal fixture 102
ATT0456 11805A  |Stand Inlet case stand 102
ATTO0456 11805B |Stand Inlet case stand 102
ATT0458 11790 Stand -200 LPT and exhaust fixture 102
ATTO0459 11795 Handle -200 Engine trailer 102
ATT0460 11810 Magnetic field indicator Test magnetic field strength 604
ATTO461 11811 Keto ring Test magnetization/particles, NDT 604
ATT0462 11812 Adapter, NDT caoil Check radius inside gearbox spline, for Magnetic part. insp 604
ATT0463 11813 Ultraviolet lamp UV lamp, non-destructive testing, liquid penetrant 604
ATTO0464 11814 Adapter arm Hold ultraviolet lamp, non-destructive testing 604
ATTO0465 11815 Ultraviolet lamp UV lamp, inside check/long extension, NDT liquid penetrant 604
ATT0466 11816A  |Magnetic field indicator Test magnetic field strength, non-destructive testing 604
ATT0466 11816B  |Magnetic field indicator Test magnetic field strength, non-destructive testing 604
ATTO0467 11817 Ultraviolet meter Long wave ultraviolet test, UV intensity, NDT 604

Page 55 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATT0468 11818 Foot candles meter Test white light intensity, Non-destructive testing 604

ATT0469 11819 Refractometer Check emulsifier strength, non-destructive testing 604

ATTO0470 11820 TAM panel test ultra-high sensitivity liquid penetrant, NDT 604

ATTO0471 11821 TAM panel Test high sensitivity liquid penetrant, NDT 604

ATTO0472 11822 TAM panel Test water wash sensitivity liquid penetrant, NDT 604

ATT0489 11825 Puller Pull main oil pump, gearbox 502

ATTO0490 11826 Puller Deoiler seal, bearing outer race, gearbox 502

ATT0491 11828A  |Puller Spline and gear puller, gearbox 502

ATTO0491 11828B  |Puller Spline and gear puller, gearbox 502

ATT0492 11830 Puller Sleeve puller, gearbox 502

ATTO0493 11832 Puller Pull deoiler cover, gearbox 502

ATT0494 11835 Dummy cover Main oil pump dummy cover, gearbox 502

ATTO0495 11842 Gear lock Gear lock to torque starter drive nuts, gearbox 502

ATT0496 11856A |Indicator stand Rod & indicator stand 502

ATTO0496 118568 Indicator stand Rod & indicator stand 502

ATT0496 11856C |Indicator stand Rod & indicator stand 502

ATT0497 11857 Pressure check cover Pressure check deoiler seal, gearbox 502

ATT0498 11858 Wrench socket Snap-on wrench socket, gearbox assy/dissy 502

ATT0499 11859 Gear holder Gear holding fixture, gearbox 502

ATTO0500 11861 Adapter Pressure check, deoiler seal, gearbox 502

ATTO501 11862 Pressure relief valve To calibrate pressure release valve, gearbox 502

ATT0502 11863 Pressure check valve Pressure check oil tank drain valve 502

ATTO0503 11865 Removal/lnst. tool Remove, install snap rings, gearbox 502

ATT0504 11867 Pull tool Bearing puller, gearbox 502

ATTO0506 11870 Installation tool Install bushing on crank, gearbox 502 72-61-00
ATTO0507 11871 Installation tool Install bearing, hydraulic, rear gearbox housing 502 72-61-00
ATTO0508 11872 Installation tool Install bearing, starter, rear gearbox housing 502 72-61-00
ATT0509 11878 Wrench Building up oil filter, gearbox 502 72-61-00
ATTO0510 11882 Drift Push tool, remove bearing, gearbox 502 72-61-00
ATTO511 11887 Drift Remove bearings, gearbox 502 72-61-00
ATTO0512 11888 Pressure check tool Deoiler pressure check, gearbox 502 72-61-00
ATTO0513 11889 Torque check Torque check studs on split line, gearbox housings 502 72-61-00
ATT0514 11890 Wrench, air ratchet 1/4" drive air ratchet wrench, gearbox assy/disy 502 72-61-00
ATTO0515 11891 Wrench, ratchet Wrench, torque 150 in.lb. 502

ATTO0516 11892 Wrench, ratchet Wrench, torque 750 in. Ib. 502

ATTO0517 11893 Wrench, ratchet Wrench, torque 1800 in. Ib. 502

Page 56 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATT0518 11894 Ring gauge 2.8700 master ring gauge 502 72-61-00
ATTO0519 11895 Dial gauge 1 to 1-17/32 dial gauge 502

ATT0520 11896 Fixture, holding Install deoiler carbon seal on gearbox 520 72-61-00
ATTO0521 11897 Indicator adapter Runout pad, starter hydraulic pad, gearbox 502 72-61-00
ATT0522 11898 Indicator adapter Runout pad, fuel pad, gearbox 502 72-61-00
ATT0523 11899 Indicator adapter N2 tachometer runout, gearbox 502 72-61-00
ATT0524 11900 Wrench, ratchet Wrench, torque 150 in. Ib. 502

ATTO0525 11901 Indicator .001, .030 TIR indicator and attachments 502

ATT0526 11902 Micrometer 2-3" micrometer 502

ATTO0527 11905A Base Pressure check kit, gearbox 520 72-61-00
ATT0527 11905B |Base Pressure check kit, gearbox 520 72-61-00
ATTO0528 11906 Nut #4 breather, pressure check kit, gearbox 520 72-61-00
ATT0529 11907A  |Adapter Pressure check kit, gearbox 520 72-61-00
ATT0529 11907B  |Adapter Pressure check kit, gearbox 520 72-61-00
ATTO0530 11911 Plug Pressure check kit, gearbox 520 72-61-00
ATTO0531 11912 Plug Pressure check kit, gearbox 520 72-61-00
ATT0532 11913 Plate Pressure check kit, gearbox 520 72-61-00
ATT0533 11914 Plug #1 oil liner, gearbox, pressure check hardware kit 520 72-61-00
ATT0534 11915 Plug Oil pressure relief valve cavity, pressure check hardwr kit 520 72-61-00
ATT0535 11916 Plug Pressure port, gearbox pressure check kit 520 72-61-00
ATT0536 11917A  |Cover Main oil pump cover, pressure check kit, gearbox 520 72-61-00
ATT0536 11917B  |Cover Main oil pump cover, pressure check kit, gearbox 520 72-61-00
ATT0537 11918 Plug Main oil port plug, gearbox pressure check kit 520 72-61-00
ATT0538 11919 Plug Oil tubes, gearbox pressure check kit 520 72-61-00
ATTO0539 11921 Nut Scavenge pump, gearbox pressure check kit 520 72-61-00
ATT0540 11922 Plug Oil pressure line check, gearbox 520 72-61-00
ATTO0541 11923 Plug Oil pressure line check, gearbox 520 72-61-00
ATT0542 11924 Plug Oil pressure line check, gearbox 520 72-61-00
ATT0543 11925A |Plate Oil drain plug, pressure check kit, gearbox 520 72-61-00
ATT0543 11925B  |Plate Oil drain plug, pressure check kit, gearbox 520 72-61-00
ATT0544 11926A  |Plug Pressure port & scavenge plug, pressure check kit, gearbox 520 72-61-00
ATTO0544 11926B  |Plug Pressure port & scavenge plug, pressure check kit, gearbox 520 72-61-00
ATTO0545 11927 Plate Pressure check kit, gearbox 520 72-61-00
ATT0546 11928 Plug Vent plug, pressure check kit, gearbox 520 72-61-00
ATT0547 11929 Plate Lock down plate, for vent plug, gearbox pressure check kit 520 72-61-00
ATT0548 11931 Dissasembly fixture Tachometer bearing removal fixture, gearbox 520 72-61-00

Page 57 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA

ATTO0549 11933 Press machine General assembly, disassembly, gearbox 520 72-61-00
ATT0550 11934 Vise General assembly, disassembly, gearbox 520 72-61-00
ATTO0551 11961 Ring gauge 1.3778 1.D. gauge 520 72-61-00
ATTO0552 11935 Fixture S/B 6094, fuel shutoff crank, gearbox 561 72-61-00
ATTO0553 11936 Ring gauge 2.6775 1.D. gauge 520 72-61-00
ATTO0554 11937 Air plug gauge For I.D. gauge, 2.6775 520 72-61-00
ATTO0555 11938 Ring gauge 3.5346 1.D. gauge 520 72-61-00
ATT0556 11939 Air plug gauge For I.D. gauge, 3.5436 520 72-61-00
ATTO0557 11940 Ring guage 2.9531 I.D. gauge 520 72-61-00
ATT0558 11941 Air plug gauge For I.D. gauge, 2.9531 520 72-61-00
ATTO0559 11942 Ring gauge 2.8349 I.D. gauge 520 72-61-00
ATTO0560 11943 Air plug gauge For I.D. gauge, 2.8349 520 72-61-00
ATTO0561 11944 Ring gauge 3.1499 I.D. gauge 520 72-61-00
ATT0562 11945 Air plug gauge For I.D. gauge, 3.1499 520 72-61-00
ATT0563 11946 Ring gauge 2.5588 I.D. gauge 520 72-61-00
ATTO0564 11947 Air plug gauge For I.D. gauge, 2.5588 520 72-61-00
ATT0565 11948 Ring gauge 2.4412 1.D. gauge 520 72-61-00
ATT0566 11949 Air plug gauge For I.D. gauge, 2.4412 520 72-61-00
ATT0567 11950 Ring gauge 2.1651 I.D. gauge 520 72-61-00
ATT0568 11951 Air plug gauge For I.D. gauge, 2.1651 520 72-61-00
ATT0569 11952 Ring gauge 1.9683 1.D. gauge 520 72-61-00
ATTO0570 11953 Air plug gauge For I.D. gauge, 1.9683 520 72-61-00
ATTO571 11954 Ring gauge 1.5746 1.D. gauge 520 72-61-00
ATTO0572 11955 Air plug gauge For I.D. gauge, 1.5746 520 72-61-00
ATTO0573 11956 Air pressure gauge For I.D. gauges, gearbox 520 72-61-00
ATTO0574 11962 Air plug gauge For I.D. gauge, 1.3778 520 72-61-00
ATTO0575 11963 Ring gauge 1.7715 1.D. gauge 520 72-61-00
ATTO0576 11964 Air plug gauge For I.D. gauge, 1.7715 520 72-61-00
ATTO0577 11965 Ring gauge 1.1800 I.D. gauge 520 72-61-00
ATTO0578 11966 Air plug gauge For I.D. gauge, 1.1800 520 72-61-00
ATTO0579 11967 Ring gauge .9841 1.D. gauge 520 72-61-00
ATT0580 11968 Air plug gauge For I.D. gauge, .9841 520 72-61-00
ATTO0581 11969 Ring gauge 1.699 I.D. gauge 520 72-61-00
ATT0582 11970 Air plug gauge For I.D. gauge, 1.699 520 72-61-00
ATTO0583 11971 Ring gauge .5903 I.D. gauge 520 72-61-00
ATT0584 11972 Air plug gauge For I.D. gauge, .5903 520 72-61-00

Page 58 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATTO0585 11973 Plate I.D. bearings, measure radial internal clearance 520 72-61-00
ATTO0586 11974 Plate I.D bearings, measure radial internal clearance 520 72-61-00
ATT0587 11975A |Plate I.D. bearings, measure radial internal clearance 520 72-61-00
ATTO0588 11976 Indicator & stand Plate, indicator & stand, .0001/.010 T.I.R. indicator 520 72-61-00
ATTO0589 11977 Surface table Calibrated measuring surface table 520 72-61-00
ATT0590 11978 Grinder General purpose hand grinder 520 72-61-00
ATTO0591 11979 Pressure check gauge Gearbox pressure check 520 72-61-00
ATT0592 11980 Pressure check gauge Gearbox pressure check gauge 520 72-61-00
ATT0593 11981 Fixture Gearbox splitline stud checker 520 72-61-00
ATT0594 11982A  |Fixture Gearbox ass'y/dissy holding fixture 520 72-61-00
ATT0594 11982B  |Fixture Gearbox ass'y/dissy holding fixture 520 72-61-00
ATT0594 11982C  |Fixture Gearbox ass'y/dissy holding fixture 520 72-61-00
ATT0595 11983 Holding fixture Oil tank buildup/disassembly fixture 520 72-61-00
ATT0596 11984 Pressure check plug Gearbox deoiler pressure check 520 72-61-00
ATT0597 11989 Hydraulic push K85 Gear hydraulic push 520 72-61-00
ATT0598 11990 Pressure check Oil filter relief valve pressure check, gearbox 520 72-61-00
ATT0599 11992 Fixture Gear disassembly, bearing removal fixture 520 72-61-00
ATT0600 11993A |Plate Main oil pump rear gear bearing removal 520 72-61-00
ATTO0600 11993B |Plate main oil pump rear gear bearing removal 520 72-61-00
ATT0601 11994A |Plate Gearbox bearing removal 520 72-61-00
ATTO601 11994B |Plate Gearbox bearing removal 520 72-61-00
ATT0602 11996 Fixture Gear disassembly, bearing removal 520 72-61-00
ATTO0603 11998 Hydraulic pump Pressure check rear housing, enerpac hydraulic pump 520 72-61-00
ATT0605 12008 Gauge 2.404 block gauge, for spring checker 520 72-61-00
ATTO0606 12009 Gauge 3.2595/3.2610 Dial bore gauge 520 72-61-00
ATT0607 12010 Gauge 1.475/2.075 Dial bore gauge 520 72-61-00
ATTO0608 12014 Spline plate Constant speed drive spline lock plate 520 72-61-00
ATT0609 12015 Plate Hold -7 13th stage ring assembly stator to lathe chuck 228

ATTO0610 12016 Plate Chuck plate with snap rings for various stators 228

ATTO611 12017 Fixture, cage Hold C-9 stator for machining 228

ATTO612 12018 Fixture, cage Hold C-9 thru C-13 disks for machining face & snap 228

ATTO0613 12019 plate Hold C-1, C-2 spacer to lathe chuck for machining 228

ATTO0614 12020 Plate Hold C-3 stator to lathe chuck for machining 228

ATTO0615 12021 Plate Hold C-11 stator to lathe chuck for machining 228

ATT0616 12022 Center Hold N2 compressor tube vent, C-8, on lathe for machining 228

ATTO0617 12023 Pressure check fixture Press.chk #1 bearing housing, to install seal lands 228

Page 59 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATT0618 12024 Vise General use, compressor machine shop 228
ATTO0619 12025 Fixture Machine rear hub bushing 228
ATT0620 12027 Fixture Hold #1 bearing housing seal land bushing 228
ATTO0621 12028 Plate Hold rear hub, machine scallops & drill holes SB 6414 228
ATT0622 12029A  |Blade holder Hold blades for machining, milling machine 228
ATT0622 12029B |Blade holder Hold blades for machining, milling machine 228
ATT0623 12030 Plate 13th stage crossover duct, diffuser fan outer duct 228 72-38-00
ATT0624 12031 Press ring Ring for press machine 228
ATT0625 12032 Vise General use, compressor machine shop 228
ATT0626 12033 Vise Part holding vise, milling machine 228
ATT0627 12034 Fixture, cage Hold #1 bearing housing for machining 228
ATT0628 12035 Fixture, cage Hold #1 bearing housing for machining, -200 228
ATT0629 12036A  |Fixture Hold part, rear compressor hub 228
ATT0629 12036B  |Fixture Hold part, rear compressor hub 228
ATT0630 12038 Drift #1 Bearing housing 228 72-23-00
ATT0631 12039 Fixture Hold front hub to lathe chuck 228
ATT0632 12040 Fixture Install detail housing #1 bearing 228
ATT0633 12041 Fixture Install detail housing #1 bearing, -200 228
ATT0634 12042 Live center Rear hub, hold to lathe 228
ATT0635 12043 Drill guide Rear hub S/B 6014 drill repair 228
ATT0636 12044 Fixture, plate Front accessory drive, hold to lathe chuck 228
ATT0637 12045 Fixture, plate Machine spacers, high compressor 228
ATT0638 12046 Fixture, plate #1 rear support, hold to lathe for machining 228
ATT0639 12047 Fixture, plate #1 rear support, hold to chuck for machining 228
ATTO0640 12048 Fixture, plate T3 disk, fixture not in use 228
ATT0641 12049 Fixture #4 bearing seal holder 228
ATT0642 12050 Fixture Seal holder, hold to chuck for machining 228
ATTO0643 12051 Fixture, plate Not identified, not in use 228
ATT0644 12052 Fixture, plate #2 seal holder 228
ATT0645 12053 Plate Hold spacer to chuck for machining, repair 2 228 72-37-90
ATTO0646 12054 Plate #2 seal holder 228
ATTO0647 12055 Fixture #2 seal holder, not in use 228
ATT0649 12056 Fixture #1 bearing seal 228
ATT0650 12057 Clamp Washer clamp to hold rear hub 228
ATTO0651 12059 fixture, ring Hold front hub to chuck 228
ATTO0652 12060 Fixture For seal, hold to chuck, not in use 228

Page 60 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATT0653 12061 Clamp Clamp plate to hold C-4 hub 228
ATT0654 12062 Drrill fixture Drill adapter for SB repair 228
ATTO0655 12064 Fixture #1 support housing for SB1815, adapter to ATT0635 fixture 228
ATT0656 12065 Surface plate Granite measuring block/plate 228
ATT0657 12066 Surface plate Surface plate for gauge measuring 228
ATT0658 12067A |Jaws Check concentricity, surface plate 228
ATT0658 12067B |Jaws Check concentricity, surface plate 228
ATT0658 12067C |Jaws Check concentricity, surface plate 228
ATTO0659 12068 Fixture, plate Hold low compressor spacer 228
ATT0660 12069 Fixture, plate Hold 2nd & 3rd stg. spacer 228
ATTO661 12070 Fixture, plate Hold low compressor spacer, 14.240 dimension 228
ATT0662 12071 Fixture, plate Hold low compressor spacer, 14.290 dimension 228
ATT0663 12072A  |Fixture Hold high compressor spacer 228
ATT0663 12072B  |Fixture Hold high compressor spacer 228
ATT0663 12072C  |Fixture Hold high compressor spacer 228
ATT0663 12072D  |Fixture Hold high compressor spacer 228
ATT0663 12072E Fixture Hold high compressor spacer 228
ATT0663 12072F  |Fixture Hold high compressor spacer 228
ATT0664 12073 Fixture hold high compressor spacer 228
ATT0665 12075 Fixture, ring Rear compressor hub assembly 228
ATT0666 12076 Fixture, plate Hold disk to chuck 228
ATT0667 12077 Fixture, plate Hold high compressor disk 228
ATT0668 12078 Fixture, plate Hold C-2 disk, -200 228
ATTO0669 12079 Fixture, plate Hold C-4 disk 228
ATTO0670 12080 Fixture, plate Hold C-6 disk to fixture 228
ATTO0671 12081 Fixture, plate Hold C-3 Disk 228 72-33-34
ATTO0672 12082 Fixture, plate Hold C-3 Disk 228
ATTO0673 12083 Fixtue C-8 Disk, front snap 228
ATT0674 12084 Fixture Compressor disk plate 228
ATTO0675 12085 Plate Cover to fixture 228
ATT0676 12086 Fixture N2 Compressor tube vent, C-8 228
ATTO0677 12087 Fixture N2 Compressor tube vent, C-8 228
ATT0678 12088 Fixtue For service bulletin, front hub 228
ATTO0679 12089 Fixture, ring Unidentified, marked 14.240/14.290 228
ATT0680 12090 Fixture, ring Unidentified 228
ATT0681 12091 Fixture Unidentified 228

Page 61 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATT0682 12092 Fixture Unidentified 228

ATTO0683 12093 Fixture, ring Unidentified 228

ATT0684 12094 Fixture, plate Unidentified 228

ATTO0685 12095 Fixture, plate Unidentified 228

ATT0686 12098 Fixture, ring Unidentified 228

ATTO0687 12099 Fixture, ring Unidentified 228

ATT0688 12100 Fixture, ring 13th stage stator assembly 228

ATTO0689 12101 Fixture, plate Unidentified 228

ATT0690 12102 Fixture, plate Unidentified 228

ATTO0691 12103 Fixture, plate Unidentified 228

ATT0692 12104 Fixture, ring Unidentified 228

ATTO0693 12105 Fixture, ring Unidentified 228

ATT0694 12106 Drill, pneumatic Pneumatic air drill, general use 228

ATTO0695 12107 Drill, pneumatic Air drill, general use 228

ATT0696 12108 Drill, pneumatic Air drill, general use 228

ATTO727 12139 Micrometer holder Holder to set micrometer dimension 228

ATTO0737 12149 Hole Cutter Outer Duct (9) cooler holes 417

ATTO0738 12150 Fixture Front Gearbox, machine liners, busings, front acc'y drive 528 72-61-00
ATTO0739 12151 Holding fixture Gearbox, grind thrust shaft 528 72-61-00
ATTO0740 12152 Holding fixture Machining gearbox scavenge pump 528 72-61-00
ATTO741 12153 Positioning fixture Gearbox, drill & tap fuel pump pin and screw holes 528 72-61-00
ATTO0742 12154 Installation drift Install #7 liner in gearbox 528 72-61-00
ATTO0743 12158 Drift Install bushing in gearbox 528 72-61-00
ATTO0744 12160 Drift Install bushing in gearbox 528 72-61-00
ATT0746 12163A  |Fixture Jackscrew to support gearbox, machine MOP liner 528 72-61-00
ATTO0746 12163B  |Fixture Jackscrew to support gearbox, machine MOP liner 528 72-61-00
ATTO0747 12164 Fixture Hold gearbox to machine tachometer drive 528 72-61-00
ATTO0749 12166 Holding fixture Hold gearbox MOP liner 528 72-61-00
ATTO0750 12167 Location guide Gauge dimension(height) of snout 528 72-61-00
ATTO751 12168 Fixture Hold assembled gearbox for machining 528 72-61-00
ATT0752 12169 Fixture Plate, gearbox holder 528 72-61-00
ATTO0753 12170 Fixture Attachment to fixture to hold assembled gearbox 528 72-61-00
ATTO0754 12171 Fixture Attachment to fixture to hold assembled gearbox 528 72-61-00
ATTO757 12172 Bore gage 3.5438 dimension dial bore gage 528 72-61-00
ATTO0758 12173 Bore gage 3.1501 dimension dial bore gage 528 72-61-00
ATTO0759 12174 Bore gage 2.4414 dimension dial bore gage 528 72-61-00

Page 62 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATTO0760 12175 Bore gage 2.8351 dimension dial bore gage 528 72-61-00
ATTO761 12176 Bore gage 2.6777 dimension dial bore gage 528 72-61-00
ATTO0762 12177 Bore gage 2.9533 dimension dial bore gage 528 72-61-00
ATt0763 12178 Bore gage 2.8740 dimension dial bore gage 528 72-61-00
ATTO764 12179 Dial caliper 12" .001" dial caliper gage 528

ATTO0765 12180 True bar .787 depth measuring bar 528

ATT0766 12181 Depth micrometer Set, 1-12" depth micrometer 528

ATTO0767 12182 [.D. micrometer Set, 1-12" internal diameter micrometer 528

ATTO0768 12183 O.D. micrometer 0-1" outside diameter micrometer 528

ATTO0769 12184 O.D. micrometer 1-2" outside diameter micrometer 528

ATTO0770 12185 O.D. micrometer 2-3" outside diameter micrometer 528

ATTO771 12186 O.D. micrometer 3-4" outside diameter micrometer 528

ATTO772 12187 O.D. micrometer 4-5" outside diameter micrometer 528

ATTO773 12188 O.D. micrometer 5-6" outside diameter micrometer 528

ATTO774 12189 Drill, pneumatic Right angle air drill, general use 528

ATTO0775 12190 Vise Vise, general use 528

ATTO776 12191 Drill, pneumatic Pneumatic air drill, general use 528

ATTO777 12193 Puller Knocker/puller, remove bushings 528

ATTO0778 12194 Puller Puller/knocker, gearbox cross shaft liner 528 72-61-00
ATTO779 12195A  |Fixture Gearbox main accessory dive forward bearing 528 72-61-02
ATTO0779 12195B Fixture Gearbox main accessory drive forward bearing 528 72-61-2
ATTO779 12195C  |Fixture Gearbox main accessory drive forward bearing 528 72-61-02
ATT0780 12196A  |Fixture Gerbox main accessory drive forward bearing(diff.dimensions) 528 72-61-00
ATTO0780 12196B  |Fixture Gearbox main accessory drive forward bearing(diff.dimensions 528 72-61-00
ATT0780 12196C  |Fixture Gearbox main accessory drive forward bearing(diff.dimensions 528 72-61-00
ATTO781 12197 Fixture Bleed valve, anti-ice valve accessory 528

ATT0782 12198 Plate General purpose chuck adapter 528

ATTO0783 12199 Fixture Gearshaft ass'y, constant speed drive 528 72-61-21
ATT0784 12200A  |Fixture Gear shaft assembly 528 72-61-11
ATTO0784 12200B  |Fixture Gear shaft assembly 528 72-61-11
ATT0785 12201 Fixture Gearshaft bevel drive, spur 528 72-61-00
ATTO0786 12202 Plate General purpose chuck plate/adapter 528

ATTO0787 12203A  |Fixture Gearbox oil tank strap 528 72-61-00
ATTO0787 12203B  |Fixture Gearbox oil tank strap 528 72-61-00
ATTO0787 12203C  |Fixture Gearbox oil tank strap 528 72-61-00
ATTO0787 12203D  |Fixture Gearbox oil tank strap 528 72-61-06

Page 63 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATT0788 12204 Fixture Gearbox main oil pump cover, machine o.d. 528 72-61-53
ATTO0789 12205 Fixture Gearbox gearshaft 528 72-61-41
ATT0790 12206 Fixture Cover, main oil pump filter, gearbox 528 72-61-53
ATTO791 12207 Fixture Gearbox gear bevel 528 72-61-00
ATT0792 12208 Fixture Connector, tub flowmeter adaper 528

ATTO0793 12209 Fixture Accessory drive gear 528

ATT0794 12210 Fixture Gearbox main oil pump cover, machine i.d. 528 72-61-00
ATTO0795 12211 Vise General purpose, portable, angle adjustable 528

ATT0796 12212 Fixture Hold various gearbox liners/bushings for machining 528 72-61-00
ATTO0797 12213 Fixture Hold various gearbox liners/Bushings for machining 528 72-61-00
ATT0798 12214 Fixture Hold various gearbox liners/bushings for machining 528 72-61-00
ATTO0799 12215 Fixture Hold various gearbox liners/bushings for machining 528 72-61-00
ATTO0800 12216 Fixture Hold various gearbox liners/bushings for machining 528 72-61-00
ATT0802 12218 Fixture Hold rear gearbox for machining 528 72-61-00
ATTO0803 12219 Fixture Hold rear gearbox housing to machine tachometer drive 528 72-61-00
ATT0804 12220 Fixture Hold gearbox for machining plugs 528 72-61-00
ATTO0805 12221 Plate Hold gearbox for machining main oil pump 528 72-61-00
ATT0806 12222A  |Plate Hold gearbox housing for machining pads 528 72-61-00
ATTO0806 12222B  |Plate hold gearbox housing for machining pads 528 72-61-00
ATT0807 12223A |Plate Hold gearbox housing for machining plugs 528 72-61-00
ATTO0807 12223B Plate Hold gearbox housing for machining plugs 528 72-61-00
ATT0807 12223C |Plate Hold gearbox housing for machining plugs 528 72-61-00
ATT0808 12224A  |Fixture Hold gearbox housing pad for machining M.O.P. liner 528 72-61-00
ATT0808 12224B  |Fixture Hold gearbox housing pad for machining M.O.P. liner 528 72-61-00
ATTO0809 12225 Puller Remove liners/bushings from gearbox housing 528 72-61-00
ATTO0810 12226 Vise General purpose 528

ATTO811 12227 Fixture Hold gearbox housing for machining 528 72-61-00
ATTO0812 12229 Fixture Rear turbine case, CNC 628

ATTO0813 12230 Plate Hold C-1 stator for machining, obsolete, old milling machine 628

ATTO0814 12231 Fixture Cage-type fixture, holds compressor stator for machining 228

ATTO0815 12232 Fixture Hold gearbox rear & front housing fixtures 628 72-61-00
ATTO0816 12233 Fixture Rear gearbox housing, machine liners 628 72-61-00
ATT0817 12234 Fixture Machine T3 shroud, honeycomb air seal 628

ATTO0818 12235A  |Fixture Machine T4 shroud 628

ATT0818 12235B  |Fixture Machine T4 shroud 628

ATTO0819 12236 Fixture, cover Hold T4 shroud 628

Page 64 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATT0820 12237 Fixture Machine T3 shroud 628
ATTO0821 12238 Fixture, cover Fixture cover, hold T3 shroud 628
ATT0822 12239 Fixture Machine T2 shroud 628
ATTO0823 12240 Fixture, cover Hold T2 shroud 628
ATT0824 12228 Fixture Machine liners for front gearbox housing, CNC 628 72-61-00
ATT0825 12241A  |Fixture, cage-type Top to cage-type fixture, 3rd stage compressor case 628
ATT0825 12241B  |Fixture, cage-type Bottom of cage-type fixture,2nd & 3rd stage compressor case 628
ATT0825 12241C  |Fixture, cage-type Top of cage-type fixture, 2nd stage compressor cage 628
ATT0826 12242 Fixture, plate Dual: Enlarge holes front fan case;C-1 airseal & outer ring 628
ATT0827 12243 Vise Hold parts, fixtures on CNC machining plate 628
ATT0828 12244 Fixture Holds intermediate case bosses for SB5454 machining 628
ATT0829 12245 Fixture, cage-type 4th stage compressor case 628
ATTO0830 12246 Base plate Hold vise, parts on CNC plate for machining 628
ATT0831 12247 Fixture, plate General purpose, part holding on CNC machine 628
ATT0832 12248 Fixture, plate Holds vise, parts for CNC machining 628
ATT0833 12249 Fixture Compressor spacer, SB holes 628
ATT0834 12250 Fixture Intermediate case skirt bosses 628
ATTO0835 12251 Adapter, holder -200 bosses, intermediate case 628
ATTO0836 12252 Fixture #4-5 scavenge pump housing 628
ATT0837 12253 Fixture #4-5 scavenge pump cover 628
ATTO0838 12254 Fixture Indicate scavenge pump housing, obsolete/for lathe 628
ATTO0840 12256 Plate Cover parts, fixtures on CNC 628
ATTO0841 12257 Fixture For I.D. of bosses, part-holding 628
ATT0842 12258 Fixture For I.D. on bosses, part-holding 628
ATT0843 12259 Fixture Tool change holding fixture 628
ATTO0844 12260 Gage, O.C. Optical comparator gage 256
ATT0845 12261 Gage, snap Front hub, high compressor I.D. snap 256
ATT0846 12262 Gage, bar 14.240 |.D. gage setting bar 256
ATT0847 12263 Gage, bar 15.450 1.D. gage setting bar 256
ATT0848 12264 Gage, I.D. 15.450 I.D. gage 256
ATT0849 12265 Gage, bar 13.200 1.D. gage setting bar 256
ATT0850 12266 Gage, I.D. 13.200 I.D. gage 256
ATTO0851 12267 Gage, bar 15.589 1.D. gage setting bar 256
ATT0852 12268 Gage, I.D. 15.589 I.D. gage 256
ATT0852 12890 Dummy outer race #4-1/2 bearing and adapter spline runout, low turbine 320
ATT0853 12269 Gage, bar 15.469 |.D. gage setting bar 256

Page 65 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATT0854 12270 Gage, I.D. 15.469 1.D. gage 256
ATT0855 12271 Gage, bar 15.419 |.D. gage setting bar 256
ATT0856 12272 Gage, I.D. 15.419 1.D. gage 256
ATT0857 12273 Gage, bar 15.493 |.D. gage setting bar 256
ATT0858 12274 Gage, I.D. 15.493 I.D. gage 256
ATTO0859 12275 Bar 15.4920 rod, setting standard 256
ATTO0860 12276 Bar 15.4700 rod, setting standard 256
ATTO0861 12277 Bar 15.440 rod, setting standard 256
ATT0862 12278 Bar 14.38211 rod, setting standard 256
ATTO0863 12279 Bar 15.4200 rod, setting standard 256
ATT0864 12280 NDT machine Eddy current tester 256
ATT0865 12281 NDT machine Eddy current tester, x/y/z plotter 256
ATT0866 12282 Defectometer Crack detection 256
ATT0867 12283 Defectometer Crack detection 256
ATT0868 12288 Gage, bar I.D. measurement, compressor parts 256
ATTO0869 12289 Gage, bar 12-18" I.D. and O.D. measurement 256
ATTO0870 12290 Scale Moment weight scale, compressor blades 256
ATTO0871 12291 Dummy blade C-2 blade, standard for scale, -7 256
ATTO0872 12292 Dummy blade C-2 blade, standard (-9 thru -15) 256
ATTO0873 12293 Dummy blade C-1 blade, standard (-9) 256
ATTO0874 12294 Dummy blade C-1 blade, standard (-7) 256
ATT0875 12298 Scale attachment Scale weight holder 256
ATT0876 12299 Scale attachment Scale weight holder 256
ATTO0877 12300 Scale Measure weight of C-1 fan blades, -200 256
ATTO0878 12302 Dummy blade C-1 blade, standard for scale 256
ATT0878 12468 Dummy bearing housing Pressure check #2 bearing housing 457
ATTO0879 12303 Riser block T-1 blade remover 102
ATT0880 12310 Gage Check dimension on low compressor blades, -9 258
ATT0881 12322A  [Clamp hose installer Install clamps on hoses, fire shields, sheetmetal 317
ATTO0881 12322B Clamp hose installer Install clamps on hoses, fire shields, sheetmetal 317
ATT0882 12323A  |Hand rivet Sheetmetal riveting, general use 317
ATT0882 12323B  |Hand rivet Sheetmetal riveting general use 317
ATTO0883 12328 Riveter jaws General use, pneumatic rivet gun 317
ATT0884 12330 Pneumatic rivet gun General purpose, sheetmetal riveting 317
ATTO0885 12331 Rivet gun Rivet squeezer, general purpose, sheetmetal 317
ATT0886 12333 Rivet gun General purpose, sheetmetal 317

Page 66 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATT0887 12334 Angle drill 60 degree angle drill, general purpose, sheetmetal 317
ATT0888 12335 Pneumatic rivet gun General purpose, sheetmetal riveting 317
ATT0889 12336A |Weight, lapping Hold bearing seal plates & spacers for lapping 528
ATT0889 12336B |Weight, lapping Hold bearing seal plates & spacers for lapping 528
ATT0889 12336C |Weight, lapping Hold bearing seal plates & spacers for lapping 528
ATT0890 12337A  |Weight, lapping hold parts for lapping machine 528
ATT0890 12337B  |Weight, lapping Hold parts for lapping machine 528
ATT0891 12338A  |Weight, lapping Hold parts for lapping machine 528
ATTO0891 12338B  |Weight, lapping Hold parts for lapping machine 528
ATT0891 12338C |Weight, lapping Hold parts for lapping machine 528
ATT0892 12339A |Lapping plate Flat glass plate for lapping parts 528
ATT0892 12339B |Lapping plate Flat glass plate for lapping parts 528
ATT0892 12339C |Lapping plate Flat glass plate for lapping parts 528
ATT0894 12345 Rivet hand gun Installing rivets, sheetmetal 317
ATT0895 12346 Rivet hand gun Installing rivets, sheetmetal 317
ATT0897 12349 Jaw, rivet gun Jaws for sheetmetal pneumatic rivet squeezer 317
ATT0898 12350 Jaw, rivet gun Jaws for sheetmetal pneumatic rivet squeezer 317
ATT0899 12354 Jaw, rivet gun Jaws for sheetmetal pneumatic rivet squeezer 317
ATT0900 12355 Jaw, rivet gun Jaws for sheetmetal pneumatic rivet squeezer 317
ATT0901 12356 Jaw, rivet gun Jaws for pneumatic rivet squeezer, C-1 blades 317
ATT0902 12357 Jaw, rivet gun Jaws for pneumatice rivet squeezer, yokes 317
ATT0903 12358 Jaw, rivet gun Jaws for sheetmetal pneumatic rivet squeezer 317
ATT0904 12359 Jaw, rivet gun Jaws for sheetmetal pneumatic rivet squeezer 317
ATT0905 12360 Jaw, rivet gun Jaws for pneumatic rivet squeezer, airseal 2E006 317
ATT0906 12361 Jaw, rivet gun Jaw for sheetmetal pneumatic rivet squeezer 317
ATT0907 12363 Vane remover/installer Install/Remove 8th stage vanes 317
ATT0908 12365 Rivet bucking bar Riveting, ring assembly seal FO06 317
ATT0909 12371 Bearing installer D9 #5 bearing housing installer 317
ATT0910 12372 Cover, bearing installer Cover to #5 bearing housing installer 317
ATTO0911 12373 Press fixture S/B 5879, fairing housing, intermediate case 317
ATT0913 12375A  |Plating fixture For chrome plating bevel gear 614
ATT0913 12375B  |Plating fixture For chrome plating bevel gear 614
ATT0913 12375C  |Plating fixture For chrome plating bevel gear 614
ATT0914 12383 Oil pump, hydraulic Remove intermediate case skirt 317
ATT0915 12384 Location fixture Drill guide for intermediate case skirt 317
ATTO0916 12385 Fixture #6 bearing, exhaust case 317

Page 67 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATT0917 12386 Fixture #6 bearing exhaust case, -200 317
ATT0918 12387 Installation tool 3.740-3.770, install #6 bearing air seal 317
ATT0920 12398 Anvil, riveting C-1 stator air seal ring 217
ATT0921 12399 Anvil, riveting C-1 stator air seal ring 217
ATT0922 12400 Anvil, riveting C-1 stator air seal ring 217
ATT0923 12401 Anvil, riveting C-2 stator air seal ring 217
ATT0924 12402 Anvil, riveting C-3 stator air seal ring 217
ATT0927 12420 Fixture, plating Adjustable fixture for various blades, high compressor 614
ATT0928 12421A  |Fixture, plating Adjustable fixture for various spacers, high compressor 614
ATT0928 12421B  |Fixture, plating Adjustable fixture for various spacers, high compressor 614
ATT0929 12422A  |Fixture, plating Fixture for plating various nuts and bolts 614
ATT0929 12422B  |Fixture, plating Fixture for plating various nuts and bolts 614
ATTO093 12426A  |Fixture, plating For plating various tierods, turbine and high compressor 614
ATT0930 12423 Fixture, plating For plating test strips, chemical lab 614
ATTO0931 12424 Fixture, plating For plating test strips, large size, chemical lab 614
ATT0932 12425 Fixture, plating C-8 stator 614
ATT0933 12426B  |Fixture, plating For plating various tierods, turbine and high compressor 614
ATT0934 12427A  |Fixture, plating C-13 hub N2 compressor 614
ATT0934 12427B Fixture, plating C-13 hub N2 compressor 614
ATT0934 12427C  |Fixture, plating C-13 hub N2 compressor 614
ATT0934 12427D  |Fixture, plating C-13 hub N2 compressor 614
ATT0935 12428A  |Fixture, plating Stators and rings, compressor 614
ATT0935 12428B  |Fixture, plating Stators and rings, compressor 614
ATT0935 12428C  |Fixture, plating Stators and rings, compressor 614
ATT0935 12428D  |Fixture, plating Stators and rings, compressor 614
ATT0936 12429 Fixture, plating Plating high turbine shaft 614
ATT0937 12430 Fixture, plating Plating high turbine shaft 614
ATT0938 12431 Fixture, plating High turbine 614
ATT0939 12432A  |Fixture, plating Plating stators, various 614
ATT0939 12432B  |Fixture, plating Plating stators, various 614
ATT0939 12432C  |Fixture, plating Plating stators, various 614
ATT0940 12433A  |Fixture, plating Front turbine case 614
ATT0940 12433B  |Fixture, plating Front turbine case 614
ATT0941 12434A  |Fixture, plating 13th stage air seal ring 614
ATT0941 12434B  |Fixture, plating 13th stage air seal ring 614
ATT0941 12434C  |Fixture, plating 13th stage air seal ring 614

Page 68 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATT0942 12435A  |Fixture, plating Shield and tube assembly, bazooka 614 72-53-30
ATT0942 12435B  |Fixture, plating Shield and tube assembly, bazooka 614 72-53-30
ATT0942 12435C  |Fixture, plating Shield and tube assembly, bazooka 614 72-53-30
ATT0943 12436 Fixture, plating T-3 disk 614
ATT0944 12437A  |Fixture, plating Shield and tube assembly, bazooka, -200 614
ATT0947 12440A  |Fixture, plating Bushings, diffuser case 614
ATT0947 12440B Fixture, plating Bushings, diffuser case 614
ATT0949 12422A  |Fixture, plating C-9 through C-12 Disks 614
ATT0949 12422B  |Fixture, plating C-9 through C-12 disks 614
ATTO0950 12443 Fixture, plating Hubs, front and rear, C-4 614
ATT0952 12445 Fixture, plating #4 bearing sealing, diffuser case 614
ATT0954 12447A  |Fixture, plating Nickel and chrome plate LPT shaf 614
ATT0954 124478  |Fixture, plating Nickel and chrome plate LPT shaft 614
ATT0954 12447C  |Fixture, plating Nickel and chrome plate LPT shaft 614
ATT0955 12448A  |Fixture, plating LPT shaft, -200 614
ATTO0955 12448B Fixture, plating LPT shaft, -200 614
ATT0956 12499A  |Fixture, plating Rear hub, chrome and strip 614
ATT0956 12499B  |Fixture, plating Rear hub, chrome and strip 614
ATT0956 12499C  |Fixture, plating Rear hub, chrome and strip 614
ATT0958 12501 Fixture, plating #5 bearing housing 614
ATT0965 12452A  |Fixture, plating Plating cover bleed valve 614
ATT0965 12452B  |Fixture, plating Plating cover bleed valve 614
ATT0965 12452C  |Fixture, plating Plating cover bleed valve 614
ATT0967 12454 Fixture, plating Plating #5 Bearing housing, adaptable 614
ATT0970 12457A  |Fixture, plating #4 & #5 scavenge pump gear 614
ATT0970 12457B  |Fixture, plating #4 & #5 Scavenge pump gear 614
ATT0973 12460 Wrench #3 Bearing outer race retaining nut wrench to check parts 457
ATT0974 12463 Wrench #2 bearing outer race retaining nut, check parts 457
ATT0975 12464A |Thread chasing nut #2 bearing outer race retaining nut,separable & integr.confi 457
ATT0975 12464B | Thread chasing nut #2 bearing outer race retaining nut,separable & integr.confi 457
ATT0976 12465 Dummy stator 8th stage compressor stator for inspection 457
ATT0977 12466 Bolt, cone Engine mount bushing alignment checker 457
ATT0978 12467 Inspection stand Intermediate case stand, -100 457
ATT0980 12469 Lift bar Intermediate case lifting bar 234
ATTO0981 12470 Lift bar & cable Intermediate case lifting fixture 234
ATT0982 12471 Sling Universal lift sling, intermediate and diffuser case 457

Page 69 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATT0983 12472 Lift fixture Diffuser module lifting fixture 457

ATT0984 12473 Gauge Grinding wheel squareness check gauge 457

ATT0985 12474 Fixture Diffuser case disassembly/assembly/inspection fixture,mobile 457

ATT0986 12475 Fixture Diffuser case disassembly/assembly/insp.fixture-stationary 457

ATT0987 12476A  |Stand Intermediate/Diffuser assembly/dissy/insp station 457

ATT0987 12476B  |Stand Intermediate/diffuser assembly/diss'y/insp station 457

ATT0988 12481 Plate Bearing press plate for press machine 457

ATT0989 12461 Thread chasing nut #3 bearing outer race retaining nut, integral housing config 457

ATT0990 12462 Thread chasing nut #3 bearing outer race retaining nut, separable housing confi 457

ATT0991 12487 Fixture Grinding machine fixture, valve body 428 75-09-00
ATT0992 12488 Fixture Housing assembly bleed valve, grinding fixture 428 75-32-01
ATT0993 12489 Fixture Housing, bleed valve, grinding machine fixture 428 75-32-01
ATT0995 12491 Fixture Various liners, expansions joints & sleeves,8th & 13th stg 428

ATT0996 12492 Fixture Bleed valve cover housing assembly, grinding mach. fixture 428

ATT0997 12493 Fixture Support fuel nozzle, flange seal groove 428 73-13-01
ATT0998 12494 Fixture Support fuel nozzle, support sealing face 428 73-13-01
ATT0999 12495 Fixture Support fuel nozzle, machine radius 428 73-13-01
ATT1000 12496A  |Fixture Tube assembly of air supply #4 bearing 428 72-37-11
ATT1000 12496B  |Fixture Tube assembly of air supply #4 bearing 428 72-37-11
ATT1000 12496C  |Fixture Tube assembly of air supply #4 bearing 428 72-37-11
ATT1001 12497 Plate fixture Housing, gearbox drive towershaft bearing 428 72-34-10
ATT1002 12498 Fixture Nut fuel nozzle 428 73-13-02
ATT1003 12505 Fixture T-1 Disk, increase slots 328 72-52-02
ATT1004 12506 Fixture Exhaust struts, machine spherical bearing end 328 72-54-33
ATT1005 12507 Fixture #5 bearing spacer, machine I.D. 328 72-52-14
ATT1006 12508 Fixture #5 bearingt air seal I.D., no knife edge 328 72-52-00
ATT1008 12510 Plate Part holding plate, not in use 328

ATT1009 12511 Fixture SB 4864 Gearshaft LPT 328

ATT10097 12509 Fixture #5 bearing seal 1.D., with knife edge 328 72-52-10
ATT1010 12512 Fixture SB 1954 #4-1/2 nut LPT 328

ATT1011 12513 Fixture Check runout T3 & T4 Disks, LPT 328 72-53-00
ATT1012 12514 Fixture T4 hub assembly journal repair 328

ATT1013 12515 Fixture T2 Disk, Multipurpose and SB5767 328 72-53-16
ATT1014 12516 Fixture 4-1/2 Nut flatness check 328

ATT1015 12517 Fixture SB 6196, #5 bearing air seal 328 72-52-10
ATT1016 12518 Fixture #4-1/2 spacer, restore flatness, machine face, HPT 328 72-52-00

Page 70 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATT1017 12522 Fixture Shrouds, machine face 328 72-53-00
ATT1018 12523 Fixture #4-1/2 bearing spacer, polish 1.D. 328 72-52-83
ATT1019 12524 Fixture Increase slots, #4-1/2 nut 328

ATT1020 12525 Fixture Part holder, machine groove, #5 bearing support 328 72-52-11
ATT1021 12526A  |Fixture SB 6110 for PN 809354 328

ATT1021 12526B  |Fixture SB 6110 for PN 753814 328

ATT1022 12527 Gage, gap check Check gap on seal ring SB 5573 repair 328 72-52-00
ATT1023 12528 Fixture Spacers, assembly, turbine rotor 328 72-53-00
ATT1024 12529 Fixture Exhaust inner case, C-12, strut pin holes 328 72-54-00
ATT1025 12530 Fixture Exhaust case bosses, strut pin holes 328 72-54-00
ATT1026 12531 Fixture Exhaust case bosses, strut pin holes, -200 328 72-54-00
ATT1027 12532A Fixture Machine various diameters, shield & tube 328 72-53-00
ATT1027 12532B  |Fixture Machine various diameters, shield & tube 328 72-53-00
ATT1028 12533 Fixture #6 bearing housing, helicoil repair 328 72-54-00
ATT1029 12534 Fixture SB 2244, Tube removal, outer case 328 72-54-00
ATT1030 12535 Fixture SB 6242, shield assembly repair 328 72-54-84
ATT1031 12536 Fixture #6 pump bushing repair 328 72-54-00
ATT1032 12790 Wrench, socket Exhaust case, plugs 320 72-54-00
ATT1033 12538A Fixture SB 2244 Pin installation 328 72-54-00
ATT1033 12538B Fixture SB 2244, Pin installation 328 72-54-00
ATT1033 12538C  |Fixture SB 2244, Pin installation 328 72-54-00
ATT1034 12539 Fixture SB 4711, drill holes Inner case 328 72-54-00
ATT1035 12785 Lifting tool Disassembly, #6 bearing housing, high turbine 320

ATT1036 12542 Fixture Remove nut plate from honeycomb segment 328 72-54-00
ATT1037 12543 Fixture Machine oversize bushing, duct and fairing 328 72-54-00
ATT1038 12544 Disk, dummy Dummy disk, broach T4 blade 328 72-53-00
ATT1039 12545 Fixture Machine seals on shrouds 328 72-53-00
ATT1040 12546 Fixture Machine shroud lugs 328 72-53-00
ATT1041 12541 Drift Install #6 pump bushing 328 72-54-00
ATT1042 12547 Fixture Repair rear hub snap O.D. 328

ATT1043 12549 Electronic Indicator Measure spacers, O.D., low compressor spa 256

ATT1044 12550 Electronic indicator Measure spacers, |.D., low compressor 256

ATT1045 12551 Fixture T-1 shaft ring hole 328

ATT1046 12552A  |Fixture, hole guide Drill holes on #5 support ring holder 328 72-52-11
ATT1046 12552B  |Fixture, hole guide Drill holes on #5 support ring holder 328 72-52-11
ATT1047 12553 Fixture, 3-jaw Outer lug air seal 328 72-52-00

Page 71 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATT1048 12554 Fixture, 3-jaw Inner lug air seal 328 72-52-00
ATT1049 12555 Fixture Machine lugs on T4 shroud 328

ATT1050 12556 Installation tool Check pin installation on T-1 shaft plug 328 72-52-00
ATT1052 12558 Fixture Remove hard coat, exhaust probes 328

ATT1053 12559 Fixture Install pins, rear turbine case, four pieces 328 72-53-00
ATT1054 12560 Fixture Increase lug dimension, T-2 vane, SB 6245 328

ATT1055 12561 Fixture Modification of shield, turbine 328 72-52-00
ATT1056 12563 Fixture Grind face, manifold 328 72-37-00
ATT1057 12564 Fixture Increase slot on high turbine nut 328 72-52-17
ATT1058 12566 Fixture LPT outer case assembly, machine vane lug 328 72-53-51
ATT1059 12567 Fixture #6 bearing retaining plate slot repair #6 328 72-54-16
ATT1060 12568 Fixture, plate & cover Machine air seal, 3rd 7 4th stage shroud, -200 328

ATT1061 12568 Fixture, plate & cover machine airseal, 2nd & 3rd stage shroud 328

ATT1062 12570 Fixture, plate & cover Machine Airseal, 3rd & 4th stage, baby 8 328

ATT1063 12571 Fixture, cover Machine T-4 airseal, -200 328

ATT1064 12572 Fixture Machine T-3 Airseal inner ring 328

ATT1065 12573 Fixture Machine T-4 airseal inner ring 328

ATT1066 12574 Fixture Remove pins, T-2 shroud ass'y, Locating fixture and cover 328 72-53-00
ATT1067 12575A  |Fixture Remove pins, T-3 shroud assembly,location fixt.& cover 328 72-53-00
ATT1067 12575B  |Fixture Remove pins, T-3 Shroud assembly, Locating fixt.& cover 328 72-53-00
ATT1068 12576 Fixture T-3 shroud, Spacer to fit part over lathe plate snap 328 72-53-57
ATT1069 12577 Fixture, cover T-2 shroud assembly inner 328 72-53-00
ATT1070 12578 Spacer Adjust for different size shroud airseals 328 72-53-00
ATT1071 12579 Fixture Unidentified, Remove shroud pins, locating fixt.& 2 covers 328 72-53-00
ATT1072 12586 Fixture T4 shroud, machine welded lugs, fixture and cover 328 72-53-00
ATT1073 12587 Fixture Broach second stage vanes 328

ATT1075 12589 Fixture Adjust heighton drill press, various parts 328

ATT1076 12590 Fixture, holding Hold parts for EDM machine (not in use) 328

ATT1077 12591 Vise General purpose, 5 1/2" jaws 328

ATT1078 12592 Vise General purpose parts holding 328

ATT1079 12593 Angle plate Parts holding, various parts machining 328

ATT1080 12598 Fixture Machine I.D. seal & bearing bore, #6 bearing hsg, exh.case 328 72-54-17
ATT1081 12595 Base plate Various parts holding 328

ATT1082 12596 Gaging plate Rear turbine case, check wall of groove 328

ATT1083 12597 Surface plate Gen'l purpose/cleaning parts (Plate doesn't need calibration 328

ATT1084 12599 Fixture Machine ID seal & brg.bore, -200, #6 bearing hsg,exh.case 328 72-54-00

Page 72 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATT1085 12600 Fixture, plate Machine #2 bearing housing, I.D. bore, plus various parts 328

ATT1086 12601 Fixture, plate machine #6 bearing housing, exhaust case 328 72-54-00
ATT1087 12602 Vise General parts holding for milling machine 328

ATT1088 12603 Fixture Grinding ID &shoulder on coupling turbine shaft 428 72-34-21
ATT1089 12604 Fixture Compressor rear hub, grind OD & journal, check concentricity 428 72-36-18
ATT1090 12605 Fixture Grind ID, shoulder and bore, coupling turbine shaft 428 72-34-21
ATT1091 12606 Fixture Grind ID, manifold assembly bleed rear 428 72-71-13
ATT1093 12608 Fixture, plate Adaptor plate for grinding machine, various parts 428

ATT1094 12609 Fixture, plate Adaptor plate for grinding machine, various parts 428

ATT1095 12610 Fixture Machine ID chamfer, 13th stage liner expansion joint 428 72-71-15
ATT1096 12611 Fixture Machine (grind) labrynth seal 428

ATT1097 12612 Fixture Attachment, Grind Intermed.&Diff.case liners, bleed valveHsg 428

ATT10974 12588 Fixture Broach 4th stage vanes 328

ATT1099 12614 Fixture SB on tower shaft housing, grind face 428

ATT1100 12615 Fixture Attachment, grinding external OD, low shaft housing 428

ATT1102 12617 Fixture Gear bevel, grind journal face 428 72-34-31
ATT1104 12619 Fixture #5 bearing housing SB, grinding 428

ATT1105 12620 Fixture Fuel nozzle SB, grinding 428

ATT1106 12621 Fixture Grind nozzle nut O.D. 428 72-13-01
ATT1107 12622 Fixture, plate #5 bearing housing, SB, milling 428

ATT1108 12623 Fixture, plate #6 bearing housing, #3 bearing housing, mill various parts 428

ATT1109 12624 Block (bar) Elevate parts, grinding machine 428

ATT1110 12625 Fixture Grind OD on bosses, exhaust case 428

ATT1111 12626A  |Fixture Grind OD on outer bearing race, various parts 428

ATT1111 12626B  |Fixture Grind OD outer bearing race, various parts 428 72-34-00
ATT1112 12635 Knocker Disk and various assembly, #2-3 Bearing, not in use 420 72-34-00
ATT1113 12636 Adapter, Sweeney Not in use, no PWA or SWE # 420 72-34-00
ATT1114 12638 Puller Not in use, on #2 tool cart 420 72-34-00
ATT1115 12640 Heat gun #2 and #3 bearing housing assembly/dissy 420 72-34-00
ATT1116 12641 Nut remover Assembly, #3 bevel gear 420 72-34-00
ATT1117 12649 Pressure check gage Check pressure on diffuser case fuel nozzles 420 72-37-00
ATT1119 12664 Flowmeter Airflow check on exhaust and diffuser cases 420 72-37-00
ATT1120 12667 Flowmeter adaptor Airflow check on exhaust case 420 72-54-00
ATT1121 12668 Flowmeter adapter Pressure check on #6 pump, exhuast case 420 72-54-00
ATT1122 12669 Enerpac pump Disassembly of #2 bearing 420 72-34-00
ATT1123 12671 Hydraulic pusher Universal assembly/disassembly 420

Page 73 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATT1124 12672 Pusher, hydraulic Universal assembly/disassembly 420

ATT1124 12674 Pressure check Fuel nozzle and manifold pressure check 420 72-37-00
ATT1128 12680 Vise General use 420

ATT1129 12683 Lifting eye Lift diffuser case 420 72-37-00
ATT1130 12687 Wrench, ratchet General purpose, torque 750 in/lbs 420

ATT1131 12688A Wrench, ratchet General use, torque 150 in./Ibs 420

ATT1131 12688B  |Wrench, ratchet General use, Torque 150 in./lbs 420

ATT1132 12691 Wrench Box/Open end, 1-1/4", general use 420

ATT1134 12697 Adapter, wrench Snap-on socket wrench adapter, 3/4" 420

ATT1135 12698 Adapter, wrench (open) crossfoot wrench adapter 420

ATT1136 12699 Adapter, wrench Ratchet wrench adapter 420

ATT1137 12700A Arm, trunnion Hold intermediate case in stand 420 72-34-00
ATT1137 12700B  |Arm, trunnion Hold intermediate case in stand 420 72-34-00
ATT1138 12701A Arm, trunnion Hold intermediate case in stand 420 72-34-00
ATT1138 12701B  |Arm, trunnion Hold intermediate case in stand 420 72-34-00
ATT1139 12702 Adapter, engine stand Crank, turn intermediate case 420 72-34-00
ATT1140 12703A  |Engine stand Hold intermediate case 420 72-34-00
ATT1140 12703B  |Engine stand Hold intermediate case 420 72-34-00
ATT1141 12704 Lift cabel Lift intermediate and diffuser cases 420 72-34-00
ATT1142 12706 S hook Attach to hoist to lift intermediate case 420 72-34-00
ATT1143 12710 Cable, lifting Lift heater used on intermediate case 420

ATT1145 12713 Fixture, plate Cover plate, pressure check intermediate case 615 72-34-00
ATT1146 12714 Nut Hold block for presure check, intermediate case 420 72-34-00
ATT1147 12718 Plug, pressure check plug #2 drain tube, intermediate case 615 72-34-00
ATT1148 12721A  |Fixture & cover Spacer rear compressor drive turbine shaft 328 72-52-00
ATT1148 12721B  |Fixture & cover Spacer rear compressor drive turbine shaft 328 72-52-00
ATT1149 12728 Cover, dummy Pressure check inlet case bearing housing 615 72-23-00
ATT1150 12733 Cover, dummy Pressure check inlet case, connector 615 72-23-00
ATT1151 12738 Plug Pressure check anti-icing elbow 615

ATT1152 12741 Fixture #4 & $5 Nozzle oil flow check, diffuser case 615 72-37-00
ATT1153 12749 Adapter Flow check garbox nozzle 615

ATT1154 12750 Fixture, valve check intermediate case, scupper valve check 615 72-34-00
ATT1155 12753 Fixture Pressure check hub, high compressor 615 72-36-00
ATT1156 12754 Adapter Cover, pressure check hub, high compressor 615 72-36-00
ATT1157 12757 Sleeve, pressure check #4-1/2 & #6 bearing tube pressure check (bazooka) 615 72-53-00
ATT1158 12758 Sleeve, pressure check #4-1/2 & #6 bearing tube pressure check (bazooka) 615 72-53-00

Page 74 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATT1159 12760 Sleeve, pressure check #4-1/2 & #6 bering tube pressure check, universal eng.appl. 615 72-53-00
ATT1160 12761 Fixture, pressure test #4 carbon seal ring pressure check 615

ATT1161 12766 Fixture Pressure check diffuser case, c/w Shop Info Bulletin 95-03 615

ATT1162 12767 Cover Rear diffuser carbon seal, pressure check, c/w SIB 95-03 615

ATT1165 12776 Impact driver Removal & Installation, torque screws, high turbine 320

ATT1167 12781 Socket/screwdriver Tighten screw inside #6 outer race, disassembly, high turb 320

ATT1170 12788 Wrench, adapter Torque 4500 Ib. in., universal usage 320 72-54-00
ATT1173 12791 Removal tool Knockout seat, ball housing, exhaust case 320 72-54-00
ATT1176 12798A  |Seal remover N2 Tach, gearbox, Installation/removal tool 520 72-61-00
ATT1176 12799B Seal remover N2 tach, gearbox, installation/removal tool 520 72-61-00
ATT1177 12800 Indicator stand Runout, rear turbine disk 320 72-53-00
ATT1178 12801 Stand, indicator Runout, Rear turbine disk 320 72-53-00
ATT1179 12804 Fixture Hold tierods for torque and stretch T4 320 72-53-00
ATT1180 12805 Fixture Hold tierods for torque and stretch T4, -200 320 72-53-00
ATT1181 12809 Knocker Remove spur gear, low turbine 320

ATT1182 12810 Knocker Remove bazooka (Tube & shield), low turbine 320

ATT1184 12540 Fixture Align #6 pump bushing 328 72-54-00
ATT1185 12695A  |PS3 Tube protector Disassembly intermediate case, protect tube 420 72-34-00
ATT1185 12695B  |PS3 Tube protector Disassembly intermediate case, protect tube 420 72-34-00
ATT1185 12695C |PS83 tube protector Disassembly intermediate case, protect tube 420 72-34-00
ATT1185 12695D |PS83 tube protector Disassembly intermediate case, protect tube 420 72-34-00
ATT1186 12711 Fixture Hold/turn diffuser case, for assy/dissy, mobile 420 72-37-00
ATT1187 12813 Puller Jackscrew to remove T3 disks, low turbine 320 72-53-00
ATT1189 12822 Puller Remove #6 balance bearing, Proto 4056-C tool 320

ATT1190 12826 Lifting Eye Lift long shaft, low turbine 320

ATT1191 12830 Lifting eye Screws into thin end low turbine shaft for lifting 320

ATT1193 12843A |Torque tool Torque #6 spacers, -200 320

ATT1193 12843B  |Torque tool Torque #6 spacers, -200 320

ATT1194 12844 Runout fixture Check runout, exhaust case 102

ATT1195 12850 Nut remover Remove #5 nut, high turbine 319

ATT1196 12847 Puller Remove #5 balance bearing 319

ATT1197 12855A Housing Shoes, hold low turbine shaft for runout check 320 72-53-00
ATT1197 12855B  |Housing Shoes, for holding low turbine shaft, runout check 320 72-53-00
ATT1198 12856 Housing Shoe, for holding low turbine shaft, runout check 320 72-53-00
ATT1199 12858 Bar, runout check Runout check bar for low turbine shaft, attach to fixture 320 72-53-00
ATT1200 12859A  [Sleeve No. 4-1/2 bearing spacer sleeve, for low turbine shaft, pit 320 72-53-00

Page 75 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATT1200 12859B  [Sleeve No. 4-1/2 bering spacer sleeve, for low turbine shaft, pit 320 72-53-00
ATT1201 12862A  |Trunnion arm Turn intermediate case 102 72-34-00
ATT1201 12862B  |Trunnion arm Turn Intermediate case 102 72-34-00
ATT1202 12863A  |Trunnion arm Turn intermediate case 102 72-34-00
ATT1202 12863B  |Trunnion arm Turn intermediate case 102 72-34-00
ATT1203 12864A  |Trunnion arm Turn intermediate case 102 72-34-00
ATT1203 12864B  |Trunnion arm Turn intermediate case 102 72-34-00
ATT1204 12865A  |Crow's feet 3/4" open end wrench, adapter 320

ATT1204 12865B  |Crow's feet 3/4" open end wrench, adapter 320

ATT1207 12883 Lifting eye Remove rear balance fixture, low turbine 319 72-53-00
ATT1208 12884 Lifting eye Rear assembly fixture, low turbine 319 72-53-00
ATT1210 12888A Wrench For torque and stretch, low turbine 320 72-53-00
ATT1210 12888B |Wrench For torque and stretch, low turbine 320 72-53-00
ATT1210 12888C |Wrench For torque and stretch,low turbine 320 72-53-00
ATT1211 12889 Wrench Adapter, multipurpose, low turbine 320

ATT1212 12891A Pry bar Remove vanes, low turbine 320

ATT1212 12891B Pry bar Remove vanes, low turbine 320

ATT1213 12892 Pliers, snap ring Remove -200 spacer on low turbine shaft 320

ATT1217 12944 Pump, hydraulic Low turbine 320 72-53-00
ATT1219 12955 Adapter, lift & load 3rd & 4th stage turbine nozzle guide vanes 320 72-53-00
ATT1220 12960 Adapter, lift & load 2nd stage turbine nozzle guide vanes 320 72-53-00
ATT1223 12961 Adapter, lift & load 2nd stage turbine nozzle guide vanes 320 72-53-00
ATT1224 12967 Fixture Bracket assembly, machine nickel plated coating 528 71-02-01
ATT1225 12972 Plate, hold disk T2 balance fixture 319 72-53-00
ATT1226 12973 Handle, balance fixture T2 Turbine disk balance 319 72-53-00
ATT1228 12974 Gage Check dimension low compresssor blades, FedX, -7B 256

ATT1249 13063A |C-1 dummy Assembly, C-1 hub 121

ATT1249 13063B |C-1 Dummy Assembly, C-1 hub 121

ATT1250 13066 Fixture, lifting Lifting, turbine T4 disk 319

ATT1251 13069 Height stand Precision stand, measuring instrument 319

ATT1254 13086 Plug, hold down 4th stage turbine, used w/balance plate PWA12579 319

ATT1263 13099B |Tool plate #2 bearing, prevent slippage of tower shaft 420

ATT1280 13164 Go, no go gage Hot section, mate w/cold section, 4.1870 121

ATT1282 13169 Alignment tool Oil press transfer tube 102

ATT1283 13171 Wrench 1-3/8" Proto socket wrench, disassembly 102

ATT1284 13172 Wrench 2" Proto socket wrench, general disassembly use

Page 76 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
ATT1300 13194 Spacer, dummy #6 spacer, balance check, -200 low turbine 319
ATT1316 13230 Holder Manifold legs, rework/overhaul, accessory 616
ATT1317 13235 Adapter, pressure test Fuel oil cooler assembly, fuel-out port 616
ATT1318 13236 Set tool Set PRVC, pressure ration blled control assembly 616
ATT1319 13238 Fixture Fuel nozzle test stand 616
ATT1320 13240 Puller Remove filter on fuel control 616
ATT1321 13242 Wrench Fuel nozzle retaining nut 616
ATT1322 13243 Wrench Fuel nozzle retaining nut 616
ATT1323 13245 Wrench & handle Breaker bar, fuel nozzle retaining nut 616
ATT1324 13251 Housing, cradle Balance and concentricity check, turbine 319
ATT1325 13254 Housing, cradle Balance and concentricity check, turbine 319
ATT1326 13255A Housing, cradle Balance and concentricity check, low turbine 319
ATT1326 13255B  |Housing, cradle Balance and concentricity check, low turbine 616
ATT1327 13257 Ring, concentricity Low turbine -200 shaft spline runout 616 72-53-00
Att1328 13258 Fixture Grinding fixture to manufacture PWA45202 balance sleeve 528
ATT1329 13259 Fixture Measure flange, no.6 bearing housing 428
ATT1389 13381 Fixture Shield Tube
ATT1393 13391 CHORDAL GAGE INSP.BLADES AND VANES 233B
ATT1394 13392 CHORDAL GAGE INSP. 233B
ATT1395 13393 CHORDAL GAGE INSP.BLADES AND VANES 233B
ATT1396 13394 CHORDAL GAGE INSP.BLADES AND VANES 233B
Att1397 13395 SLOTS Fixture To make repair on part#5000155-01 and 798220 628 72-33-80
ATT1402 13402 FIXTURE NOZZLE (WELDING) 612
ATT1404 13404 LPT RETAINER 72-53-00
ATT1405 13408 RUNOUT COUPLING STUB SHAFT 72-54-00
FIXT, MACHINE PLATE,
ATT1406 13414 DISK TO MACHINE DISKS ON THE CNC 228 72-36-00
ATT2324 12795 Tube, flow check Pressurization & leak check tube for gage, PT7 probe 320
HPC Vacum/Pressure
ATT2325 4700 Check To Check Compressor in Assy stage Check 01 136 72-36-00
ATT2326 12796 Engine support Jet Cell 102 72-00-00
ATT2327 13409 Holding Plates High Turbine 152 72-52-00
ATT2328 ATO001 C7 DISK PULLER 102
ATT2329 ATO001 LPT REMOVAL TOOL -200 102
ATT2330 4523 RETAINING PLATE TO CHECK NGV OUTER SUPPORT 251 72-51-

Page 77 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |ATA

ATT2331 12461 #3 Brg OR Thread Chaser [Integral #3 Brg Hsg Outer Retaining Nut thread burr removal 234 72-34-34

ATT2332 12462 #3 Brg OR Thread Chaser [Separable #3 Brg Hsg OR Ret. Nut thread burr removal 234 72-34-34

ATT2333 AT1013 |CHORD GAGE 236B 236B [72-33-00

ATT2334 0126-1 HP Air Nozzle & Clamp Inject HP air -200 Intrm. Case Towershaft cavity to clean 234 72-34-01

ATT2336 AT1011 |[CHORD GAGE 236B 236B [72-33-00

ATT23377G LPC HYDRAULIC CHUCK |ASSY 133 72-33-00

ATT2338 AT3447 |CHORD GAGE 233B 233B (72-33-00

ATT2340 12245 Fuel nozzle fixture

ATT2341 Fuel Manifold air flow ck to check airflow on Fuel Manifold for carbon clogs 420 72-37-00

ATT2341 13410 Sling 121

ATT2342 01 Sling (Welding) Lifting Sling 612

ATT2342 13411 sling 611

ATT2343 03 Sling (Diffuser) Lift Diffuser in Machine Shop 500Ibs Test 627

ATT2344 524 Sling (MACHINE SHOP) LIFTING FIXTURE 627

ATT2345 HPT rivet removal fixture  [To remove rivets from the HPT module 102

ATT2346 N/A OIL PUMP HSG FIXTURE [INSTALLING SLEEVE IN HSG PER REP. 13 628 72-37-88

ATT2347 AT3548 |C-8 Puller E.O. Compressor C-8 removal on hot section 136 72-36-00

ATT2348 T-1 Plate To Hold the HPC stack to CW E.O. 136 72-36-00

ATT2349 C-8 Plate To hold the C-8 to C.W. E.O. 136 72-36-00

ATT2350 C-9 Plate To hold HPC stack to C.W. E.O. 136 72-36-00
INTERMEDIATE THREAD

ATT2351 TOOL #2 BRG HOUSING CHASE THREAD TOOL 234 72-34-00

att2353 nsn Hydraulic hose de-cooking machine 616 72-00-00

TO SQUEEZE THE O-RINGS ON THE TIERODS FOR S/B 6429 AT
ATT2356 SQUEEZER S/B 6429 ASSY 120 72-33-00
ATT2357 SNAP RING PLIERS S/B 6429 TIEROD O-RING REMOVER LPC 120 72-33-00
WRENCH FOR REAR TIERODS PER S/B 6429 12 SOCKETS/12

ATT2359 WRENCH S/B 6429 POINT 120 72-33-00
EXHAUST RUNOUT

ATT2360 STAND aSSY 154 72-54-00

ATT2361 EXHAUST RUN OUT ASSY/DISSY 154 72-54-00
EXHAUST RUNOUT

ATT2362 STAND ASSY 154 72-54-00

Page 78 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
EXHAUST RUNOUT

ATT2363 STAND ASSY 154 72-54-00

ATT2364A LPT BUILD UP STAND ASSY 153 72-53-00
LPT FRONT BALANCE

ATT2364B FIXTURE BALANCE 119 72-53-00

ATT2365A LPT BUILD UP STAND ASSY 153 72-53-00
LPT FRONT BALANCE

ATT2365B FIXTURE BALANCE 119 72-53-00

ATT2366A LPT BUILD UP STAND ASSY 153 72-53-00
LPT FRONT BALANCE

ATT2366B FIXTURE ASSY 153 72-53-00

ATT2367A LPT BUILD UP STAND ASSY 153 72-53-00
LPT FRONT BALANCE

ATT2367B FIXTURE BALANCE 119 72-53-00

ATT2368 LPT SHAFT/T2 RUNOUTS |BALANCE 119 72-53-00
LPT REAR BALANCE

ATT2369 FIXTURE BALANCE 119 72-53-00
LPT REAR BALANCE

ATT2370 FIXTURE BALANCE 119 72-53-00
LPT REAR BALANCE

ATT2371 FIXTURE BALANCE 119 72-53-00
LPT DROP CHECK

ATT2372 FIXTURE ASSY 153 72-53-00

ATT2373 DROP CHECK FIXTURE |ASSY 153 72-53-00

ATT2374 DROP CHECK FIXTURE |ASSY 153 72-53-00

ATT2375 HPC ASSY STAND ASSY 136 72-36-00

ATT2376 HPC ASSY STAND ASSY 136 72-36-00

ATT2377 LPC ASSY STAND ASSY 133 72-33-00

ATT2378 nsn Manifold, Inlet Case Pressure Check 615 72-21-00

ATT2379 20045 Leak check Tool Diffuser High PCP Check 237 72-37-01

ATT2380 20046 Masking Fixture To protect Hourglass from gritblast 610 72-41-00

ATT2381 20047 Masking Fixture To protect the D009 from Gritblast 610 72-52-00

ATT2383 nsn Bevel gear Constrain Fix. |Pre-Grind 134 72-34-31

att2384 6264 Bevel Gear Constrain Fix  |Pre-Grind 134 72-32-31

ATT2385 DL 53 Bevel Gear Constrain Fix  |Pre-Grind 134 72-34-31

ATT2386 B4456 Bevel Gear Constrain Fix  |Pre-Grind 134 72-34-31
THRST RVSR LIFT

ATT2387 AT3546 |[DEVISE TO LIFT THRUST REVERSER 121 72-00-00

Page 79 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
THRST RVESR LIFT

ATT2387 AT3547 |DEVISE TO LIFT THRUST REVERSER 121 72-00-00

ATT2388 AT3549 [LIFT FIXT. INTERM. TO LIFT INTERMEDIATE CASE IN THE PAINT SHOP 611 72-34-00
THREADED BUSHING

ATT2389 AT3564 |TOOL TOOL MADE TO THREAD BUSHING PER 72-55-20 REP 01 GRIND 1629 72-55-20
COMB CASE RESTRAIN

ATT2389 AT3566 [FIXT. TO RESTRAIN THE COMB CASE FOR DIM "M" AND "S" 627 72-41-01
LIFT ARM -200

ATT2390 11454A  |INTERMED, TO LIFT THE -200 INTERMEDIATE ASSY, 134 72-34-00
LIFT ARM -200

ATT2390 11454H |INTERMED. TO LIFT THE -200 INTERMEDIATE ASSY. 134 72-34-00
EXHAUST STAND VRTCL |TO HANDLE THE -200 EXHAUST DURING ASSY/DISSY IN

ATT2391 AT3587 |ASSY VERTICAL POS 154 72-54-00
SLING,LIFT -200

ATT2392 AT3588 [INTRMDT SLING USE TO LIFT AND HANDLE THE -200 INTERMEDIATE ASSY (134 72-34-00

ATT712 12842 Lifting tool -200 T2 and shaft eye 320

ATT861 12837 Gage Torque and stretch, -100 low turbine assembly 320
RING- C3,C4,C5,&C6

ATT862 01 TAB,S 116

PWA101155 12580 Probe, eddy current insp Combustion chamber outer case, rear flange, bolt holes 441

PWA103780 13011 Probe, magnetic Combustion chamber outer case, PS4 boss -200, Alert SB 121 72-41-11

PWA105164 SQUEEZER LPC ASSEMBLY POST 6429 TIEROD RING 133 72-33-00

WRENCH TO USE WITH S/B 6429 TIERODS. 12 SOCKETS/12

PWA105756 WRENCH S/B 6429 POINT 120 72-33-00

PWA10901 13413 ENGINE LIFT FIXTURE USED TO LIFT ENGINE FROM BASE 121 72-00-00

PWA12151 11886 Drift Power crossover shaft inner bearing 502 72-61-00

PWA12214 11702 Connector, air flow #4 and #5 bearing oil nozzle air flow 121 72-00-00

PWA12333 11377B  |Removal fixture Intermed.Case removal cross 102

PWA12333 11377C  |Removal fixture Intermed.Case removal cross 102

PWA12333 11377E  |Removal fixture Intermediate case removal cross 102

PWA12402 11260B  |Wrench #1 hub plug 220 72-00-00

PWA12470 13234 Adapter, pressure test Fuel oil cooler sasembly, fuel-in port 616

PWA12518 13248 Fixture Compressor bleed valve assembly test 616

PWA12665 13246 Fixture Fuel nozzle and support assembly, alignment 616

PWA12740 12519A |Tap (Roughing)rear compr.drive turb.shaft inside dia threads 328 72-52-03

PWA12740 12519B |Tap (Roughing) rear compr.drive turb. shaft inside dia threads 328 72-52-03

PWA12741 12520A |Tap (finish)rr.compr. drive turb.shaft inside diameter threads 328 72-52-03

PWA12741 12520B |Tap (finish)rr.compr. drive turb. shaft inside diameter threads 328 72-52-03

Page 80 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
PWA12742 12521 Wrench, extension Rear compressor drive turbine shaft tap 328 72-52-03
PWA12754 42502 Lower T/S Bushing Instal  |Install G/BX Drv. Brg Hsg lower support bushing in Int. Case 234 72-34-01
PWA12869 13385B  |Retainer Turbine Rotor 102 72-53-00
PWA12869 13385C |Retainer Turbine Rotor 102 72-53-00
PWA12942 12729 Plug Inlet case lab seal housing 615

PWA12983 13247 Fixture Fuel manifold, distortion, checking 616

PWA14116 12774 Drift #5 abearing inner race and seal seat 320

PWA14514 13244 Wrench Fuel nozzle retaining nut 615

PWA16556 14 LIFT DEVISE 121 72-00-00
PWA16601-81 12296 Adapter, scale Moment weight scale, compressor blade 258
PWA16601-82 12297 Adapter, scale Moment weight scale, 2nd stage compressor fan blade 258
PWA16601-87 12295 Adapter, scale Moment weight scale, 1st stage compressor fan blade 258

PWA16722 13233 Compressor, spring Pressure ratio bleed control, diaphragm spring 616

PWA26523 12324 Riveter, hand Fan duct exhaust, outer, assembly pin 317

PWA29099 12682A  |Adapter, lift & trunnion Lift and trunnion (2-3/4 inch spools) 420 72-34-00
PWA29099 12682B  |Adapter, lift & trunnion Lift & trunnion (2-3/4 inch spools) 420 72-34-00
PWA32227 12393C |Rivet cup 1st stage compressor air seal 317 72-33-51
PWA32318 11273B  |Puller #2 bearing rear seal and baffle 202 72-00-00
PWA32324 11275A  |Puller No.4 bearing seal oil baffle 119 72-00-00
PWA32429 13237 Fixture Fuel nozzle and support pressure test 616

PWA32455 13401 PULLER 3RD TO 4TH STAGE TURBINE SPACER 152 72-00-53
PWA33212 12287 Probe 1st fan blade eddy current crack check 258 72-33-21
PWA33212 12583 Probe 1st fan blade eddy current crack check 441 72-33-21
pwa33218 Puller 119

PWA33260 12849 Puller No. 5 bearing seal 319

PWA33313 12315 Gage 1st compressor blade mid-span hardface wear 258 72-33-21
PWA33376 11327E  |Support Second stage stator 102 72-33-00
PWA33564 12341A  |Punch 7th stage compressor blade retaining rivet (hand) 317

PWA33564 12341B  |Punch 7th stage compressor blade retaining rivet (hand) 317

PWA33565 12342 Base, riveting 7th stage disk and blade riveting, hand 317
PWA3790-43-8 11445 Puller Borescope plug remover 121 72-00-00
PWA45010 11729B  |Driver Knocker, turbine shaft coupling lock 121 72-00-53
PWA45036 12673B  |Puller No. 2 bearing inner race 102 72-34-20
PWA45104 11171 Adapter Static balance 219 72-33-00
PWA45104 11208A  |Adapter, static balance Various disk & blade assemblies, balance plate 219 72-33-00
PWA45104 11208B Adapter, static balance Various disk & blade assemblies, balance plate 219 72-33-00

Page 81 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
PWA45203 11637 Wrench assembly Fan to 1.5 stage tierod nuts, torquing 121 72-33-00
PWA45210 11748A  |Retainer lift fixture, fr.compr.ass'y and inlet group front 102 72-00-00
PWA45210 11748B Retainer Lift fixture, fr.compr.ass'y and inlet group front 102 72-00-00
PWA45210 11751A  |Retainer, attachment Attachment, Fr.compr.ass'y and inlet group front 102 72-00-00
PWA45210 11751B  |Retainer, attachment Attachment, Fr.compr.ass'y and inlet group front 102 72-00-00
PWA45210 11751C  |Retainer, attachment Attachment, front compressor ass'y and inlet group front 102 72-00-00
PWA45210 11751D |Wagon Wheel 121 72-00-00
PWA45210 11754 Retainer Front compressor assembly and inlet group front 121 72-00-00
PWA45210 11756 Retainer, attachment Attachment, Fr.compr.ass'y and inlet group front 121 72-00-00
PWA45223 11781 Sling, lifting Engine assembly (front) 102 72-00-00
PWA45223 13412 SLING-LIFTING ENGINE ASSY (FRONT) 102 72-00-00
PWA45224 12861 Eye, lifting Lifting, engine assembly, rear 102

PWA45236 LPC ASSY WORK HUB ASSY 133 72-33-00
PWA45267 12665 Adapter, airflow Combustion chamber outer case 420 72-34-00
PWA45281 12627 Adapter, wrench #3 bearing inner and outer race retaining nut wrench 420 72-34-00
PWA45311A High Comp. Dissy. Fixture |Dissy. 136

PWA45314 LPC ASSY STAND ASSY 133 72-33-00
PWA45315 LPC ASSY STAND ASSY 133 72-33-00
PWA45316 LPC ASSY ADAPTER ASSY 133 72-33-00
PWA45318 LPC ASSY PLATE ASSY 133 72-33-00
PWA45322 LPC ASSY SUPPORT ASSY 133 72-33-00
PWA45323 LPT ASSY SUPPORT ASSY 153 72-53-00
PWA45384 11556 Plate Holding 4th stage hub 102 72-33-00
PWA45515 11255C  |Bearing Dummy brg, radial restraint 219 72-00-00
PWA45541 11904 Cover, pressure check Gearbox #4 bearing breather pad 520 72-61-00
PWA45721 13231 Cap, pressure test Fuel nozzle support assembly 616

PWA46096 12581 Probe, ultrasonic Outer combustion chamber case rear flange (shop insp0 441

PWA46097 12582 Standard, crack Outer combustion chamber case rear flange (shop insp) 441

PWA46143A BASE DRIFT To assemble #3BRG,Bevel Gear & Housing. 134 72-34-30
PWA46143-A DRIFT To assemble #3 brg.Bevel g G- -
PWA46232 12692 Wrench, coupling nut Fuel manifold, diffuser case assembly 420 72-37-00
Pwa46270B 13389B  |Puller # 4 Brg. Inner seal 102 72-00-37
PWA46392 13228 Holder Anti-torque fuel nozzle support (assy/dissy) 616

PWA46393 12930 Probe, eddy current HPT blade trailing edge inspection 381

PWA46394 12931 Standard, crack, eddy Current, HPT blade trailing edge inspeciton 381

Page 82 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
PWA46415 12666 Adapter, leak check manifold assembly, airflow check 420 72-54-00
PWA46425 13227 Adapter, socket Rear compressor & turbine, #5 bearing heatshield bolts 616

PWA46427 12585 Kit, mag retentivity insp #4+5 bearing inner heathield bellows, bulk tape eraser 441

PWA47016 11525C Puller, knocker 3rd turbine disk from low turbine shaft 102 72-53-00
PWA47024 DISK LIFTING FIXTURE |LIFT COMPRESSOR DISKS 611 72-36-00
PWA47171 11960 Gage, no go 1st stage turbine disk z plane slot wear 352 72-53-00
PWA47601 DRIFT ADAPTER To assemble #3brg.bevel gear&housing. 134 72-34-30
PWA47942 18105 Probe, ultrasonic Combustion chamber outer case, rear flange 441

PWA49119 12011 Probe, ultrasonic Eng.assy, gearbox, spur gearshaft, inspection 520 72-61-00
PWA49120 12012 Standard, sensitivity Eng.assy, gearbox, spur gearshaft, inpsection 520 72-61-00
PWAG580 12374B Sling, lifting Removal, installation front & rear compressor rotor assy 121

PWAB580 17 Sling (MACHINE SHOP) Vertical Lathe - Lift Intermediates 1000lbs. Test 627

PWA75134 11779 Hook, safety 6,000 Ib. capacity, for engine hoist 102 72-00-00
PWA75135 12477 Hook, safety Engine component lifts, hoists-1600 Ib. capacity 457

PWA75135 12876A  |Hook, safety Engine component lifts, hoists 1600 Ib. capacity 320

PWA75135 12876B  |Hook, safety Engine component lifts, hoists 1600 Ib. capacity 320

PWA75135 12876C  |Hook, safety Engine component lifts, hoists 1600 Ib. capacity 320

PWA76156 13170 Adapter, lift and turn Lift & turn (2-3/4 inch spools) 102 72-34-00
PWA8170 11203B  |Housing Balance & concentricity check, low compressor 219 72-33-00
PWA8170 13249 Housing, cradle Housing, balance and concentricity check 319

PWA8640 12630 Adapter, wrench Splined drive of Sweeney #8100 to spline of PWA wrenches 420 72-34-00
PWA8642 11621 Adapter, wrench Sweeney powerwrench SWE#8100 to PWA wrenches 121 72-34-00
PWA8642 12628 Adapter, wrench Sweeney powerwrench SWE#8100 to PWA wrenches 420 72-34-00
PWA9502 13239 Puller Fuel pressurizing and dump valve seat 616

SWE10480 11466B  |Sweeney holder #3 bearing anti-rotation device 102 72-34-00
SWE10480 12642 Plate No. 3 bearing inner and outer race retaining nut, wrenches 420 72-34-00
SWE10482 12836 Wrench No.4-1/2 bearing inner race retaining nut 320 72-53-00
SWE104822 12835 Wrench No. 4-1/2 bearing inner race retaining nut 320 72-53-00
SWE10486 11491 Sweeney holder #1 bearing outer race retaining nut, anti-rotation device 102 72-00-00
SWE10491 11462 Wrench #1 bearing, T-bar Sweeney lock 121 72-00-00
SWE10493 11475 Wrench, adapter T-bar Sweeney holder, Anti-rotation device 102 72-34-00
SWE10493 12648 Adapter, wrench No. 3 bearing retaining nut wrench 420 72-34-00
SWE104967 11257A  |Wrench Front compressor rotor, #1 nut remover 102 72-00-00
SWE104967 11257C |Wrench Front compressor rotor, #1 nut remover 102 72-00-00
SWE104967 11527B  |Wrench Front compressor rotor, #1 nut remover 102 72-00-00
SWE10498 11346A  |Sweeney holder HPT Adapter for Sweeney 121

Page 83 of 84




P/N S/N Description Application Dept |[ATA
SWE10498 11346B  |Sweeney holder HPT Adapter for Sweeney 121

SWE10678 12995 Wrench Turbine exh.fan duct outer duct ball hsg retaining nut 101 72-54-00
SWE10682 12834 Wrench No. 4-1/2 bearing inner race retaining nut 320 72-53-00
SWE10687 11543 Removal tool Remove Nut, #5 bearing 102

SWE10687 12772 Wrench Anti-rotation, #5 inner race nut removal 320

SWE10691 11461 Wrench #1 bearing inner race retaining nut 102 72-00-00
SWE106921 11472B  |Wrench #3 bearing outer race retaining nut remover 102 72-34-00
SWE10693 11473 Wrench #3 bearing retaining nut remover 102 72-34-00
SWE10693 12643 Wrench No. 3 bearing retaining nut (hydraulic) 420 72-34-00
SWE10694 11482A  |Wrench #4 bearing inner nut remover 102

SWE10694 11482B  |Wrench #4 bearing inner nut remover 102

SWE10694 11482C |Wrench #4 bering inner nut remover 102

SWE22525 12717 Plug pressure test No. 2 bearing oil pressure tube outer boss 615 72-34-00
SWE22528 12715 Plug, pressure test Intermediate case #3 bearing end 615 72-34-00
SWE22671 11715B  |Wrench Break-front compressor coupling 121 72-00-00
SWE22671 11715C  |Wrench Break-front compressor coupling 121 72-00-00
SWE22707 11422 Wrench #4 Scavenge tee hex nut, PS3 crow's foot B nut remover 121

SWE22732 12660 Guide No. 3 bearing package anti-rotation pin, two parts 420 72-34-00
SWE22732 12661 Guide No. 3 bearing package anti-rotation pin, 2 parts 420 72-34-00
SWE810024 11598 Torque multiplier Thousands foot pounds 102

SWE81010 11712A  |Wrench Sweeney wrench, torque multiplier 121

SWE81010 11712B  |Wrench Sweeney wrench, torque multiplier 121

SWE81010 11712C  [Wrench Sweeney wrench, torque multiplier 121

SWE81010 12874 Torque multiplier Wrench, pneumatic power unit (Sweeney) 320

SWE81010 13304 Torque multiplier Sweeney torque multiplier wrench

SWE8102 12650 Multiplier, pneumatic Wrench, pneumatic power source (Sweeney) 420 72-34-00
SWE8200 12651 Torque multiplier Wrench, pneumatic power unit (Sweeney) 420 72-34-00
SWE8202 11713A  |Sweeney wrench Sweeney torque multiplier 121

SWE8202 11713C |SWEENEY WRENCH SWEENEY TORQUE MULTIPLIER 121 72-00-00
SWE84711 11544 Sweeney holder Remove #5 components 102

SWE84711 12773 Removal tool Remove nut, #5bearing, high turbine 320

SWEB84911 11479A |T-Bar #4 bearing inner race nut, Anti-rotation device 102

SWE84911 11479B |T-Bar #4 bearing inner nut, Anti-rotation device 102

Page 84 of 84




